... httpi/cagindia.org/States/himachalpradesh/200







Pdragraphv(é) o P_age‘(S) 1

.|| Preface T I SR

Overv1ew ; AR SRR S SR '

 CHAPTER-!: FINANCES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT

Introduction . - ST SR A 1 1

Trend of Finances with refererice to Previous year .~ - |- -. 12 . 3. -

‘Summary of Receipfs and Disbi‘ir"ls'emerit's for’the'yedr e .13 3 e

Audit Methodology - . oo s T4 b4

' :Stéte,ﬁnancés by:ke‘y' indicatdré,f, S 15 -5 L

Apphcatlon ofresources _: : T e g

A]Expendlture by Allocatlve prlOI‘ltleS‘ , o o a ; 17 A 12 1

‘Assets and llabllltles S _ 18 15

Management of deficits S T o ,, 19 20 o

Fiscal reforms programme - - ' ‘_ I o © 110 ¢ 21 |

Fiscal fatios o | S 111 ) 2 ;

Impact of Government policies L N S B 2 247

CHAPTER-Il : ALLOCATIVE PRIORITIES AND APPROPRIATION

Introduction- - T B ;?2.1 26

SumrharyQf,AppropriiatiohAécdunts y L 22 o260

Fulfilment ofAHoc;ative Priorities : o 23 27,

Drawal 6fﬁ1nds in advance ofréquiremenfs S . 24 S 31

Irregular drawal of advances on Abstract Contmgent BIHS 25 .33

Reconc111at10n of departmental figures - .. 1 7 26 ol 34




Pamgraph(s) Page( s)

CHAPTER»-EEE PERFORMANCE REVIEWS

Health and Famnﬂy Weﬂﬁ'mre Department .

Working of Health and Family Welfare Department » 31 B 35
Public Works Departmem n " - ‘ __ _
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak YOera (PMGS Y 32 51
Planning Department - o AR L
Sectoral Decentrallsed Planning Programme - 33 65 _
Multipurpose Projects and Power Department Ty '
Himachal Pradesh Energy Development Ageney (Himurjd) S 34 0 71
Exploitation of State s potent1a1 in Hydel Power to make it 3,;5' : - 79
self sustaining _ . .
Planning and Rurall Deve]]opmem Departments . 7
Failure of schemes/programme to deliver results 36 "; .81 '

CHAPTEREEV AUDIT OF TRANSACT ONS

Infructucus/wasteful expemdstmeamd overpayment

| Education Department

Incorrect fixation of pay of Head Teachers -

4:1 . 87 -

Avoidable/excess/unfruitful expenditure

Education Department (Himachal Pradesh University) |

Unfruitful expenditure due to non-construction of ICDEOL
study centre :

42 | 88

Food and Supplies Department

Unauthorised expenditure on constructlon of foodgram '
godowns - :

43 -] 88 |

General Administration and Heaﬂth and Famnﬂy
Welfare Departments

Unauthorised expenditure of Rs 40.95 lakh on salaries

Health and Family Welfare Department

44 | 89

45 1 90

Avoidable extra expenditure on purchase of medicines

Revenue Department

‘Diversion of Calamity Relief Funds

46 - 91

Science, Technology and Emwmnment Departmem

Avo;dable payment due to dereliction of duty.

S 4T 92

i




- | Paragraph(s)

Page(s). ,

Non-utilisation of ﬁJnds for mformatlon educatron and
 communication programme :

4.27

| ‘Miscellaneous Departments T

|l Unfruitful -expenditure 48, 793
Public Works: Department . L :

: _Unfrurtful expenditure on construction of roads due to.. 49 - .94
defective planning : _ N
Unfruitful expenditure on constructron of a road due to: 4.10 - ‘95,' 
non-construction of bridge” . o L. A R
Unfruitful expendrture owmg to unplanned executron of ' 41 1 96 .
‘work o . I

| Unfruitful expenditure on constructionof buildings 4.12 .96
Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete roads and bridges 4, 13 T 97
Unfruitful expenditure on construction of a steel truss .- 414 | 98
bridge over Patal khad and avoidable liability .~ - B R
‘Unfruitful expendlture on constructron of road owmg to 415 1 99
‘faulty planning® . - R
Unfruitful expenditure on Marhr Sandhole road 416 100 - »
Injudicious rescission of contracts resultmg in extra. 417 . l_OO ‘
avoidable expenditure . EE
Irrigation and Pubﬂrc Health Depammem ] S o
Unfrurtful expendlture on Lrﬂ Irrigation Schemes 418 101"
Unfruitful expendrture on Flow ][rrrgatlon Scheme Hudan | . 4.19 103
Bhatori - _ 2 N X
Defective plannmg resultrng in unfrultﬁﬂ expendlture on S _4.20»": . 104
‘heldup works . T
Flow Irrigation Scheme, Karlu Rama 421 105 ..
:Underutllrsatlon of irrigation potentral ' 422 106
Hdﬂe rnvesrmem/rdﬁe es&abﬂﬂshmenr/bﬂockage oﬁ‘ ﬁ‘unds |
,Pubﬁrc Works Department o R o
Idle investment - owmg tof‘inadequate' survey “and 423 . | 107
investigation . - : a , o o Lo
Irrigation and Public Heaﬂth Deparrment o o S

_ || 1dle investment due to non-utilisation of i 1rrrgatlon potentlal 4.24 . 108
Idle investment on a lift 1rr1gatron scheme owmg to 4.25 . . 109
defective designing - Co o o
Unjustified purchase of materrals resultmg in blockrng of 426 - 1 1
funds : : ' S

12

- il



_ _ , ' Paragraph(s) - Page(s)
Regulatory issues and other points o

'Education Department (Hnmachal Pradesh Umversuty)

Misutilisation of students’ fund = R L 428 . 113

‘Irregularities in operation of secrecy fund R - 4.29 ‘ 114 .

Health and Family Welfare Department -

Revehue receipts ddt credited to Government account = . |- 4.30 . L11s

Public Works Depan‘tmem

Unauthorised running of vehlcle resultmg in- loss to the . 431 - 116
Government

TIrrigation and Public Health Department

Supply of untreated drinking water to the beneficiaries : 432 . 0 17

Stores and Stock

Animal Husbandry Depm‘tmem

Storesandstockaccounts : o .. T 433 118 -

Jrrigation and Public Health Departmem

Fictitious booking of materials o - . . N 434 123

General _

"Miscellaneous Departments ,

Failure to respond to Audit objections and non-compliance 435 123

'CHAPTER-V : INTERNAL CONTROL AND INTERNAL AUDIT

' ARRANGEMENTS . ' o

Animal Husbandry Department o

Internal control and internal audit arrangements A '55.1 125

Horticulture Department .

Deficiencies in monitoring of grants and subs1d1es glven by 52 ' 129

the department - ' '

o Tramsport Department.
Déficiencies in monitoring of grants and subsidies ngen by , 53 130
the department S

iv




Appendix—l .

Appendix-XXI

Ceritres that functioned without employees -

LlSt of terms used in Chapter—I and ba51s for the1r' , l
________ | calculation A ] v
Appendnx—H | Accounts due by autonomous bodles covered under 134
. . Section 19 (2) and'19 (3) of the Act - : L
' Appendix-lﬂ Cases of Misappropriation _reported to Audit 135 ‘
| Appendix-IV Summarised financial -position of the _Goyernment 136
_ o of Himachal Pradesh .as on. 31 March 2004 P
Appendix-V Abstract of Receipts and . Dlsbursements for the 138
' . year 2003-2004 : L
; Appendlx-VI , SSourc_e,s and appllcation of funds 141 . '
: Appendixfm | Time series data-on State. Government Finances - 142
|| Appendix-VIII - Consolidated Revenue Deficit for 2003-04 - . 144
B Appendix-=D{ | Statement showing Impact of Government pohc1es 145
: ' - in the State :
Appendix-X | Areas i in which major savings oeeurred 146
Appendix-XI Details ' of s1gmﬁcant savmgs alongwrth ‘main | 147 -
S B " reasons SRR o - S
Appendix-XIT . - Statement showing cases - ef unnecessary | 148 -
» . R supplementary grants/approprratrons ST .
Appendix-XIiI : Statement showmg cases where supplementary 149
o "{ provision was made in excess of actual requirement | . ..
Appendix-XIV o Statement showmg cases where supplementary 150
. .. .. .7 provision was inadequate- : (T
| Appendix-XV - - | Details of per51stent savrngs/excesses ‘ 151
Appendix-XVI | Surrender of funds™ 152
4 'Appendlx=XVHf Major Varlatron in recoveries 153 -
Appendix-XVIII | Cases of injudicious reappropriations 154
Appendix-XIX Staff . position - of - Health and - Fam1ly Welfare 155
' _ - ' Department as on 31.10.2003 s
Appendﬁx’éxx S Statement . showmg the names- of Community 158
’ o Health Centre/Prrmary ‘Health “ Centres/Civil | -
Drspensarres that funetioned wrthout Doctors * ‘
Statement showing the names of Health Sub 159




Appendix-XXII

Statement showing the targets and achievements of
National Demographic Indicators as on 31
March 2004

| Appendix-XXIII

Statement showing position of
idle/non-functioning/surplus machinery and
equipment as on 31% March 2004

Appendix-XXIV

- Year-wise and Phase-wise details of the roads and
| funds approved by Government of India under

 PMGSY i the State S0

: Appendlx-XXV

Details of villages which were to be provided
- connectivity through all weather roads by the year

| 2007

Appendlx-XXVI .

Appendnx-XXV]] -

Detail of the roads identiﬁed f’ori providing
- connectivity to the villages having population of
- 1000 and above under PMGSY 2001-02 Phase-11

' Detail of the roads taken up for providing
connectlwty during 2001-02 (Phase-II)

Appendix-XXVIII

| Statement showing the road works held up due to
 involvement of railway activities/dispute over
| private land

Appendix-XXIX

' Statement showing details of works sanctioned,

i completed and those remaining incomplete

Appendix-XXX

| | Statement showing held up building works

| Appendix-XXXI

‘ Statement showing road works held up

Appendix-XXXII

| Statement showing details of bridge works held up

in ‘Sundernagar division

Appendix-XXXIII

} Statement showing details of water supply schemes
| execution of which was held up

Appendlx—XXXlV

Statement showing particulars T or iﬁ?g;iicn
Schemes held up

Appendix-XXXV

Statement showing parttculars of held up bu;ldmg
- works

L. e I e

Appendlx-XXXVI

Year-wise break up of outstandmg ]nspecnon
Reports/Paras upto June 2004

Appendnx—XXXVII

erpendix-XXXVﬂl

Statement  showing  serious 1rregular1t1es
' commented upon in the outstanding IRs

Statement showing the detail of shortfall in
| achievement of targets fixed under wvarious
schemes/programmes

Appendix-XXXIX

Glossary of abbreviations

163

164

166

167

168

169

170

171

- 172

173
174

175

176

177

178

A,

180

181




PREFACE

1. This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under
Article 151 of the Constitution.
2. Chapters I and 11 of this Report respectively contain Audit observations

on the matters arising from examination- of Finance Accounts and
Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for the year ended
31 March 2004.

3 The remaining chapters deal with the findings of performance audit
and audit of transactions in the various departments including the Public
Works and Irrigation and Public Health Departments, audit of Stores and
Stock and audit of Autonomous Bodies.

4. . The Report containing the observations arising out of audit of Statutory
Corporations, Boards and Government Companies and the Report containing
such observations on Revenue Receipts are presented separately.

5. The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2003-2004 as well
as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with
in previous Reports, matters relating to the period subsequent to 2003-2004
have also been included wherever necessary.







This Report contains 38 Audit Paragraphs and six performance reviews/long
paragraphs apart from comments on the Finance and Appropriation Accounts
The draft Audit Paragraphs and draft Audit Reviews are sent to the concerned
Secretaries to the State Government by the Accountant General with a request
to furnish replies within eight weeks. The Secretaries are also reminded by the
Accountant General for replies. However, despite such efforts, no response
was received from the concerned Secretaries to the State Government.

The revenue deficit of the State increased from Rs 106 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 1,607 crore in 2003-2004. The fiscal deficit too
increased from Rs189crore to Rs2384 crore during the
corresponding period. As proportion to State’s gross domestic
product, revenue deficit had increased to 8.92 per cent in 2003-2004.

Revenue receipts of the State increased from Rs 3,715 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 3,981 crore in 2003-2004. Rate of growth during
2003-2004 was 8.80 per cent. Rate of growth of revenue receipts
failed to keep pace with GSDP growth in three out of five years and
overall buoyancy was less than one.

Overall expenditure of the State comprising revenue expenditure,
capital expenditure and the loans and advances increased at an average
annual trend of 10 per cent to Rs 6,393 crore in 2003-2004 from
Rs 4,435 crore in 1999-2000. Expenditure on General Services and
Interest payments considered as non-developmental accounted for
39.21 per cent of the total expenditure.

By the end of 2003-2004 total investment in statutory corporations,
etc., stood at Rs 1,922 crore compared to Rs 1,105 crore in 1999-2000.
Dividend received from these companies, etc.. was negligible.

Fiscal liabilities of the State increased from Rs 7,104 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 14,437 crore in 2003-2004 at an average annual rate
of 18.34 per cent. The net funds available towards the internal debt,
loans and advances from Government of India and other liabilities after
providing for interest and repayments were 24 per cemf on an average
during 1999-2004 of total fiscal liabilities. In addition, Government
had given guarantees which stood at Rs 4,682 crore.

The Government could not maintain minimum cash balance with the
Reserve Bank of India and obtained ways and means advances of
Rs 1,729 crore on 133 days and overdraft of Rs 1,145 crore on
117 days. Interest of Rs 7.13 crore was paid during the year on ways
and means advances and overdraft.

The sbbreviations used ini this Report have been listed in the Glossary n Appendix-XXXIX (Page 1¥1-152)

X



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

* Failure to sign the Memorandum of Understanding before the
commencement of financial year 2003-04 and also to bring about the
required improvement in revenue deficit, deprived the State
Government of revenue deficit grant of Rs 125.88 crore. Besides,
matching grant of Rs 8.03 crore for the Incentive Fund and assistance
of Rs 15.22 crore could also not be obtained from the Government of
India.

(Chapter-1)

* Expenditure incurred by the Government substantially in excess of the
amounts sanctioned by the State Legislature, remained to be
regularised in terms of Article 205 of the Constitution of India. As of
August 2004, excess expenditure of Rs 12,836.25 crore incurred during
2000-2004 remained to be regularised.

* During 2003-2004, there were savings in 44 cases aggregating
Rs 697 crore. Of these, savings of Rs 651 crore (93 per cent) occurred
in seven grants and one appropriation.

* Supplementary provisions totalling Rs30.46 crore obtained in
six cases during the year proved unnecessary as the expenditure in
these cases was less than the original budget provisions.

L In nine cases, the amount surrendered exceeded the overall savings by
Rs 14.11 crore. Further, in the case of two grants, Rs 9.28 crore wese
surrendered although expenditure exceeded the grant and no savings
were available for surrender. '

- Recoveries in reduction of expenditure were grossly underestimated by
Rs 344 .11 crore

¢ In 23 cases (sub-heads) involving 11 grants/appropriations
Rs 185.12 crore were injudiciously reappropriated as the original
grants were adequate or no savings were available for surrender.

* Expenditure of Rs 308.66 crore in respect of two heads of account
remained unreconciled.

(Chapter-ll)

The main objective of Health and Family Welfare Department to provide
“Health for all by the year 2000”, for which specific goals were set, was not
achieved by March 2004 in respect of pre-natal and child mortality, effective
couple protection, pregnant mothers receiving ante-natal services and delivery

X



Overview
e B T T e R T 2 e = L 9T T T e

by trained attendants, etc. Review of certain aspects of working of the
department revealed the following main points:

¢ Investment of Rs five crore in Himachal Pradesh Health System
Corporation to improve infrastructure in health institutions could not
achieve the intended purpose as no infrastructure was created. :

o Of 3,276 vacant posts as of October 2003, all the posts under
19 categories remained vacant which affected the healthcare services
in the State.

¢ Pre-service training courses for nurses and multipurpose health
workers were not conducted after 2001-2002 and salary of
Rs 78.13 lakh was paid to the training staff for the idle period.

¢ Fifty bed Mental Hospital constructed in Shimla at a cost of
Rs 2.17 crore remained non-functional due to non-posting of
psychiatrist and related staff’

¢ The State Government could not avail additional Central assistance of
Rs 8.96 crore provided by the Government of India under Pradhan
Mantri's Gramodaya Yojna for strengthening rural health sector.

(Paragraph 3.1)

The scheme launched in December 2000, aimed at connecting every village
having population of more than 1,000 through good all weather roads within
three years and villages having population of more than 500 (250 in case of
hilly/desert tracts) were to be connected by 2007. A review of implementation
of the scheme in the State revealed that there was significant shortfall in
achievement of targets fixed for completion of roads. Funds were not fully
utilised. Guidelines of the scheme were not followed while executing the
works. Instances of sub-standard execution of works, undue financial aid to
contractors and illegitimate charge to works were noticed. Some of the
significant audit findings were:

¢ Against 229 villages with a population of over one thousand to be
connected through 215 roads by 2003, only 41 could be linked through
37 roads by March 2004.

¢ Only 149 roads covering 213 villages with a population of over 250
could be completed by March 2004 as against 245 roads covering
359 villages approved for completion by June 2003 under PMGSY
2001-2002 (Phase-II).

¢ Funds of Rs62.30crore and interest of Rs 572 crore remained
unutilised with seven Project Implementation Units and two District
Rural Development Agencies.

* Thirteen roads costing Rs 5.12 crore were incorrectly reported as
having been completed during June 2002-December 2003 though only

xi



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

11 roads were actually completed by September 2003-March 2004 and
two roads were still incomplete as of April 2004,

In 15 divisions, performance security of Rs 191 crore was not
obtained from 35 contractors. Further, against the leviable liquidated
damages of Rs 3.21 crore on 38 contractors in 13 divisions, liquidated
damages of Rs 58 lakh alone were levied out of which Rs 3 lakh only
were recovered.

Incorrect designing of pavements of 13 roads under five divisions
resulted in sub-standard execution of works to the extent of
Rs 5. 18 crore.  Adoption of uneconomical specifications for the
execution of 90 roads under 15 divisions resulted in extra avoidable
expenditure of Rs 1.09 crore and failure to ensure quality control had
resulted in sub-standard execution of a road costing Rs 88 lakh.

In five divisions, 10 “All Weather Roads” constructed at a cost of
Rs 5.42 crore could not be used for want of bridge/railway crossings.

(Paragraph 3.2)

Audit scrutiny of records relating to implementation of the programme
revealed the following main points:

*

Funds ranging between Rs 4.88 crore and Rs 19.60 crore remained
unspent with the Deputy Commissioners, Hamirpur, Kangra and
Mandi during 1999-2004 and were kept in banks. Further, unutilised
funds of Rs 5.56 crore were kept by various |mp|ement|nﬂ agencies in
commercial banks as of March 2004

The Deputy Commissioners of Hamirpur, Kangra and Mandi districts
sanctioned 3,849 works valuing Rs 54.54 crore during 1999-2004. Of
these, 2,169 works valuing Rs 36.27 crore had not been approved by
the District Planning, Development and Twenty Point Programme
Review Committee, as required.

Expenditure of Rs 64.90 lakh incurred on construction of sheds for
Government College at Balh (Praur) near Palampur during 2002 was

rendered wasteful due to change of site of the college to Tikka Nihag
in Palampur.

Funds of Rs 88.16 lakh meant for rural water supply schemes were
unauthorisedly diverted by the Deputy Commissioners of Hamirpur,
Kangra and Mandi districts to other heads of account in violation of the
guidelines of the programme.

The programme was not effectively monitored by the Principal
Advisor-cum-Secretary (Planning) as no records relating to works
sanctioned under the programme, taken up for execution, completed
and remaining incomplete were maintained in his office.

(Paragraph 3.3)

Xii



(Overview

Test-check of the records of the Himachal Pradesh Energy Development
Agency (Himurja) revealed the following points:

4 Himurja unauthorisedly created capital fund without laying down the
manner in which funds available in the capital fund were to be utilised.

* Delay in commissioning of Micro Hydel Projects in Chamba, Kangra,
Kullu and Lahaul and Spiti districts resulted in non-generation of
91,10,400 units of energy entailing revenue loss of Rs 2 28 crore.
Further, Gharola, Juthed, Kothi, Lingti and Sural projects
commissioned between January 2001 and July 2003 were running at
seven to 56 per cent of their installed capacity which resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs 1.21 crore.

* Against the proposed installation of 600 Hydrams at various places in
the State, only 206 hydrams were installed.

(Paragraph 3.4)

¢ Application of incorrect rule for regulation of pay on promotion of
Head Teachers daring March 1996 to November 2003 resulted in
overpayment of Rs 19.43 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.1)

® Investment of Rs 1.59 crore on purchase of 5,000 square metre of land
for study centre of International Centre for Distance Education and
Open Learning of Himachal Pradesh University at Delhi in April 2000
proved idle as the centre had not been constructed as of March 2004,

(Paragraph 4.2)

. Instructions of the Government of March 2001 transferring
28 godowns to the Himachal Pradesh Civil Supplies Corporation
without incurring any future liabilities were not followed and the Food
and Supplies Department incurred unauthorised expenditure of
Rs 43 lakh on construction of godowns at Karyuni and Karyas in Pangi
valley.

g {(Paragraph 4.3)

xiii



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

* Expenditure of Rs 40.95 lakh was unauthorisedly incurred on salaries
of cooks deployed in HIPA Co-operative Mess Limited, Fairlawns,
Shimla and those declared surplus in five hospitals due to transfer of
catering services to the Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development
Corporation and private contractors.

(Paragraph 4.4)

* Purchase of medicines by Health and Family Welfare Department from
the open market during 1997-2003 without fotlowing the procedure for
procurement thereof resulted in loss of Rs2298lakh to the
Government.

(Paragraph 4.5)

¢ Negligence on the part of Science, Technology and Environment
Department/Government to issue instructions for adopting the methods
for removal of advertisements and hoardings from the rocks, etc., in
Kullu district resulted in avoidable payment of Rs one crore

(Paragraph 4.7)

¢ Thirteen officials of Primary Education and Animal Husbandry
‘departments did not report for duty at new stations on transfer between
August 2001 and May 2003 but their successors joined duties against
them. Thus two officials were deployed against one post in every case,
resulting in unauthorised expenditure of Rs 15 33 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.8)

i Failure of the Executive Engineer, Kalpa Public Works Division to
acquiré private land falling in the alignment of two roads resulted in
the works remaining incomplete and unfruitful expenditure of
Rs 1.05 crore.

(Paragraph 4.9)

+ The inability of Public Works Division, Chopal in Shimla district to
supply correct drawings for fabrication of super-structure of a bridge
over Patal khad resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 3995 lakh
besides creation of an avoidable liability of Rs 13 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.14)

4 Faulty planning in the construction of Leedang Demul motorable road
in Spiti valley resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 1.46 crore and
denial of intended benefits to the beneficiaries.

(Paragraph 4.15)

Xiv



Overview
L. -~ -]

» Injudicious rescission of contracts of 15 contractors and non-initiation
of action against the contractors for non-commencement of contracted
works resulted in extra avoidable expenditure of Rs 23.32 lakh besides
undue financial favour of Rs 6.09 lakh to the contractors.

(Paragraph 4.17)

4 Lift irrigation schemes Pirh and Maila (Kangra district) constructed in
May 1999 provided negligible irrigation to the culturable command
area resulting in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 97.02 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.18)

* Flow irrigation scheme, Hudan Bhatori in Pangi tehsil provided
irrigation to only five per cent of the envisaged culturable command
area of 1,023 hectares resulting in unfruitful expenditure of
Rs 66.39 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.19)

;..

® Lack of proper survey and investigation before commencement of
construction of Tissa Shawa road in Chamba district in May 1996
resulted in idle investment of Rs 59.15 lakh as the road was not
constructed upto motorable standards and could not be opened for
vehicular traffic.

(Paragraph 4.23)

5 No irrigation was provided by three flow irrigation schemes in Spiti
Valley since their commissioning in 1995-96 resulting in wasteful
investment of Rs 1.12 crore.

(Paragraph 4.24)

¢ Investment of Rs 1.17 crore on lift irrigation scheme, Gathutar in
Kangra district proved idle as negligible irrigation was provided by the
scheme due to defective designing of rising main and distribution
system.

(Paragraph 4.25)

. Students’  fund amounting to Rs 20.85 lakh was unauthorisedly
diverted by the Himachal Pradesh University for payment of salary to
the teaching staff.

(Paragraph 4.28)

XV



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

*

Vice Chancellor of Himachal Pradesh University committed serious
irregularities in operation of secrecy fund.

(Paragraph 4.29)

Fees amounting to Rs 204 crore received from non-resident Indian
students were deposited by the Principal, Indira Gandhi Medical
College, Shimla in the bank account of the Indira Gandhi Medical
College and Hospital Welfare Society, Shimla resulting in falsification
of accounts.

(Paragraph 4.30)

Treated water was not supplied to the beneficiaries by Executive
Engineers of Arki, Kullu-1, Mandi, Shimla-I and Sundernagar divisions
even after investment of Rs 9.49 crore on water supply schemes and
hand pumps.

(Paragraph 4.32)

xvi



?NM@@ES ? ?%E @E&TE
@ VEE%@%EIWEN?







In Summary -

Large Revenue and Flscal deficits vear after year indicate- contrnued macro.
.| imbalances in the State. In Himachal Pradesh’ Revenue deficit had increased
i from Rs' 1 482 crore in 2002 O“w to-Rs’ l 607 crorein 700.) 04 (current year).

-§ Revenue: of the State consists mainly: of its .own tax and non-tax revenue.

‘Central tax transfers- and grantszin-aid- trom Government of India. Overall
revenue receipts increased from Rs 3,713 crore in.1999-2000-to Rs 3.98 I crore’
in 2003-04 at an average trend rate of 8.55 per cenr. - There were. however,
| significant inter year variations in the growth rates. -During the Current vear
I the revenue receipts grew by 8:80 per.ceni. Arrears ot revenue were at a high
of Rs 405:crore and represented 31.74 per cent of tax and non-tax revenue
receipts of the current year. On an average 37;pe1 cent of the revenue came: |
from State § OWn resources. ‘ ‘

Total expendlture of the State mcreased from Rs 4 435 crore in 1999 2000 toi
Rs 6,393 crore in 2003-04 at an average trend rate of 10 per cent.. The rate of
-} growth of expenditure in'2003-04 was 6.04 per cen \Vthh was. lower than the
| -average trend rate (10 pe/ cenl) for hve years. ' -

The interest payment durtng .?.OOJ 04 was Rs | 473 crore and the same Urew
by .25.68 per cent-over -the last- year. The average growth rate of mterest_f
payment-during the period 1999-2004 was 18.80 per cent. Debt burden- (ﬁscalf

liabilities) of the State at the. end of 2003-04 was Rs 14.437 crore, up-by’
16.49 per.cent over the prewous vear. The finances of the State continued to.

[ be dependent on the ways and means adv 'lnces/overdraft from Reser»e Bank |
of Indla for day to day expendrture : :

' -.State Goveriment has not yet passed any- Fiscal Resportstbrhty Act but entered 1.
mto Memorandum of Understandtnu wrth Government ofIndra in May 7004

Thou0h is not uncommon- for a State to borrow for wrdenmu its :
1nfrastructure and for creating income generating assets, an ever increasing
i ratioof fiscal liabilities: to. GSDP touether with-a larue revenue deﬂcn couldf‘
: lead the State ﬁnances mto a debt trap ' '

" The Fmance Accounts of the Gov ernment of Hrmachal Pradesh are la1d out in’
,_mneteen statements, presenting recetpts and. expenditure, revenue as well as
capital, in the Consohdated Fund; Contrnvency Fund and the Pubhc Account"




Amllt qurt (Clvt[) for the year ended 31 March 2004 - : : o _

_of the State Government. The’ lay out of the Fmance Accounts is deplcted m,
the Box 1.1. o : S - C

- Box 1.1

Lay out of Fmamce Accounts

Statement No. 1: precents the summary of transactions of the State Government-recetpts
and expenditure, revenue and capital, public debt receipts and disbursements. etc. in the
Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and Public Account of the State.

Statement No. 2: contains the summarised statement of capxtal outlay showmg progresstve
expendlture to the end of current year. -

Statement No. 3: gwes Sfinancial results of irrigation works, their revenue recetpts, workmg
expenses and maintenance charges, capltal outlay, net proﬁt or loss, etc.

Statement No. d: indicates the summary of debt position of the State, which includes
borrowings from internal debt, Government of India, other obltgatzons and. servtcmg of.
debt. . :

Statement No. 5: gives the summary of loans and advan(.es given by the State Government
during the year, repayments made, recoverte\' in the arrears, efc. ; :

Statement No.6: gtves the summary o f guarantees given by the Government for repavment;_ .
‘of loans etc. raised by the statutory corporatzons, local bodies and other institutions. -

Statement No. 7: gives the s‘ummarv 0 f cash balances and investments made out of \uch‘_ '
balances.

Statement No 8: deptct.s the summary of balances under Con mlzdated Fund Contmgencv,
Fund and Publtc Account as on 31 March 2004, .

Statement No. 9: shows the revenue and expendtture under dzjferent headv for the current
yearasa percentage of total revenuc/expendtture '

Statement No. 10: indicates the dlstrtbutzon between the charged and voted expendlture
mcurred durmg the year. ~ .

Statunent No. 11: indicates the detazled account of revenue recetpts by minor heads

'Statcment No. 12 provldev accounts’ of revenue expenditure by minor “heads under non-
plan, State plan and centrally s‘ponvored schemes separately and capu‘al expendlture major .
heaqd-wise. -

Statement No. 13: dcptcts the detalled capital prendttare m(_urred darmo and to the endof 'y
the current year. : . -

Statement No. I-I shows the detazls of mvestment of the State Government in statutorvf
1corporatlons, Government compdnies, other _]0"1t stock compames, cooperattve bankc and ‘
societies etc. up to the end of the current year. :

Statement No. 15: depicts the capital and other expenditure to the end of the current vear'
and the principal sources from which. the funds were provtded for that cxpendzturc. .

Statement No. 16: gzves‘ the detailed acu)unt of receipts disbursements and balances under .
headc of dccount relating to debt, Contingency Fund and Public Alccount. .

-Statement- No. 17: presents the detatled account of debt and other mtere\'t bearlng
obltgattonv of the Government. ' : s

Statement ' No. 18 provides the detatled account of loans and advances given by the'
Government of Himachal Pradesh, the amount of loans repaid during the year, the
“balances at the end of the year and the. amount of znterevt received darmg the year.

Stotement No 19: gtvev the detalh of balances of earmarked funds.




) Chapter—l meue\ of rlu Stlltt. ( "vz.rnmcnt o

Fmances of the State Government durmo the current year compared t0""
prevrous year were as under R - e R

5A;Revenue Receipts (2+3+4) '

890 o “Tax. Revenue i__ e 984 '

2
175 3. |Non-TakRevenue -~ -~ . - . 202
4. ,Othe'r,Receipts R o ’

| Of which Recovery of Loans

3755| . 9. | OnRevenue Account’ 4748 |

. 1172 10 - VOfw"hich “I'nterest'vPayrnent;sb? ) A . v’:;1473-

(02| 1. | 0n Capltal Account ’__ L e o)
12 7| On Loans dlsbursed SR EEER 0"Z

| On Revenue Account

'862| 15, | On Capital Account’ o omsifo

On Leans dijstrse’d C -

Table-l 1 summarrses the ﬁnances of the State Government of Hrmachal, _
Pradesh for the year 2003-04 covering revenue receipts ‘and -expenditure, -
cap1ta1 recelpts and expendlture public debt_receipts ‘and, disbursements and

- public accounts. recelpts and dlsbursements made- durmg the year as emerg,mU oL




Audlt Report (Ctvtl)for theyear ended 31 March 2004 f- L T

from Statement-I of Finance Accountsrand‘ other detailed Statements., .
‘lhl(.-l 1 Summary of Rwenpts and dlsbursemems fmr the yealr 2003-04 .

(Rugees in crore)

3658.75 | 1. Revenue 398092 | 514115 | I Revenue. 474821 839.87 | - 5588.08
receipts D expenditure -1 .

'889.71 Tax revenue - 984.33 2130.67 | General Ser,viees "246736 | 15.94 12483.30 .
. 17549 |'Nontaxrevenue | 291.76. | 1608.86 | Social Services * *'| 1384.56 | 547.90 | 193246 . -
34546 | Share of Union | - 449.54 | 1345.99 | Economic Services.| 893.42 | 27603 | - 1169.45
: Taxes/Duties - - ‘ L S S }
2248.09 | Grants from 225529, 55.63°| Grants-in- <] . 2.87 -1 287
N ) Government of. . .. - 1 .aid/Contributions - S S

India -

II.»‘Miscellaneous Lo859.74" | IL C'lplt'l-l Outlay 4.00 780.84 ;. . 784.84 | -
Capital Receipts - . ) - o T o L
28.95 | IIL Recoveries of | 2829 | 28337 | IIL Loans and. - 194 | 17971 - 19.91
"} Loans and -Advances o S -
| Advances ) disbursed - _ )
219874 | IV. Public debt - 376232 | 68441 | IV. Repaymentof |~ | 1854.82
- retelpts o : ' ,Publu]Debt : »
V. Contingency . - " 1-V. Contingency - ' -
Fund - . . : "Fund B : .
4155.69 | VL Public 5033.31 | '3461.52' | VL-Public. = . | = S 478835
account receipts S T account, * - »
: . o disbursements "~ | P
45.77 | Opening Balance | (-)87.29 | () 87.29 | Closing Balarice- i

Audit observations on the Finance Accounts brmg out the trends in the major
fiscal aggregates -of receipts and expenditure .and from the statements of the
_ Fmance Accounts for the year 2003-04 and wherever necessary, show these in
_the llght of time series data and periodic-comparisons. The key. indicators

adopted for the purpose are (i) ‘Resources: by volumes and sources; (ii)

Appllcatlon of resources (iii) Assets and Liabilities,” and (iv) Management of

deficits. Audit observations: have also taken into" account the cumulative
impact of resource mobilisation efforts, debt servicing and corrective fiscal

measures. Overall financial performance of the State Government as a body-

_These are net ﬁgures excluswe of recoverles adjusted in reductlon of Cdplldl
‘expenditure. :

Includes Rs 197.78 crore bemg the- share of small savings collecuons for the vear
1999-2001 transferred from the head 6004 01-102.




Chapter-l Fmancer of tlxe Smte C overnment B .

o corporate has been presented by the appl catlon of a set of ratlos commonly
: ‘adopted for the relatronal mterpretatlon of ﬁscal aggregates o

The 'r,eporting ‘parameters are:idepiCted‘inr the Box-_‘l':zhf’ L

' Box-l.Zé o Rejtortﬁng_ﬁ’;nr:xmeters*_ -

Fiscal aggregates like. tax” and non-tax. revenue ‘Tevenue . and capltal o
expenditure; internal and’ extemal debt and revenue. and ﬁscal deﬂcns have | |
been presented as percentage to the GSDP at current market prlces " The New: o
GSDP series as base as supphed by the Economlcs and Statlstrcs Department A

of the State Government have been used : = '

"For tax: revenues non-=tax reve'lues revenue expendlture etc buoyancy .
| projections have also been provided for'a further estimation-of the range of L
g fluctuattons w1th reference to the base represented by GSDP

For most senes ‘a trend growth durmg 1999 2004 has been mdncated The : s L i
ratros with respect of GSDP have also been deplcted Some of the terms used LT T
‘here are explamed in- Appendax—H RN P

The accounts of the State Government are kept in three parts (1) Consohdated
K Fund (n) Contmgency Fund and (m) Pubhc Account as deﬁned in Box 1.3

A

Box=1.3: State GovemmentFunds and the Pubhe Aemuntf

-All revenues received by = | ‘Contingency Fund of State

¢ |  Besides the normal recelpts
1 the State Government; al,lr. | established under Article* - ----| and expenditure of .

“-loans raised by issue of - .,267(2) of the Constitution is-in | Governmient which relate to’:
“f treasury bills, internal and |-the nature of an imprest placed f the Consohdated Fund,’ certam i
4 external loans and all :|-at the d1sposa1 of the Governor - other transactions €nter . .
- § moneys received by t the ; ‘ to'enable him to make . - . Govemment ‘Accounts, in
Government in rep_,ayment | advances to meet- urgent P respect of wh1ch Government
of loans shall form one * - ‘4unforeseen expendlture S -1 acts more. as a banker. A
_ . consolidated fund entitled pendmg authorisation' by Transactions relating"to o '
= “The Consolidated Fund. of _ Legislature: Approval of the | provident funds; small savings.
' State’ established under .~ | Legislature forsuch - - other deposits; étc;; are a few
_ -} Article 266(1) of the - ’f; | expenditure’and for -~ .. B examples. The pubhc moneys .
o .Constltutlon of Indla .| withdrawal of an equivalent - | thus-received are kept in the

B " amount from the Consolidated _Public ‘Account set up- under AN B o
“| Fund is subsequently obtained, | Article:266(2) of the " T |
: whereupon the advances from | Constitution and the’ related R UE N R

‘the Contingency'| Fund- are | disbursements are made from . s
recouped to'the Fund, =~ -~ . ﬁr R R T T S S S

1. 5 7. Resources by voiumes and Sources Resources of the State - i
Government COI‘lSlSt of revenue recetpts and cap1tal recelpts Revenu recelpts

N ”




neous capital ‘receipts_like
ebt:rec

ws. that the-
12,804




Chapter—l Fmances ()f the State (‘ ovemment : o
“'Domestic Product (GSDP)‘and its buoyancy}is{i-'ndicated'in'Tablef- 1.3, o

. “Table-1.3:~ Revenue Receipts—Basic]Parameters (Values in Rupees in crore and others.in per-cenf) .~

'Revenue Receipts S 3715 503046 - o376 :
Ovn Taxes -~ = | 1669 .| -23.93 2465 | 243207 2472

Noil;Tax Reyenue.f-ff” :»128.43 L v’5.'81' ) 533 S48 T 733

Céntral tax Transférs 2479 1083 874 0 946 : '1].3;) R :

| Grants-nuid . - L 3009 7 5942 ) 6128 b Gld4s 5665 -
Rateof Growth -~ | 60,68 Tl () 180K 7;}_sz“z,oo.i__:j_:—_"(_.')1.'53 880

Revenue Recerpt/GSDP 3038 ) 2256 124870 2295 2209 72

Revenue Buoyancy ~ -+ - 4234 "0 - Tx 0 oolig0es 1o xo g 677_:_"7 {

GSDP Growth . * | 1433 | .1043 | 1066 . -"Qﬁ.?t'f};_ 1300 i
Sk Rate of growth of Revenue Recelptx waus negatrve . ‘ : ’

» The revenue recelpts of the State 1ncreased from Rs 715 ‘crore in- ‘999-2000 . ,
~toRs 3, 1981 crore in 2003204 at an average trend rate of 8.55 per cent.There : - -~
were, however 51gn1ﬁcant inter-year variations' in the growth’ rates During .

‘the five year perrod 1999 2004, the State had-a buoyant economy with its. T i
-+ GSDP growth averaging 10.53 -per cent “Revenue .growth’ exceeded GSDP =+ - L .
N growth rates during -1999- 2000 and 2001 2002 and- buoyancy of revenue,,_,.;" ‘ . L

irecelpt durrng this perlod ‘was greater than one. There was sharp’ decline ini” -
. ‘revenue buoyancy to 0.677 due toa moderate growth in revenue recelpt durlno :.f'

' 2003 04 relatlve to GSDP e . Lt s

Whrle 32 per cenl of the revenue recerpts durmg 2003 04 have come from'. =
~State’s own resources compiising of taxés and non- taxes, central tax-transfers " -
o ,and grants-in- aid together contnbuted 68 per cent of the total revenue.” Sales - '
S Tax ‘was' the major contrlbutor (44 percent).. of State s own tax‘revenie --.
followed by State Excise: (29 per cenf) and taxes on- ehrcles (8 peicent). Of
non- tax ‘revenue -sources, Non-ferrous Mining: andSMetallurglcal Industrres
) (13 per cenf) and Power (12 per cenr) were pr1nc1pal contnbutors

B . . Revenue }Recenpts tor 2003 0-!,
ol (Rupecs in crore)

984 33 (own ‘ 291 76 (Non-Tax
: Taxes) Revenue)

'449.54 (Central

2255.29 (Grants- ,
' B mxTransfer);»'_»g"'. .

in-Aid).

- EOwWh Taxes ° @Non-Tax Revenue , "

" OCentral Tax Transfer - Grants'i“réid T




Audu‘ Report (Clvtl) f or tlte vear emied 3] Marcl1200-l - ’ ' ; “

The arrears . of - revenue mcreased by 114 pez cent from Rs ]89 crore mo
1999-2000 to Rs 405 crore. at . the' end of 2003-04. - Of these, Rs35.crore -
- (9 per cent) were more than five years-old. ' Of the total increase of

-Rs 216 crore during. the period, ‘increase. of Rs 209 crore (97 per.cent)- was

- lmamly under “Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc. (Rs 84 crore)”, “Taxes on Vehicles

(Rs 52 crore)”, “Forestry and Wr]d Llfe (Rs 42 crore) and “Taxes and. Dutxes,'
on Electrlclty (Rs 31 crore) )

The ‘current levels of cost recovery (revenue recerpts as a percentaue of -
revenue expendlture) in-supply of merit goods and services ‘by-Government -
.are"1.28 per cent for health and family welfare; 253 per cent for water. supply :
and samtatlon and 4.13 per cent for educatlon

The source of total receipts under dtfferent heads and GSDP durmg 1999 2004 f v

B s mdlcated in Table-1.4.

i Table—1.4: Sourcesyof recenpts='l’rends _

1"9_99;'2o50 s s _14?7}'3 o A4.93'2 '1:,06557 ey
20002001 | 3046 Com 117 V’A&.-3.878'- ' 8508 "1,350:4_',_'
'égqlri_zo‘olz‘;_ _ V-3§_16‘A-v : P ;.'1558 13T S ‘_”514943_”
izapz}_-ﬁqda S99 | 2199 a6 r()oas RS
20073:;726643' BEEI BT 3162 Cososs 12804 ) 13019 -

1.6.1 Trend of growth: Statements 12 and l_a of the Fmance Accounts
depict the detailed revenue expendlture by minor ‘heads and capital
expendtture by major heads respectlvely ‘The total expendzture of the State
increased from Rs 4,435 crore‘in 1999 2000 to Rs 6,393 crore in 2003-04 at an--

- average trend rate of 10 per. cent per annum. The rate of growth of total
expenditure was htgher than the rate of growth of revenue recetpts durlno thrs
perlod : v : : - -

Total expenditure of the: State, its trend and annual growth ratio’ of .

'expendrture of the State s GSDP and révenue recelpts and it buoyancy w1th -




C h apter-I F inances o f tlxe State Govemment

. regard to GSDP and revenue receibts are indicéted in Tablé-l;S be'lo_w‘;_‘

E Table-1.5: jmm')] Eipenditure-Bz_ns'ié Parameters (value in Rs crore and others m per cent)

| Total Expenditure s | 4018 | 5256 1,‘6'70'29, S 6393 | 5406
Rate of Growth - G079 | 1089 | 687 | 1470 | 604 | 998
TE/GSDPRatio - | 3627 | 3642 | 3517. 1 3781 | 3548 | 3621 |
géyenue'Reéeiptsn‘E | s | el | 070 | G0es | 22 | 610

& Ratio ’ RS . Co- ) A

'GSDP - . 0.753 1.044 .| 0645 | 2.192 0465 - 0.947

RevenucRecelpts v : ,~()178 .o B « ] 0686 - 1.167 .
-Total Expendlture mcludeb Rcvenue Expendlture Capllal Expendlture and Loanx (md’
Advances.

* - Revenue receipts hadanegatlve growth

Consistent increase of total expendlture over a five- year perlod 1999 2004
“showed a fluctuating trend in- percentage of total expendlture to GSDP and
also revenue receipts to’total expendlture “Though in monetary terms, total
expenditure i in 2003-04 has increased by Rs 364 crore over previous year its
-ratio as a percentage of GSDP has shown a decline. The increase in total
expenditure in 2003-04 was due .to increase -in -interest payment by

Rs 301 crore which was nearly 83 per cent of net increase of total expendlture' .

over prev1ous year

In terms of thie actlvmes total expendlture could be cons1dered as bemg
composed of expenditure on General Services, interest payments, Social and
Economic Services, grants-in-aid and other contributions to institutions. and
loans and advances. Relative share of these. components in total expendlture is -
" indicated in Table-l 6.

Table-i.G: Co‘mpbn'ems'bf Expenditure — Relative Share (in pe} cent)

General Services 1993 7| 1698 | 1728 C1609 | 1617 1703
Inerest Payments | 1346 . | 1622 | 1982 | 1944 | 2304 | 1880 '
SdcialServices 35.56 3638 .| 3449 - | 3074 | 3498 | 3429
| Bconomic Services . | 2925 | 2020 |- 2744 | 336 | 2546 | 2868
! Loans and Advances | 135 | o081 | 0.57. 046 | 031 | 066
Grants-in-aid 045 | 041 | 040 | 091 | 004 | 0




Audrt Report ( Cwll) far the year ended 31 March 2004 - -

The movement of relative share of these components of expenditure indicated
that all components of expenditure had inter-year variations. But expenditure
on General Services ‘and interest payments which are considered as
non-developmental, . together accounted for .39.21 per cent in 2003-04 as
against” 33.39 per cent. in 1999-2000. On the other hand, development
expenditure 1.¢., on Social and Economic Services together accounted for only'
60.44 per cent in 2003-04 " as dgainst 64.81 percent in 1999- 2000, - This
mdlcated declining priority for developmental- expenditure. '

1.6.2 Incidence of Revenue expenditure: In'the total expenditure,
revenue expendrture had the predominant share - Revenue expenditure is
.incurred to maintain the current level of services and payment for the past
_ obligations and as-such does not result in any addition to the- State’s
infrastructure and service network. The overall revenue expendrture 1ts rate
of growth, ratio of revenue expendlture to GSDP and revenue receipts ‘and its
buoyancy are indicated in Table-l 7. : :

Tahﬂe-llﬁ: Revénue Expenditure - Basic Parameters

Revenue Expenditure 3821 | 4329 | 4576 | 5141 5588 | 4691
(Rupees in crore) ‘ : : : ‘ Lo S

Rate of Growth (per cent) | 14617 | 1329 |*' 571 | -1235 | 869 | 106l
RE/GSDP : 3125 | 3206 30.62 3224 13101 | 3142

RE as percentage of TE 86.16 88.02 | 87.06 8527.° 1 8741 86.77

RE as percentage of RR

'GSDP 1019 | 1275 | 053 | 1840 | 0668 | 1.007

- e . g ! —

Revenue Receipts 0241 ) o2 0259 ¢ - 2 L 0987 . 124
. ¥ Revenue receipts had a negative growth. -

Overall revenue expenditure of the State increased at an average trend rate of -
. 10.61 per cent.  Rate of growth. of revenue expenditure which was
- 14.61 per cent in 1999-2000 decelerated since then. As a result ‘revenue

expenditure-GSDP' ratlo dechned from 31. 25 per cent in 1999-2000 to
31.01 per cent in 2003- 04." On an -average 86,77 per cent of the total
expendlture was on current consumptlon -

(i) |\ High Salary expéndit‘u}re: Expenditure on _ salaries including
grants-in-aid towards salaries accounted for 60 per cent of the revenue receipts
and 43 per cent of the revenue expenditure of the State during 2003-04.. The
expenditure on salaries increased from Rs 1,677 crore in 1999- 2000 to
~Rs 2, 382 crore in-2003-04 at an average annual rate of 9.25 per cent as

T 10.



“indicatedin the Table-1.8

" H 19992000

- §.2000:2001

©1999-2000
2000-2001-
2001-2002
20022003

2003-2004.




'(iv} Subsadles by the G@vemmem :Th _ugh;the ﬂnances of the Statei' C
' are undelr stram the State Govemment has been ‘aylng subsndles on various

Fertiliser subsidy. .

, 'Sﬁbeidii'ofi 'Tfan’s‘poi't;xtien ) :

’ .',ICDP on Cooperauve :
" Societies o

14 "= Fruit Procurementhlant R
.| Protection " - SUEE

| Percentage of increase (+) .
. decrease ( ) over prevmus
B year ’ . :' ) Zj-‘.- " ‘

Percentage of submdy in:
total expendxture*

g “o‘"ne per cent of " the . total

Plan Expendlture :

¥ Capital EXpendimre e

- - ;.Developmental
v-Expendlture




(TR

- Chapter-l Fm(mws of the State Gowrnment

All the three components of quallty of expenditure mdlcated inter- year
“variations. “In the year 2003- 04, Plan- expendlture decreased subsLantrally
when compared to 1999-2000. "The decline in developmental exp°nd1ture

i (expenditure on Economlc and Socral Serv1ces) compared to 1999-2000 is
: dlsturbmo i : : , ‘ S

Out of the developmental expendlture of Rs3 864 crore, -during -the year-
~social services- accounted for.58 per cent (Rs 2,237 crore). Expendlture on-

General Education, Health and Family Welfare, Water* Supply and qanrtatlon _.'

constltuted 91 per cent of the expendrture on Socral sector '

Table-1.13: Social Secmr E:\]pendlrture =

- (Rupees in crore) -

General Education 837|905 | 919 -] 957 . 1006 -

Health and Family Welfare - | -~ 275 | .300°. | -278 | 297 I, 346

‘Wafer:Suppl_\"and_Sanita_tion" 321 400 | 4157 w02 1 682

As a percentage of-

‘ 88.91
“expenditure on Social sector o

91.00

' Sirnirlarly, thé éxpéndituré on' EcOndrnic Services (Rsrl 627 crore) a‘(-:counted
for 42 per cent of .the. ‘developmental . expendlture 'Of which, Transport,

- Agriculture and Allled Serv1ces Energy and Irrlgatlon and Flood Control-'

-accounted for 88 pel cent.

“Table-1.14: Economic Secton‘ Expendﬁmrc o

(Rupees in crore)

Transport

: AgriculturealildAllred-Ser\rices R 416 ' 458 436 608 - . 411 . 7::

Energy

Irrigation and tlood control

1.7.1 Fina_ncia’f'l Assistance to Local Bodies and other irist_ituﬁons "

(l) . Extent of assistance: . The quantum of assistance prov1ded by

‘ ~ way of grants to dlfferent local bodles etc., during the perlod of five years:

P

13



- endmg 2003 04 was as follows L

Tal)le=]l ]H’ Economuc Scctor Expen(lnture

University and: othcrEducanonal -
Institutioi - x o
- :Mumupal Corporalron and o
‘Miinicipalities™ 2
Zila Panshads and Panchavan e
) Raj SR S
: tDevelopment Agencres
Hospital and other Lhantable R

' vj Other Institutions’ (mcludmg §
-Statutry Bodies)

ercentageo C :
. v:(+)/decrease( )over prevrous
- i Assistance asapercentage of_ Col o a37 492 369 L 13620
I ‘revenue(expendlture) S S E e I B

: . The total assrstance at the end of 2003 04 had grown by 63 per céni-over- the-_ 7
- level of 1999:2000.- The’ assistance to, local ‘bodies as a’percentave of total 5
revenue expendrture had also mcr ased fr ' 74 1n 1999 -2000’ to 5 in 2003 04

( iy Deiay in furmshmg Utmsaﬂon Cemﬂcates At the end of
o March 2004, a total number of 2, 810 utilisation certrﬁcates (UCs) relatmg {0
~Rs 369.20 crore-in respect of grants released ‘up. to” ‘March 2003*and- due by"' :

' March 2004 from 14 departments were- outstandmg as detaxled below o

’H‘able 1. 16

‘Rural DeVelopmentr . 2000401~
1994295

= 2000

‘Education ; "~ = 5 B v
* | Urban Development/Local Selt ;‘ D149

- Governmient- - T T
Animal Hushandry R S S5

To4l ;’,-1994‘93-'
CUUULT8 L E 199922000
O3S0 T 199798 '

T T 199495
1993
L ’2000 o1
-4 1998-99
17 .2001-02
- 1998:99
1199697

i Co-operation . © 7
‘| Sports and. Youth S

| Tourism’ S

Industries =+ - . cveoc

1 Agnculture

: f_-Forests : 5 S4E
- ;|- Science and Tec.hnology I T R

12. | -Artand Culture ° I

13, fMedxcaland Public Health )

oth ; ; :

ol |w]ovlu sl win




apter-I Fmances of the State Government

(iij)-  Delay in submission of accounts: -~ Submission - .. of
- 98 a¢counts from 49 Municipal Corporations/Municipal -Committees and
Nagar® Panchayats to- the AG up to .31 March 2004 were due as of
September 2004, in order to examine to what extent they attract audit under
Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor. General S (Duttes Powers and

Conditions of Serv1ce) Act, 1971. o

Accounts of two autonomous bodies coveredvunder Section 19 (2) and 19 (3) -
- of the Act, up to 2002-03 were due for perrods rangmo from one to two years
‘as detailed in Appendnx-H ' -

1.7.2 Mlsappmpjriatitm; I;QSSeé,: etc.

Out of 75 cases of misappropriation amounting to Rs'138.13 lakh reported by
the . State Government to .end of March 2004, six cases: amo‘Linting to -
Rs 4.71 lakh were disposed off with 69 cases amounting to Rs-133.42 lakh
outstanding to the end of June 2004 The year wise detarls are orven in
'Appendxx—m

In the Government accountmg system comprehenswe accountmo of the tlxed E
‘assets like land and buildings, etc,, owned ‘by Government is not done.
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the

Government and the assets created out -of -the expendlture incurred by the -

‘Government. Appendix-IV gives an abstract of such liabilities and the assets
as on 31 March 2004, compared with the corresponding position on
31 March 2003. © While ‘the liabilities .in this statement consist. mainly. of .
_internal borrowings, loans. and advances from the Government of India,

. receipts - from the Public Account and Reserve Funds, the assets _comprise " o
mainly the capital outlay, loans and advances given by the State Government v
and the cash balances.© While the liabilities grew by -19 per cent, the assets .

increased only by 11 per cent widening the gap between assets and liabilities -

and increasing the proportion of liabilities which did not have an asset back -

~up. This shows a continuous deterioration of the financial condition of the
~ State.. The liabilities of Government of Himachal Pradesh depicted in the

Finance Accounts, however, do not include the- ‘pension, other retrrementr

. benefits payable to retired. state employées. . Appendlces -V and VI give an

- Abstract of Receipts and Disbursements for the year 2003-04 and Sources andA

Application of Funds respectively. - Appendnx=VH depicts the Ttme series ‘

_data on State Government Fmances for the perlod 1999 2004.

: ‘i 8.1. lnvest‘ments and retums :Q.V As - of - 31 March 2004 ’

- © Government had invested Rs 1, 922 crore in its Statutory Corporations, -

Government companies, Joint Stock Companies and Co- operatrve Societies.. K
Average return on this investment was less. than- 0.06 per cent in the “last
~ five years. Wlth an average 1nterest rate of 10 28 per cenr bemg pard by -

- 15



Audlt Report (Cwll) for the year‘ended 31 March 2004

Government on its borroWin’gs the average annuai subsidy amounted to
10.23 per cent and the implicit sub51dy durmg ‘the perlod 1999- 2004 was
Rs 764 crore.

 Table 1

‘Investment (Rs in crore) : ‘1105‘ 1179 4. 1384 1796 . 1922 . 1477 v
Retirn (Rs in crore) 059 | 06l 0.89 0.61 0.50 0.64
Percentage ofretun | - 005 | 005 | 0.06 003 | 003 | 005
Average interest rate ' 8:83 10.15 11,06 10.37 . 10._98 _ 10.28
paid by the Government | - - - o R . o
Difference between 1 878 10.10 1100 | 1034 10.95 10.23
interest rates and return o v - ’ o _
Implicit subsidy .97 119 152 186 210. ¢ 151
(Rs in crore) ‘ ' . ' . '

1.8.2 Loans and advances by State Govemment In = addition  to
investments in Co- operatlves Corporations and Companies, Government has
also been providing support in terms of loans and advances to many of these
parastatals. Total outstanding balance as on 31 March 2004 was Rs 245 crore. -
Interest received on such loans had varied from 2.72 per cent to 33.33 per cent .
* during 1999-2004 (Table- 1.18). Total 1mpllclt subsidy durmo 1999-2004, on
- such loans was Rs 242 crore.

Tah]le—]l 18: Average Inten est Recenved on Loans Advamced by the Smte Govemmem
(Rupees in crore)

= | Opening Balance

Amount Advanced during the - - 60 | 40 | 3 | 28 ‘| 20
year : . . : . - - B}
Amount répaid dul{ing the year .- |- "s31 27 29 _ 29. 28 _
Closing Balance ol 239 | 2s 253 | 252 . 244
-Net Addition (+)/decrease (- ) < ()4 - (H)13 ("1 V =1 1 ()8
Tnterest Recelved ) 158 15 - SN T ‘
Interest Received asper cent to 3333 ) '5.93-, . 272 --331 . 3.63 .
Loans advanced . ) . L
Average interest paxd by the State - 8.83 10.15 7 1106 . -10.37 . .10.98
(per cent) Iy _ ) o L
Difference between interest paid (-)24.50 422 " 8.34 7.05 7.35
and received (percentage) ) T R R
Implicit subsidy 4 |10 21 18 19
1.8.3 Management of cash balances: It is generally desirable

that State’s flow of resources should match its expenditure obligations.
- However, to take care of any temporary mismatches in the flow of resources.

) «- - The high percentage of interest rccexvcd during 1999-2000 was mmnly due to credmng of Rs 152 28 crore by Stale Govemmem o -
. the interest head on loans given to }{PbEB

16



Ch apter-[ F inances of the State Govemment

a‘nd the expendlture obhgatlons a mechamsm of Ways and Means Advances
.(WMA) and Overdraft from Reserve ‘Bank of India has been put in place.
State has not shown improvement in management of cash balances as WMA/
facilities were used for 133 days durmg 2003-04 as against 92 days in .
previous.year. As regards overdraft, the ‘State. Government has used this
facility for 117 days only in 2003 04, signifying improvement in cash
‘management : = B : o

Tabieﬁl 19 Ways and means and overdrafts of the State and Interest’ pand thereon

“Takenintheyear . |. 65058 | 84822 | 586.57 | 1109.00 | 1728.85 | 984.64
Outstanding | s9.00 | 92.00 92.00-. |- 13500 | 117.94 1 .99.19
Interest paid S 329 | 260 536 547 [..519 . 438
Number of days . IR (R ) T %2 133 - 92

Taken in the year 150841 - 3 X . ‘
Outstanding . .. " 7640 26.55 . 1 27527 | 13500 | . - - 10264
Interest paid ]340 | 236 .38 .. 218 | 1% . 274

Number of days 172 .| 103 229 | 179 117, 160

1.8.4 Undischarged liabilities

(i) . Fiscal liabilities - public debt and guarantees: Constitution of
“India provides that a State may borrow, within:the territory of India, upon the
security of its Consolidated Fund, within such limits as may from time to time
be fixed by the Act of its Legislature. However, no such law has been passed
by the State;, to lay down any such limit. -Table-1.20 below gives the fiscal
habnhtres of the State, its rate of growth, ratio. of these liabilities to’GSDP,
- revenue receipts and own resources and the buoyancy of these liabilities w1th”
. respect of these parameters . ' :

Tahﬂ&l.?@: Fnscaﬂ'Lnabnhtnes—Basw Param_éters (value m Rs crnre and ratios in pér cent)

1 Fiscal Liabilities $:
Rate of Growth

8621 ; 10220 - | 12393
21.35 18.55

10555 .

GSDP - 58.09- 63.84 68.39 7772 4 8012 i -70.71
Revenue Receipt . . 219122 "283.03 | 27503 .| 33870 | 36265 | 291.30
: 1163.66 | -1131.43

Own Resources

GSDP , 10.746 1741 1269 | 1741
Revenue Receipt . : 0.176 * 0.843 * 1.874 2.146
Own resources 0,093 * 0.808 - * - 10.832 & 4771
$. - Includes internal debt loans and advances from Government of India and other
obligations. : :

o * * Revenue recexpts and own resources had a negatxve growth

17



Audu‘ Report (szd) for the year end’ed 31 March 2004 _

Qverall ﬁscal llabrlrtres of the State increased from Rs7, 104 crore in
© 1999-2000 to Rs 14,437 crore in'2003-04 on an average rate of 18.34 per-cent -
in 1999-2004. The ratio of these liabilities to 'GSDP ‘also increased from
.58.09 per cent in 1999-2000 to '80.12 per cent in 2003-04. - These liabilities
stood at 3.63 times of its revenue recelpts and 1131 times of its own

resources. :

In addition to these liabilities, Govemment have. guaranteed loans raised by
various - Corporations and others which at the end of 2003-04 stood at
Rs 4,682 crore. The’ guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities and
currently exceed the revenue receipts. of the State (Rs 3,981.crore). No law
under Article 293 of the Constitution had been passed by the State Legislature .
laying: down the maximum limit -within which Government may give
: guarantees-on_ the'security of the Consolidated Fund of the State:

The ﬁscal liabilities had grown faster than the State S GSDP revenue recerpts
and own resources. Average buoyancy of these liabiliti

"GSDP was 1.741 mdrcatmg that for each 0.746 per cent mcrease GSDP fiscal
llabllmes were growing at the rate of 1. 741 per. cent

Fiscal liabilities are considered sustainable if the average interest paid on these
liabilities is lower than the rate of growth of GSDP. However, in the case of
Himachal - Pradesh, increasing interest rates and declining trend of GSDP
growth has resulted in"negative interest spread in two out of five years
(Table-1.21)..  This negatlve ~spread of ! { interest may endanger debt
sustainability. :

Table-1.21: Debt Sristarinabinity— Interest Rate and GSDP Grow{th (in per cent)

Werghtedlnterest 8.83 1015 | 1106 7] 1037 | . 1098 | 1028
-Rate s : : N S
GSDP Growth 14.33 1043 | 1066 6.71 13.00 10,53
Interest spread 550 | 028 | (h049 | (9365 | 202 | 026

‘Another important indicator of the debt sustainability is the net availability.of -
- the borrowed funds after payment of principal and interest. Table-1.22"below
gives the position of receipt and repayment of internal debt znd other fiscal
liabilities of the State over the last five years. The net funds available from the -
total receipts on account of public debt, loans and advances from Government
of India and other debt receipts (including public account) increased from -

N



4

dan alr

4

'

Chapter-I: Finances of the State Government

sy,

16.28 per cent in 1999-2000 to 24.87 per cent in 2003-04. -

" Table-1.22: Net Availability of Borrowed Funds (Rs in crore)

Receipt s}sél ' 1227; 'b 1465 ' 127053 e : -1813
Repaymient (Pﬁnbipél-é—hiﬁgfes.t) 141 7 311 499
Net Fund A_vaila»bler ) 71_8{ 916 .'1316
Net Fund Ayailable,’ (percent). | 83.59 74.65 73.86

Receipt 179 _v 221 (64 | 146 289 154
Repaymt;nt_ (Prinjcipal%-lﬁtereét) 4251 464 515 779 1379 S
Net Fu@dAvaiiable | ' _(-)'250‘ () 24§ (-)579 : (-) 6.3?' (-) 10.90 ) 559
Net Fund Available (per Acen.rt) - - - - ._ -

Receipt

Repayment (Principal+Interest)

Recéipt : 3"_4_27 322_5,? , ;94# 3e4 | .s988 | 3894 4
Payments 2869 2306 | 2575 2516 4499 2§5_3

Net receipts 558 | 919 | ‘13:68, 1489Ar.' 941

Net Funds Ava;_ilabie (per cent) igﬁs 2@50 1265 | 3522 2437 up

19



. .Audzt Report (szd) for the year ena’ed 31 M’arch 2004
[ Sorared s B X T T DR G SR e RS ST (g A RS f o PSP TR

1.8, 1 Fiscal imbalance& - The deficit in Government accounts
'.-represents the gap between its.receipts and expenditure, - The nature of the
_deficit is. an ‘indicator "of the- prudence of fiscal management of the
. Government Further, the ways in which the ‘deficit is financed .and the

resources so raised are applied are 1mportant pointers to its fiscal health. The -~
revenue-deficit of the State, which in turn indicates’ the excess of its revenue
expenditure over revenue “receipts, increased from Rs 106 crore in 1999-2000-
to Rs 1,607 crore in 2003-04. The Revenue deficit of the State. Government,
~however, does not include the net deficit on" account of power :sector
- (Rs 46 crore). Hence, the effective revenue deficit would come out to
Rs 1,653 crore Appendix-VIIL - The fiscal deficit which represents the total
borrowmgs of the Government and. the total resource gap mcreased from .
Rs-189 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 2,384 crore in 2003 04. -

The State had persistent revenue deficit. The ratio of revenue deficit to ﬁscal
deficit had .increased from 56.08 per cent in 1999- 2000 °to 67.41 per cent.in.
2003-04 mdlcatmg that more.than-67 per cent of the borrowed funds were
used for current consimption. = Persistently high ratio' of revenue deficit to
- fiscal deficit also indicated that the asset base of the State was continuously .
shrinking and 1ncreasmgly a large part of borrowings (fiscal hablhtles) were
_ not having an asset backup.” As proportion to the State’s GSDP, the revenue
‘deficit had reached 8.92 per cent and fiscal deficit 13.23 per cent in 2003-04,

Table-1.23: Fiscal Imbalances — Basic Parameters (Values in Rs crore and ratios in ner ;'érd)

Revenue Deficit () 106 (15 LR INO 860 | (1482 | (V1607 | () 1068
Fiscal Defcit O 189 -‘ (=) 1845 (}j 1 OB O 2384 .(-)_1654 -
an&ypeﬁcit | "(f)4os. L1047 | a6 | 1189, (-)511--_~ Oews.
_RD)GSD};‘ o (087 () é.’so © 5.76 ‘(-) 929 |- ('-j e.bz . ‘(-)'7_L15

| _EDZGSDP o | ¢ 1’;55' '- | (-)13.66 (-)_10.11 (1468 | (1323 »(-5111;08

- PD/esDé ,(_+)_3.34\ (775 ,, (_-) 3.714‘ © 7_,33' O 5‘.Q§ (;)4.g7>
RDFD | . 608 7»-69..54 | 'k5j6.9_2> 6331 | e | e

(Negative figures indicate deficit)

.20



(a) Mention was made in paragraph 1.4.2 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2003 (Civil),
_Government of Himachal Pradesh regarding nor-availment of- revenue deficit.
grant of Rs292.31 crore by the State Government due to non-signing of
Memorandum of Understandmg (MOU) with the Government of India for

bringing about. improvement in fiscal performance. Further tesi-check of

records of the Finance Department revealed (May-June 2004) that MOU was
‘actually signed by the State Government with the Government of India in
May 2004. It was also noticed that improvement in percentage of revenue
deficit to reveriue receipt of the State during 2003-04 was only to the extent of
0.14 per cent (from 40.50 per cent in-2002-03 to 40.36 in 2003-04) against the .
required minimum improvement of two per cent for Special Category- States.
Failure to sign the MOU and also to bring about the required improvement in -
revenue deficit deprived the State Government of revenue deficit' grant -of
Rs 125.88 crore. . Besides, matching -grant of - Rs 8.03 crore from the
‘Government of India could also not be obtained for the Incentive Fund. In
addition to Ways and Means Advances (Rs 1,728.85 crore), Overdraft from
Reserve Bank of India (Rs 1;145.28 crore) and Special Securities issued to
National Savings Fund of the Central-Government (Rs 577.30 crore), the State
" Government had raised loans of Rs 2,895 crore during 2003-04 from various

sources at interest rates rangrng between 5.85 and 6.35 per cent. Had the State. .~ -

Government  availed this revenue deficit grant after: complying with the
conditions - laid down by the Eleventh Finance Commission, the interest .
lrabrlrty of about Rs 3.84 crore-(upto September 2004) at the average rnterest o
- rate of 6 10 per cent on the borrowrngs could have been avoxded ' o

(b) Accordmg to the modrﬁed guldehnes for States Frscal Reforms' ’
Programme issued the by Government of India in September 2003, “assistance
in the form of 80 per cent Additional Open Market Borrowings (AOMB) was
to be provided by the Government of India to the Special Category States for
downsizing of Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) by.implementing Voluntary
Retirement Scheme (VRS). The State Government, incurred an expenditure of
‘Rs 19.03 crore on provrdmg VRS benefits to 524 employees of eight (PSUs)
during the. perlod 2000-04". The assistance of Rs 15.22 crore could ‘not be
claimed by the State Government from the Central Governnent as, of ;
August 2004 due-to, delay in entermg into MOU ’

Government stated (June 2004) that the MOU has been srgned in May 2004
-between the Central and State Governments and that further action-in the
" matter would be initiated  in due course of time. Fact however, remains that
“delay in signing the MOU deprived the State-Government of revenue deficit
grant of Rs 125 88 crore, matchmg grant of Rs 8. 03 crore for the Incentlve ﬂ

o 2000-01: Ra 3.46 crore; 2001.02: Rs 1.63 crore; 2002-03: Rs 13.42 crore and 2003-04: Rs 0.52 crore, .

21



N

Audxt Report (CW!I) for the  year en ended 31 March 2004

T T A S e U T S TR T ST

Fund and a551stance of Rs 15.22 crore; mterest 11ab111ty of Rs 3. 84 crore could - |

also not be av01ded

- The matter was referred to the Government in September 2004; the1r reply had
not been received (September 2004) ' .

The finances of the State should be sustainable, flexible and non-vulnerable.
Table-24 below presents a summarised position of Government finances over
 1999-2004, with reference to certain -key indicators that help assess the -
adequacy and - effectiveness of available - resources and their -applications,
highlight areas of concern and capture its important facets. -

30.38. -

22.56

Revenue Recexpt/GSDP 24.87 | 22.95 22.09 - 2427
Revenue Buoyancy 4234 * 2.065 * 0.677 0.811
Own tax/GSDP 5.070 5.398 6.130 5.581 '5.461 5.545

Total Expenditnre/GSDP 136‘.27 36.42 . 35.17 37.81 35.48 36.21
Revenue Receipt/Total 83.77 61.94 . 70.70 60.69 | . 62.27‘_ 67.02
Expenditure » ' . . ) .
Revenue 86.16 | 88.02 | -87.06 . 85.27 87.41 86.77
Expenditure/T otal )

Expenditure -

PlénExpenditure/’l‘otal ' 3726 3764 35.44 3746 - 2543 34.21
Expenditure. _ o R

Capital ExpenditnrdTotal 12.66 T 1125 12.44 1433 1232 '12.65vA
Expenditure i - 7 .
Development 65.69 6611 | 6228 | 6339 | 60.63 63.39
Expenditure/Total ) - E
Expenditure

Buoyancy of TE with RR - 0.178 * 0.312 * 0.686 1.167
Buoyancy of RE withRR | * '0.241 * 0.259 = £ 0,987 1241

Deficit

Revenue deficit (Rs in (106 | (1283 | (860 | (-)1482 | (-)1607 | (-)1068
crore) o ’ . - o

Fiscal deficit (Rsincrore) | (-)189 | "(-)1845 | (1511 | (-)2341. | (-)2384 | (-)1654
Primary deficit (Rsin . | - 408 .| (-)1047:| (469 | (1169 | (2911 | () 638 |
crore) o ' . : : : ' )

Revenue deficit/Fiscal ‘ 56.08 6954 | 56.92 63.31 . 67.41 64.55

22



mees of the State Government

Fiscal liabilities(GSDP . _ 09 v ' , ) 4
Fiscal liabilitieRR - | 19122 | 28303 | 27503 | 33870 | 36265 | 29130 |
Buoyancy of FL withRR |* 0176 %] 0843 | e | 18T | 2146
BuoyancyofFLwnhOR 0093 s ) 0808 | % | 0832 |- 4771

|| Interest spread 550 | 028 | (9046 | (3366 | 202 | 026"
NetFunds Available | 1638 | 2850 | 1265 |..3522 | 2487 | 2417 }

Retur on Investment 0.053 0.052. | 0.064. | 0034 | 0023 | 005
BCR (Rs in crore) o) 14 | (%l | ¢80 170 | (262 | (H1115
Financial = . - ‘0';’74 al 0.'64‘ : "0.61‘ 056 | 053 | 062
Assets/Liabilities o - . -

* . Revenue receipts and own resources hadanegatlve growth

The ratio of own taxes to GSDP had: shown contmuous 1mprove'nent in the -
five year period. The ratio- of revenue: receipt to GSDP ‘and its buoyancy
_ showed a decling trend from 1999-2000 to 2003-04. - Various ratios
concerning expenditure indicate quality of expenditure and sustainability in
relation to resources. The total expenditure to GSDP is buoyant. Revenue
: expendlture is on the increasing trend over the five year period 1999-2004 and
comprises 87 per cent of total expenditure in 2003-04 leaving very little for
capital formation or asset creation. The development .expenditure- to total
expenditure was on-a declining trend and its ratio has fallen significantly in
"2003-04 over previous year. All these indicate State’s increasing dependence
_on borrowings for meeting its revenue expendlture and inadequaté expansion
of its developmental activities. - Increasing revenue and ‘fiscal deficit over. last "
"year indicates growing fiscal imbalances of the State. Similarly increase in the
" ratio of revenue deficit to fiscal deficit_ indicates that- the appllcatlon of‘-_
borrowed funds ‘was largely to meet current consumptlon : :

Increasing ratio of fiscal liab iIities to GSDP and revenue"receipts together with
" a growing revenue deficit on account of increased interest payments indicate -

that the State is gradually getting into a debt trap. Simiilarly, the higher-
buoyancy of the debt both with regard to its revenue receipts and own -

- resources indicate its increasing unsustainability.. The State’s 1n51gn1ﬁcant

_return on investment indicatés huge implicit subsidy and utilisation of high .
cost borrowing for investments that yield little.. The ratio of State’s total.
" financial assets to liabilities has also deteriorated indicating that increasingly-a
greater part of liabilities are without an asset backup. = The balance from
“current revenue- of the State -has also continued to be negative indicating
continued dependence on. borrowmgs for plan or developmental expendlture

TR



o Audlt Report (de) for the year emdtd 31 March 2004

1121 Appendmwﬁx deplcts t]he progress achnevedl by the Govemment
during 2002-2003 as compared to 2001-2002 in various sectors. 'In Health and
Family Welfare Sector the infant mortality rate has slnght]ly increased from 54
to 58 per thousand, no new institutions were opened in the Animal Health
Sector. In power sector, the position of generation has slightly increased but
again necessitated more purchase of power to -meet the requirement of -

- consumers durmg 2002-2003. In Natnonahsedl Transpon sector, there was
decline in number of vehncles S

24



' ALLOCATIVE PRIORITIES AND







’H‘utaﬂ No. of grants 31

Total pmwswn tmd actual e.xpendxture B

0 Orlgmal

o Suppl_ement‘a,iy/

CTable:21

‘Deduct—‘Estimated' ,
recoveries in reductlon of
expendlture -

Deducr Actual recoveries

- in reduction of

expenditure

Voted (md Charged provzsmn (m(l expen(lzture;"- i

.nble _2 2

" (Rupees in crore)

pamataracinn

(Rupees in-crore)

Revenue. . - ~.-

©1888.87 |

 capal

f Dea’uct—Recoverles in
. r\,ductlon of expendlture

- 889:22

4555371




"Audtt Report (de) for the year ended 31 Mai'ch 2004 5 - "

’.Appropnatlon Accounts are prepared every year 1nd1cat1ng the detarls of
- amounts on various specnﬁed services actually spent by the Government vis-a-
. vis those authorised by the:Appropriation Act in. respect of ‘both charged as.
s well as voted items of" the budget

The objectrve of approprlatmn audlt is to ascertam whether the expendlture '
actually incurred under various grants is within the authorisation given under-
- the Appropriation Act and that the expenditure required to:be charged under
the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the
-expenditure so incurred is in conformlty wrth the law relevant rules '
regulatlons and mstructlons -

“The ‘summarised position of actual expendrture durmg 2003 2004 agamst .
31 grants/approprranons was as follows '

’Eable. 2 3

" (Rupées in ¢rore)

! Voted | IRevenue 4051.76 - 8471 | 413647 455537 (+)418.90
11 Capital - 792.46 62.52 | ' 85498 865.63 (+)10.65
III Loans and 2333 . 195" | 2528 23.59 ©1.69
Advances s : ° ‘ T ’ -

cnarged .IV Revenue 1887'.-80‘ 1.07 |~ 1888.87 1484.73 (<) 404.14 h
V Capital 312 |7 094 4.06 307 | (089 -
VI Public 889.94 4341 | 93335 | L 472896% | (+)379561 -

- %%k - - Includes Rs 1,280.28 crore.arid Rs 1,745.91 crore' on account of repavment of
. Overdrafts and Ways and Means Advances ‘obtained from Reserve Bank of Indra

Agarnst the ongmal grants and - appropriations of = Rs 7 648, 41 crore,

supplementary grants arnd appropnatrons 'of Rs 194.60 crore were. obtained .
-during 2003 -2004. There was net-excess of Rs 3,818.44 crore whrch was the
result “of ' overall ‘excess of Rs 4:225. 16-crore partly offset by saving of
Rs 406.72 crore.’ Supplementary appropriation - of Rs1. 07 crore under IV-
Revenue (charged) was unnecessary because actual expendrture was less: than
the ongmal approprlatron : ’

) These are gross hgures mcluswe of recoveries adjusted m rcdueum of e\pendlture vw_ Revenue expendrture
. Rs45202cmm Caprtnl expenditurs: R38764cmm ’ : :

26



' Appropriations

(In4appropnl ] Fo(In

tlons)

, os;Edixe;rm

09-Health and
i Fdxmly Welfare

lS-Planmng' de
|- Backward Area o




"Audtt Report (szl) for the year ended 31 March‘ 2004 7

Areas in whrchmajor savings occurre__;
L glven m Appendax=X S D

L ‘.numbers 15 and 17

g f_j]ln 12 case$ savmgs exceedmo Rs one: crore i each case and also 5 per cenr'j‘
-~ and more ‘than the total prowsron amounted to Rs’ 642 20 crore, ‘as 1nd1cated inc
- Appendax=XH R B : : o

. ;"S*Excess over pmwsron reiatmg to prewous years reqmrmg'
reguiansatﬂon T ,

L2, 3 3 Accordmg to Artrcle 205 of the Constltutlon of Indla, it'is mandatoryf:'_

- for a State Government to get the excess OVer a grant/appropnatron regularrsed"w -
- by the - State Legrslature ‘Excess expendlture amounting to Rs 8,320. 65 crore -

- for the years 2000-2001, 2001-2002 and 2002-2003. as detarled below was yetj

" to be regularrsedl (August 2004) by the State Legrslature “The memorandum

D “of -excess expendrture for the year 2000 01 is.in’ process of. regularlsatron m?,., s
L the thhan Sabha Secretanat S , .

Tal»le' 2. 5 ’

-1,4,5,-8,9, 10,-12, 13,14, l: 17 20:

20002001 |
A 23,24,28, 29and31

J20012002 16 '1.1;5 6,10, 11, 13, 15 16 17, 19 23”
S :""--__"-.’7428293031 :

T g U 130506,7,9, 10012, 13, 15,17; 18, 5,

2002-2003 .
V B 23,27 28, 29and3l

Poss1b1llt1es o 'fﬁnancral 1rregularmes remaining ‘unexamined due:to’ fallure“-
o ﬁand long delays in furmshmg explanatlons of unregularls ed excess expendrture;
cannot be ruled out o AETEEP

i Excess over pmwsron durmg 2003-2004 requmng reguiansatron L

B 2. 3" ' Durmg 2003 2004 there was“a’ total excess‘ of Rs 660.45. crore 1nf

“ .7 - % niné grants in-the Tevenue section and Rs 0:28 crore.in’ srx.gappropnatlons;-.r
- while: the excesses.in the capltal section amounted to Rs-59.26. crore in twelve
,grants and Rs 3 795 61 crore in’ one approprlatlon 'l‘hese excesses (detalls S

Includes Rsil .XO 28 ciore and Rs l 745, 91’: rore o
j from Rescrve Bank cf Indra o :




- 48,19,26,000

—»lg-llr_igati(;n andLIj'lood’_Co_r\trol_
" 17-Roads-and Bridges

e it e i S e e

" 23-Water éi:lbd‘lb’oWér Development .- 62,23,83,000:

o1 26-Tounosm and Civil Avnahon PR o 3;55,_06,0002

~28-Water Supply; Sanitation’} ing . :‘2,47!‘27,’()4,0063 J
angl Urban Developmert : ST

31-Tribal Dévelopment . -~ - "-"1,93,69,73,000.

01-Vidhar Sabh

-02-Governor snd'éodhdfl' of Mm;siérs,

04- General Admxmstrmon

- 141,502

Capital (Voted)

03 - Admmlstratlon of Justxce and
' Electxons PARE A

,81,44,995 -

. 1,7437,000 8, ,
“1;12,31,12,000 24,20,28,4147
- 9‘;0'&{0'1" _.000 24,91,83,036

| .
|
| B
|
|
|
’
B
|

g

i

i
i

B

65,70,000,
, refopriient :* 949801000
| 25~ Road and Wa:é‘r__T'r'zinspbﬁl. L '17,30,91,000

et e e e e e i i

| 26 —Tourisin and Civil Aviation™ :

25. .| 28 = Water. Supply; Sanitation, Housing - | < 1,88,44,34,000 | '1‘,94,69,51,-2,61»
="t and Urbdn Development I NE L

- "30 MlscellaneousGeneral Servnces ‘{ y 3'2:03’70’00 : 71
"31 —Tribal Development o -62,78,31,000 | 73.81,56,702°

- Capital Charged

29 — Finance ...

e Reasons for the - excesses ‘had




Amht chort (C lvz[) for the  year e emled 31 March 200-! -

Original Budget and Supplementary Prowsron

2 3.5 The overall supplementary grants and approprlatlons obtamed during
2003-2004 constituted 3 per cent of the ongmal grants and appropriations.

Unnecessary/excessrve/madequate Supplememary mesron

2.3.6. Supplementary prov151on of Rs 29 46 crore in Revenue Sectjon in
fivecases and Rsonecrore. in one case In Capital Section was
wholly u'nnece'ssary as the expenditure in each case was even less than the
original provision, -the saving bemg more than Rs one crore in each case, “as
1ndlcated in the Appendrx-XH

In ﬁve cases aoainst additional requirement of Rs 15.45 crore; supplementary"--
grants of Rs26.6] crore were obtained resulting in overall saving of
Rs 11.16 crore. Relevant details are given in Appendix-XHH

Supplementary . provision of Rs 125.43 crore (Revenue:_ Rs'21.77 crore;
Capital:-Rs 103.66 crore) obtained.in 12 cases, as detailed in Appendix-XIV,
proved inadequate by more than” Rsone crore in each case leavmg an
aggregate uncovered excess expendlture of R$ 4 471 60 crore. :

Persistent savmgs/excesses '

2.3.7 Expenditure was "persistently less than the total provisions by
5 per cent or more in three cases during 2001-2004 while it exceeded the
provision by 5 per cent or more persistently. in four other cases. Relevant
details are indicated in Appendnx=XV : '

| Surrender of funds

2.3.8 ‘Savings in a grant or appropriation are to be surrendered fo the
Government immediately after these are foreseen, without waiting till the end
of the year, unless such savings are required to meet excesses under some
other units. No savings should be held in reserve for possible future excesses.

lt was, however notlced that in elght cases aoamst the avallable savmus of ’
Rs 621.27 crore (savmgs of Rs one crore and above in each case), savings
aggregating Rs131.63 crore were - either not fully surrendered or not
- surrendered at all. In nine cases, the amount surrendered exceeded the overall
savings by Rs 14.11 crore- Further, in the case of two grants Rs 9.28 crore
were surrendered although expenditure exceeded .the grant/appropriation and
no savings.were available for surrender Relevant details are indicated in
Appendix-XVI. ' ' ‘ '

" These instances were “indicative of 1neffect1ve momtorm0 and control over
expendlture : :

Trend of /recover_ies

2.3.9 The demands for grants are for the gross amounts of expenditure to be
- incurred in a particular year and show recoveries to be taken in reduction of

30



C Impter—Il A”m.atrve Prmrme uml Appmprmmm g

' 'expendrture separately by’ way of footnotes thereunder Similarly; - the
recoveries are also shown separately in the Appropnatron Accounts in an-
»Appendrx thereto. S ; :

Scrutmy of the Accounts for 2003-2004 revealed that auarnst the budget -
estimates of Rs 119.32 crore in the revenue _section, actual recoveries were
Rs 452.02 crore. In the caprtal section, -against the budget estimates of
 Rs 76.23 crore, .actual recoveries- and adjustments were Rs 87.64-crore.. Thus.

~* recoveries. in reduction - of expenditure = were - underestimated by
Rs 332.70 crore in the revenue section and  Rs 11.41 crore in the capital
section. . Details of major variations of 12 per cent and more of the original

estimates and not less. than Rs-onecrore in- each case are “given in . -

Appendix-XVIE
injudrcmus reappropﬂatlon

2.3, 70 A grant or appropnatlon is dlstrlbuted by sub heads or standard objects- ,
(called primary units) under which it is to be accounted for. Reappropnatlon'
of funds can take place between. primary:- units of- appropriation within-a grant

or appropriation before the. close of the financial’ year. . ‘Reappropriation of -

funds should be made -only when it is known' or’ anticipated that the .
approprlatlon in respect of the unit from which the funds are to be transferred

- will not be utilised in full or that savmos can be effected in the approprlatlon: S

of the said umt

In 23 -cases- (sub heads) invotving' ~eleven urants/approprlatlons““ the .
reapproprratlon of Rs 185 12 ¢rore proved to be mJudrclous as: - o

The “original provisions under‘the ,su"b=hea_ds to-~Which 'the funds were
transferred by reappropriation {Rs'125.79 crore) . were  adequate and
consequently,'the amounts reappropriated rernained uhutilised a-nd{ '

The heads from Wthh the ﬁmds (Rs 59. 33 crore) were transferred dld not
have any sav1ngs avaxlable under them fc\reappropnatlon ' '

Relevant details are contained inAppendE)‘@XVHH.

Of Rs2.02 crore drawn in advance of. actual requirements. mainly to
‘avoid lapse of budget grants, Rs 1.98 crore were Eymg unutnhsed with |-
executing agencies and in bank accounts, ete. : B

- Rule 2.10 of the Himachal Pradesh Financial Rules stipulates ‘that money
~ should not be drawn from the treasury unless it is required for. immediate
drsbursement or for the recoupment of funds disbursed out of . permanent
advance. " It is not permissible-to draw advances from the treasury for the

e

31




‘

Director, Youth ’ 10 | *May 2002 Construction of . E | Director, Youth Services
Services and Sports RN : : Indoor Stadium -~ - - and  “Sports - stated

. . onstruction of 035 ¢ - project has nt been
and Empowerment .o Composite Resource < - . .| approved by the
- ’ . ’ Centre (CRC) Government (May 2004).

‘ Audzt chort (C 'vzl) for the year emied 3 IMarch 200-/ _ -

execution of works, the completion of -which is likelyar to take considerable
time.- Any unspent balance is required -to be refunded promptly into the -

' treasury. Drawing and Disbursing Officers have not been authorised by any

general or specml rules/orders to dep051t unutlllsed funds in banks/post
offices. '

Test- check of accounts of ﬁve Drawmg and Dlsbursmg Officers of five
departments revealed (August 2003 -November 2003) that Rs 2.02 crore were
drawn during 1996-97 to 2002-2003 .by. them for .construction of Indoor
Stadium, Ice Skating Rink, Composite Resource” Centre and- Fire - Stations,
Computerisation of Land Records and purchase of equipment -out of which
Rs 1.98 crore (98 per cenf) were lying unutilised either “with . executmg
agencies (Rs 1.16 crore: 57 per cent) or with the department in bank accounts |
(Rs 0.82 crore: 41 per centy as of May 2004 as per detalls given below

_T.llble.27 o ‘ : R
B - (Rupees in crore).

(March 2004)  that  the
work is in progress.- :

0.15 . | June2002 . | Construction of Ice 015 | Director, Youth Services

Skating Rink U IR ) and . Sports stated
C . "} (June 2004) - that
"{ “construction of Ice’ Skating

ink was in progre:

et

Chief Fire Officer, .- 035 March 2002- Construcuon of Fire 0.35 | The Director, Fire Services
Shimla ’ July 2002 ‘Station Building at 1 stated (May 2004). that
’ . " | Bilaspur’ construction work was in
R ‘| progress. - o

0.36 March 2002: . |- Construction of Fire - 036 .| The Directér, Fire Services
: July 2002 Station Building at | .| stated . (May2004) that

- | Hamirpur = . "~ . : .wark was in progress. .
0.20 July 2002- Construction of Fire 0.20 The Director, Fire Services
’ March 2003 Station Buildingat ! | stated  (May 2004) " that
| Shimla 4 -work is yet to be started by
' Public Works Department. _

o

Deputy Commissioner, 0.15°. | March 1997 °| Computerisation of 0.11 Deputy - Commlssmner
Una land records. R . stated  (June 2004) that’
’ : ) Computensauon work is in

Director, Health = 036 I March 2002 .Provision for . 0.36 “{ The . Director stated
Services, Himachal .*.| Hospital Waste =~ . | (June 2004) that *
Pradesh _ ‘| Managementand -- . formalities to start  the

purchaseof . = - work were' - being

TOSTesSS.

uipment completed.

- 32



Chapter-II Allocattve Prwrmes and Approprzatton '

'»Such unauthorlsed retention of Government ﬁmds w1th the executmg agencies -
and deposrt of schemé funds-in banks, etc., apart from being irregular also
resulted in non-execution/delay in execution of schemes/works.. No guidelines -
“existed for depositing Government funds outside Government account. ‘This
also affected adversely the Ways and Means position of the State Government
as the funds were kept outside Government account. -The ‘matter, therefore,
needs to be mvestlgated for ﬁxmo responsrbrhty for v1olatron of Government’s -
“orders. -

v 'The matter was referred to the Government in Apr11 2004 thelr reply had notj "
been received (September 2004)

‘To avoid delay in discharge of claims; advances for - countersigned

‘contingencies are required to be drawn on Abstract Contrnoent Bills (AC

~ " Bills) by the Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs) subject to presentation
“of Detailed Contingent Bills (DC Bills) to the Controlling Officers (COs) for
countersignature and for onward. transmission to the ‘Accountant General.

- Further, no fresh AC Bills can be drawn by DDOs until the AC Bills drawn
during the previous month are adjusted by submitting DC Bills to the COs. A
certificate to the effect that all DC Bills have been submitted to the COs in

. respect of AC Bills drawn more than a month ago is also requnred to be

~ attached to every (AC) bill.- S '

Test check of the records of nine DDOs under Aorlculture and Health and
~Family Welfare - departments revealed (May 2004) that these DDOs- drew
- Rs4. 21 crore through 904 AC Bills. durmo 2001-04 by debiting the :

’ expendlture to the final heads of account 1o meet the expendlture on vanous '
items. : ‘ :

,: Detalls of these drawals durmg the aforesald perlod and their adjustment as on’
31 May 2004 are glven below S

Table: 2.8

Agriculture .

Healthand- | - 3 513 044 | 488 | 042 | 25 1 002 -
“Family Welfure e - : | : A s




The reconcrhatlon of departmental figures w1th the ﬁgures booked n. ther"’

_oﬂ‘ice of the. Accountant General should be: camed out ‘every month by the:

‘Head of the ]Department to ‘ensure " that - ‘the * departmental -accounts: are
. sufﬁmently accurate, to secure the accuracy of the accounts. mamtamed in:the

. _Accounts Office from which the final ]pubhshed accounts are compxled and»to"

detect any fraud or. defalcatlon

Desplte reportmg the extent of delay in reconcrlratlon 0" the Governmentr -
perlodlcally, four Control]hng Ofﬁcers had not reconcﬂed the expendrture of. .

The matter was referred to the Government m September 2004 thelr repl’ had. - v:
: not been recerved (September 2004) Lo - S

. -Yem‘i T _‘,Nnml‘u:‘rofACBlllsouut;nding T

0002 . 5o L2

B I T - B A
G ."ooam Ly e S

Toh\l ks N R »1_57

" Health RS 34‘1» crore).” . e
:IVDI.NC(OI‘ Health \umces (2210 Mcdloal and Pubhc Health R

- B Advrsor Plnnmnz ('.’210 Me(hcal und P\




ol i £
| AHimarja)

| make it celf sustaining

| Fallure of schemes/programme to delive







_.,Highﬁgms

. heah‘hcare servzcev Bewdev the: goal o/ “Healt “for all by the year 2()()()"
L AD” set m the Natmnal Heulth Palzcy-=1993 wulll also ‘not- be adueve(

(P:ﬁragn‘aph’ 3.9y T

(Paragraph 3.1.12)

(Paragraph 3.1.13)

- (Paragraph 3.1.15)" .

" The al;‘li;EViétioﬁs used in lh]: e haye hgqxi'li,&!_e'{l’fn the Glossary in Ap])&l’l(l’i.“( ".‘('I.‘(:(Pax;:;{lsl Q182)

aragraph 3:1.8)- - St




Audit Report (Civil) f

(Paragraphs.3.1.19 and.3.]

. (Paragraph:3.1.27)- -~ -

(Paragraph 3.1.36)

: :Varag'ra'ph,il‘.ml)] L

lmmoiuctron g

- .3 1. l Health and Fam1ly Welfare Department (H&FWD) prov1des N
healthcare servicesto people of the State. through various National ‘and:State - =«
. programmies.. The National Health. Policy-1993: (NHP) aimed .at “Health for- . = <%

. all by ‘the year 2000 ‘AD”; by provrdmg healthcare serv1ces “for whlch certain-. -

e ~ areas. were’ 1dent1ﬁed and specxﬂc ‘goals’~were: ‘set.””. “The'- Department.,"

" level; the Chief Medical: Officers (CMOs). and. at block: level, ‘the Block -

, '1mplemented var1ous Centrally sponsored schemes and State plan, schemes for .
}__healthcare through-a network of hospitals, community: health centres (CHCs), - . .

s+ primary health centres (PHCS) crv11 dlspensar sl (CDS) and health sub 'centres,f o
‘ ~_;,-(HSCs) C e o LA : '

. Orgamsatﬂonai set up

ENY 2 The Secretary (I—l[ealth) is responsrble for the actlvmes of the Healthu REEE R
and lFamlly Welfare - Department -at” State-level. The' Drrector of Health_ e

* Serv1ces (DHS) is responsible for prov1dmg healthcare ‘services”, and- . -

*.implementation of family welfare - programmes. “He is assisted by an - -

- Additional Director, one Joint Director and six Deputy Directors. ~At district. -~

“Medical Ofﬁcers (BMOS) were respon51ble for healthcare and famlly welfare - S
"—servrces : e LT PR : B

Audlt covemge .,; -

3.1 3 Some aspects of the workmg of the department for the per1od:;v; A
1999- 2004 were ", revxewed by ‘test-check - (December 2003 Aprll 2004) 1n: :




ater—IH Perone Rewews'

: ofﬂces of the ]DHS CMOs of five districts" out of 12 and BMOS of sixteen -
‘blocks® -out of 68 falling under these- districts (except ‘Bilsapur _ district) -
supplemented by areview of records of - Medical Superintendent, - Zonal -
'Hospital, Mandi, four civil hospitals® and one referral hospital (Sarkaghat) and -
information supplied by the DHS. . Twenty. six per cent of expenditure
incurred by the department duiring 1999 2004 was test:checked. Results of
vtest check are mcorporated in the succeedmg paragraphs ' :

Fmancyai management

Budgetary pmcedure and conimi over expenditure

3 1 4 Funds were prov1ded to the department through ‘three grants ’][‘he -
department had: 102 Drawmg and- Disbursing Ofﬁcers (DDOs)  as of
March 2004. The DHS was respon51b1e ‘for preparation and submission of the -
budget  estimates- to the. ]Fmance ]Department through the Admlmstratlve L
]Department : SR '

B{udﬁgét;pro‘vision ahd e)f(pénditum .

3.1.5  Position with regard to budget allocatlon and actual expendlture _
'Vthereagamst durmg the past five years was as under ' :

- Table:3d o

1 19992000 | Revenue . | 16105 | 17098 . |. . (4)9.93
I | Capital - 7070 615 T (9032

2 2000-2001 Revenue . .| 183.86 | 18285 |° . (9101
' T Capital | 1466 | 1527 - | .. (+)0.61
3. 2001-2002 ‘Revenue 17346 .| - 18006 - | . . - (+)6.60.

- _Capital’ ~ L6430 . T19 b o (#)0T6

4. 20022003 - | Revenue | 18641 18701 1 .. . (+)0.60
o S Capital * - 1006 - |- 1011 - |- © @S

5. 120032004~ | Revenue .| 21961 -| 19801 .. - - ()21.60 .
' : -Capxtal ol oss | ss2 ', o 9273

3.1.6 The ]DHS attrlbuted (]'anuary 2004) excess. expendlture durmg

1999-2000 and 2001-2002 due to payment of arrears to the doctors as a result: =~

of grant of four tier scale to them and payment of. arrear of dearness allowance =
to the staff. The contention is not tenable as these aspects. should have been'
- taken into account wh11e frammg the budget estimates." :

-1 - Bilaspur, Mandl, Smncur Kulluand Kingiaur, . - s
Bagsaid; Janjheh, Karsog, Padhar, Rohanda and Sandhole (Mandl dlslnct) Anm B'u)_]ar Naggar and Nu'mand (I\ullu dxstncl)
o Rajpur Sangrah and Sarahan (Sinnour district) and ’Nlchar Pooh and Sangla (Kmnaur district). )

3 " Paonta Sahib and Rajgarh (Sirmour district) and Kaxsog and Sundemagar (Mandi district). .

4 () Demand No 9-Health and Family Welfare (ii) Demand No.15-Planning and Backward Area bub Plan and (iii) Demand'

(&)

* No.31-Tribal Devulopmenl under three major heads of accoums namely 2210- Medxcal and Public Health. 2211- Fanul) Welfare
and 4210- Capx(al outlay on Medlcal o - :

37



. Audit Report (Civil) fo} the year‘. ed 31 Mar(.h 2 d B

3.1.7 | The followmg observatlons 1nd1cated Jack of co-ordination between V
H&FWD :and Finance Department,  inadequate’ financial control over .
expenditure and failure to follow the basic.cannons of budgetary system: k

3.1.8 = Against the demand -of Rs 165.01 crore for the year 2003-04 under
six detailed heads of Major Head -‘2210-Medical and Public Health’, the
Government allocated Rs234.97 crore ‘resulting in excess allocation of
Rs 69.96 crore and against the demand of Rs24.39 crore. under other three
detailed heads of the same Major Head, Government allocated Rs 5. 62 crore
. resultmg in less alIocatron of Rs 18 77 crore.

: The DHS stated (January 2004) that the changes in the budget estrmates were ‘
made by the Fmance Department

3..9 Against the diversion of anticipated saving of Rs 28.15 crore under
- ‘Salary’ below Major head ‘2210-Medical and Public Health’ proposed by the
department 1n December 2003, the Government approved diversion of
Rs 3.55 crore’ and the remaining: saving of Rs 24. 60 crore was surrendered
The DHS admitted (Apnl 2004) the above facts :

3.1.10 Supplementary grants/addrtlonahty ‘of Rs 2. 02 crore® durmg 2001-03 -
proved - unnecessary as there was an overall savmg/surrender of

Rs 13.89 crore’ under eight detailed heads of Major head ‘2210-Medical and

Public Health’ and ‘2211-Fam11y ‘Welfare’. .. Besides, re-appropriation of"

Rs 1,58 crore was injudicious-in view of the overall excess of Rs 0.91 crore -

~ under- Major head 221 1-Fam11y Welfare durmg 2002-03:

3.1.11 Contrary to the. Budget Manual prov1sxon of reconciling the
- departmental figures with the figures of the Accountant General every month,
the figures of differences. were adjusted by giving plus/minus effects within
the" detailed heads of the Major heads -without correct1ons in the relevant
~accounts and registers of the DDOs. :

‘The DHS, while admitting the above facts, stated (January 2004) that it was
practically not possib_le to strictly adhere to the provisions of Budget Manual. -

Investment in Hlmachal Pradesh Health System Corporat:on
(HPHSC) .

3.1.12- "To improve infrastructure in ‘health “institutions -in- the State, the
Government set up (October 1999) Himachal Pradesh Health System

5 January 2004: Rs 1.56 crore and March 2004: Rs 1.99 .crcre.

6 ,  2001-02:Rs 0.69 crore and 2002-03: Rs 1.33 erore, -~

N 2001-02: Rs 10.07 crore and 2002-03: Rs 3.82 crore.

.38






o Im three test-=checked districts’ and the Drrectorate it Was notrced that four' el
 doctors'and 34 paramedlcs of different categones were: deployed over and
.. above the sanctroned strength ‘of the institutions - between Aprrl 1999 and - -
i March 2004. . Salary ‘of ‘these-categories of staff’ amounting - to Rs'1.02.crore - -
“was -drawn against vacant posts of other institutions. The Heads of concérned . .
offices stated.(J anuary-April 2004) that the posting of surplus staff was mainly

.due ‘to stay orders obtained by: the - 1nd1vrduals from the Administrative

Tribunal against their transfer orders; while in other cases. surplus postrng of -

B “staff was done under the direction. of the Government The replies weré not
= convincing - as the~ Govemment ‘had violated “its - own rnstructrons and .

- i 4 expendrture of Rs l 02 crore on their salary proved 1nfructuous

' ,lnjudrcroars depioyment @r Jomt Drreetore ei Dgrectorate

3L l6 ']l‘hree Dlstrrct Hosprtals (Dharmasala, Mandll and Shrmla) were"f

'upgraded (September 1994) as Zonal ‘Hospitals (ZH).. The' State Government

‘notified - (]February 1995) ‘that’ each ZH would- be under the’ admrnrstratlve' -
-control of a-Joint Director (l'JD) and headquarter of the Jc ornt ]Drrector would be -

" fixed at the zonal level.  The JD. .was responsrble for overseeing day to day C

_ “functronmg of hospitals in his zone and also for- rmplementatlon and,
: ‘monrtorrng of Central/ State Sponsored Programmes ' ,

AN

-3 l 1‘7 lt ‘was notlced that all the three le 1nstead of bemg posted at_ ’

" respective ZHs remained at the'Directorate. without specific assignment. On .. e

this - being - pomted “out: (December 2003) ‘by.. Audit, “the ~“DHS ordered_';f

N -(January 2004) job: respons1b1ht1es of ofﬁcers of the- Drrectorate mcludmg the - |
three JDs. Thus; since 1995 the healthcare programmes were-not effectlvely Lo

e momtored by the three lTDs at Zonal Headquarter level

: .3 1 13 'l[‘he ]DI—][S attnbuted (Aprrl 2004) non-deployment of lﬂDs at

*_lrespectlve ZHs tolack of necessary ‘infrastructure and- manpower; The reply is v o
o not tenable as. there was nothm on record to substantrate hlS v1ewpomt I T

h No’hééopnductinlg}- of gpi_rew.;serwc‘e-,training» cod'rs?{esﬁf, :

3.1, ]l9 Trammg for general nursmg and male and female multrpurpose‘__,_.‘ L
= ',health workers (MHWs) is: 1mparted inthe schools. of - nursing ‘at-Bilaspur, - 0
" “Mandi,’ Sirmour and- Kullu under -the control- of the respectrve CMOs "The., 7 2

A candldates for trammg are sponsored by the State Government

3 1 20 Records of CMOs Bllaspur Kullu Mand1 and Slrmour revealed that_ S N SR

- .. despite 1,203 vacant posts. of nurses, MMHWS and FMHWs in the departmenti S

- : for different spells training courses had not been held: between August 2001 . -
and March 2004 and between' uly 2002 and March 2004 respectrvely The

"5 " Kinnair, Mendi&nd Simour,"




staff of trammg schools remamed 1dle as their services were not used everl m .-

the medical mstrtutlons and drew mfructuous salary of Rs 78.13 lakh.

3.1. Zl 'l‘he CMOs stated (February Aprrl 2004) that candrdates were not ’

sponsored for trammg by the Government

Programme managemenr _

. Health iﬁfmstrére;i@ré

3.1.22 As of March 2000 healthcare in the- State was bemg provrded;'

through a network of 50 hospttals 66 commumty health centres . (CHCs),
441 primary health centres (PHCs), 21 crvxl dr_spensarles (CDs) and-
2,067 health sulb centres (HSCS) ' _ S

. 3.1 23 ‘Whlle 51 PHCs/C]Ds as’ per Appendrx=XX ﬁmctloned (lune 2003) ’
- without doctors, 182-HSCs as.- shown in Appendix-XXI, and four PHCs'"
~ remained non-functional upto July2003. . Position regarding functlomng of .

above mstrtutlons after July 2003 was not mtrmated by the DHS..

Bfefd_'occuparéeyof hospiiaie .

' 3.5 24 lIn respect of the. followmg test—checked hosp1tals the actual bed:'

occupancy durmg 1999-2004 was far less than the sanctroned capac1ty

'Tablé.' 3.2

1. DH, Rekong i 84 -.41-48 Lack of specialised services .-
2. RH, Sarkaghat o 100 - -81.. ' “ 4049 Lack of specialised servrces and
R - ’ - ’ ) - - - shortage of space. .
3 CH, Jogindernagar | - 100 | 38 | 2224 | Shortage of building »
4 CH, Sarahan»_' o s 50 4 oz Lack’ of specxalrsed servu,es -
5 . | CH, Chango . 10 1. 1 | Nl - | Non-functional - - o
.6 . | CHC, Nmnand 1 30 LR 14 13 Shonage of accommodatiorr
7 CHC, Sangla' RN IO [ IR N E 1 Lack of infrastructure facilities -
8 |CHCDalsh .~ | - 6 ° | 6 " | 1 . .| Lackofinfrastructure facilities = .| -
9 r-jCHC, Nichar .6 : 4 1 Lack of infrastructure facilities -
{10 CHC, Rajpur 6 0 6 13 - | Patients - preferred ©  private |- N
e P . ’ : - ’ practitioners for better treatment
11 | CHC, Sangrah . 6 6 - 1 Lack of infrastructure facilities
10 : . Lambul and Kadhota (Hamirpur district) and Kurgal and Blumti (Solan district).” o

41

e,



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

3.1.25 The low occupancy of beds in the above hospitals was mainly
attributable to lack of infrastructure and specialised services which indicated
that satisfactory healthcare services were not being provided to the public by
these institutions.

3.1.26 Six beds for Intensive Care Unit (ICU) costing Rs 1.21 lakh,
purchased and supplied by the DHS to the CMO, Nahan in June 1999 were
lying in the store, as ICU ward did not exist in the district hospital Nahan.
These beds could have been transferred to hospitals where facilities existed.

Implementation of Centrally sponsored scheme

National anti-malaria programme

*3.1.27 National Anti Malaria Programme (NAMP) a hundred per cent
Centrally sponsored scheme was funded by the Government of India in kind
through supply of DDT and drugs every year. Materials worth Rs 2 30 crore''
was received between 1999-2000 and 2002-03. No material was received
during 2003-04.

Under the programme two rounds of DDT spray in malaria prone pockets
were to be carried out every year. It was, however, noticed that the spray
operations was carried out partially between 1999 and 2001 but operations
during 2002 and 2003 was not carrried out due to non-according of sanction
by the State Government for engaging beldars. Resultantly, 1,061 bags
(53 MTs) of DDT costing Rs 44 lakh received from Government of India had
expired between November 2001 and October 2002.

The DHS confirmed (January-Feburary 2004) the above facts.

National mental health programme

3.1.28 Mention was made in paragraph 3.7 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2002 (Civil)
Government of Himachal Pradesh regarding non-utilisation of Rs 40.25 lakh
by the CMO, Bilaspur out of Rs 50 lakh provided by the Government of India
during 1998-2002 for implementation of mental health programme. Further
scrutiny revealed that after taking up the programme on pilot basis in
September 1999, Rs 56.94 lakh out of proposed outlay of Rs 1.16 crore were

n 1999-2000: Rs 92,45 lakh;, 2000-01: Rs 89.06 laki; 2001 -02: Rs 36.78 lakh and 2002-03: Rs 11 .89 lakh

42



Ch' ter-III Per orm{ce Revrewv -

-~ “received uptofMarch 2003 ae;;eho:yvn belo'.\')v:"-'-- :

CTabler3.3

" (Rupees in lakh)
;-

1 | Staff salary L1400 C13AL T 059

2 Medicinés, stationery-and.-other, 1956 - 9.38 o 10.18 .

* | contingencies P S ' k

3 ‘Equipments, vehicles, etc. - 9.00 896 004 .

4 | Training. = . . - Sl ossyl o 327 sas

5 | Information, educatron 'md 586 :4.57 L 129 .
- | communication : o ' o : R

(IEC)/workshops

'-Test-'cheek (February_2004)- vﬁrevealedth’e follo'wing p'ointst :

-3.1. 29 The State Government was requrred to post su1table personnel for
manning the District Mental Health Team (DMHT) from among the in-service
" incumbents wrllmg to serve this pilot project. The team was expected to .
-provide ‘daily “out-patient serv1ce a ten bed facility, ‘referral service, liaison
- with PHC, follow up service and communrty survey. - Besrdes ‘the team was.
galso réquired’ to create awareness in the commumty to remove. stloma of :
- mental 1llness Ly :

3.1.30 . It was noticed that no regular DMHT was .constituted One regular

" pharmacist and one Group “D” (on contract basis) - were deployed to work for -
the programme. However, ‘a psychiatrist - of adjommo district: hospital -

- (Hamirpur) was deployed to attend the referred cases from wards of the local
-hospital only once in a week on every Saturday Thus the prooramme was not
fully 1mplemented o - : :

3.1.31 The State Mental Health Authorrty, under the Charrmanshlp of the -
‘Comthissioner- -cum-Secretary (Health) decided (July 2001) to meet the -
- expenditure on salary of psychiatrist, driver, nursing-orderly, $weeper,. clerk -
(one each) and staff nurses. (four) out of the funds received from the
~ Government of India-under the project. Accordingly, Rs 13.41 lakh had been °
- shown.spent on the above staff upto February 2004, whereas the mentally ill .-~
‘patients were treated for roughly four days a month by -one psychiatrist from -~

other district hosprtal Thus, the funds received from the Government of India. ..

were diverted to meet expendlture on salary of” above staff without actually
‘ performmg the a551gned duties. : ;

43



Audrt Report (de) for the vear ended 31 Marclx 2004 ) '

-3 H 32 ~ Since there was.no regular psychlatrrst in DH, Brlaspur purchase,

-(2002- 03) of one vehicle, .costing Rs 4,36 lakh for a psychiatrist of other -
" district, who merely attended to patients.once a week was not Justlﬁed ’

3, 1 33 " There was no provtslon for the purchase of computer under the prlot

project. ‘One computer was purchased for Rs 0.49 lakh (1999-2000) by-the. -

- Nodal Officer whereas Electro Convulsive’ Therapy (ECT) machine with
‘resuscitation equipment which was essential for revrval of patrents was not
purchased msp1te of provrslon in the gurdelmes

3.1.34  Since the Ninth Five Year Plan ended in March 2002, the balance

. ‘grant of Rs 58.76 lakh out of total outlay of Rs 1.16 crore was not released by
the Government of India. Moteover, Rs 17.35 lakh out of Rs 56. 94 lakh were |
-still (February 2004) lymg unutlhsed with the Nodal Officer.-

© 3.1.35 . Thus, the overall ob]ectlveof the pllot project was not achieved due.

to Iax1ty on the part of the State- Mental ‘Health Authorlty inspite of an

- expenditure of Rs 39.59 lakh incurred on. the pllot study and funds of
Rs'58.76 lakh lapsed. '

. Nonsfunctional mental hospital .

3.1.36 A 50 bed Mental Hospital was constructed in Shimla at a.cost of .
Rs2.17 crore and inaugurated in November 2002. - The Mental -Hospital
named as the Himachal Institute of Mental Health and Neurology Sciences
. (HIMHANS) was being looked after by a. General Duty Officer (doctor)
alongwith five officials (pharmacist, ward ‘sister, clerk, ~ward boy and
sweeper), transferred (August 2002) from Zonal Hospital, Shimla:’ Material,
" ‘machinery and other -hospital equipment, etc., worth Rs 7.60 lakh was
purchased (March 2002) for this hospital by the D_HS by diverting the budget
" from Pradhan Mantri’s Gramodaya Yojna (PMGY):. The entire staff was idle
due to non-posting of psychiatrist-and other related staff as of March 2004.. .~
" The idle staff was paid Rs 12.72 lakh as salary upto March 2004 by the CMO -
Shimla. - Thus,- the whole expenditure’ of Rs 2.38 crore (hospital building:
Rs 2.17 crore; material and ‘equipment: Rs 0.08 crore- and- salary "of staff:
" Rs0.13 crore) has been rendered unfrultful

The DHS stated (March ~2004_) that »the hospital could not be made functional
due to.non-availability of psychiatrist; psychiatric nurses; clinical psychologist
and psychiatric social worker. . Creating. facilities ‘without ensuring the
~ availability of essential personnel shows mdlfference towards the persons
- _suffermg from mental allments : .

44



2 ter-II Per; ormace Revzer

| " Award of Eieventh Fmance Commrssron (EFC) for upgradatron of
- standards of admimstratron :

73137 For estabhshment of three Regronal Dlagnostlc Centres (RDCS) in
the State, Rs ninecrore. (Rs three crore per -RDC) were allocated out’ of
upgradatron and- spec1a1 problems grant awarded by the EFC for the years
2000-2004. These RDCs (one each-for four dlstrlcts) were proposed to be set
up in Brlaspur Hamirpur and Solan ‘districts. . As- per guidelines rssued'
(September 2000) by the Government. of India, Rs 2.53 crore were to be spent
for the purchase of equ1pment and Rs 0. 47 crore for burldrng works e

i ,Test-check (Aprrl 2004) of records of DHS revealed that (1) agamst allocatron _
of Rs three crore for each RDC, expenditure of Rs 1.91 crore for all the three
centres was shown to have been incuired as of. March 2004 ‘which' mcluded
" Rs 1.41 crore released” to ‘the executing -agencies durmg 2000-2004 for
construction of bulldrngs (crvrl ‘works) for these-centres and'Rs 0.49 crore as
~cost of acquisition of equipment. The execution of building/civil works: was
not started (May 2004).-(ii) Rupees 3.57 crore had ‘been diverted by the State
Planning Department during 2003-04 to other departments :as given below
leavmo unutrhsed ﬁrnds of Rs 3 52 crore.. '

© Table: 3.4

(Rupees in crore)

To defray cost of land compensanon award

1 - i -Tourism and Clyrl"Avratron'-
: . Co pronounced by the Court. ,

2 | Youth Services and Sports . 0.02 To organize 2()"‘ National Basket Ball . °
L T - | Championship at Kangra. = -
3 Deputy Commissioner, Kullu . 0:10  -Construction of Burldrng/E\dnnnanon Hall -
. B - T for Government Senior Secondan School
'Sultanpur - : -
14 . | Language, Art and Cuiture 1 009 . | To meet the liability on the presentation of .

 Tableaux on Republic Day in New:Dethi. -

5 ~Deputy Conunissioner, Una- |~ 045 » Constructiofi of roads and instatiatiorr of
<0 B : tube wells in Una district.. -

6 S »Horne' S 1 287 - To finance the prOjectf‘Ras}zrrv}b Sam .
L . SRS ' -7 - | Vikas Yojna”, Chamba district.

3.1.38 Thus only 21 per cenl of" avallable funds could be utlhsed as_the
department failed to prepare proper-action plan for timely setting up of these.
RDCs during:2001 -04 and the- ﬁmds provrded under the award of EFC would
lapse in March 2005 LT

The DHS admitted (April-May 2004) the facts. * - o ~

T



Audn‘ Rq)ort (C 1v1[) for rhe year ended 31 March 200-/ R ' R ’

' Pradhan'_Mantri’sfGramodaya .Yojna

3.1.39. . Addltlonal Central A531stance (ACA) of Rs 19 crore was: received
- from the Government of- India under PMGY ‘during 2002-04 (2002-03:
Rs 13 crore and 2003-04: Rs-six'crore) to supplement the resources’ of the .
- State Government under Rural Health Sector. The ACA was to be utilised for
strenothemng the ﬁmctlomng of the “existing primary healthcare facilities
including repair and mamtenance of mfrastructure in: HSCs PHCs CHCs and - -
staff quarters. : : :

-The following points were noticed: .

3 1.40 .Out of total alloca’rion‘of Rs 19. c‘r'o‘re under PMGY" -Rs .10.0-_4 crore'?
only were. stated to be utilised by the depanment and remammg ﬁmds of
Rs 8.96 crore lapsed due to non-utilisation. : :

" 3.1.41. The. DHS attributed: (April 2004) non- utlhsatron of ACA to
non- ﬁnahsatlon of tender pollcy for the purchase of machmery and equipment .
- and slow pace of execution of works by the executing agencies. Reply of the
DHS is not tenable, as- effective and tlmely momtormo at each stage of the
prOJect was not done - . '

3.1.42 Contrary td PMGY gu1dellnes 'Rs7.60 lakh. were. unauthorlsedly
diverted for the purchase of matenal and equipment. for non- funcuonal Mental’
Hospltal Shimla. :

3143 The DHS stated (January 2004) that the dlversmn was- sanctloned by
“the Government in view of the exigency -of imauguration of Mental Health
" Hospital in November 2002. The reply-is not tenable as the 0u1delmes d1d not
. permlt utlllsatlon of ﬁmds on institutions in urban areas. o

Achievement of health and family welfare goals
31 44 National Health. Policy '(NHP) p‘r'ovided for certain standard goals,

which were to be achieved. by the year 2000 AD. Position with reoard to
achlevement of these goals as of March 2004 was as-per Appendrx—XXH '

Following points were noticed: =

-3.1.45 Targets set for 2000 AD had not been achieved[i‘n' respect of
pre-natal mortality rate and child mortality rate. There was shortfall of 17 to
- 22 and three per thousand respectively. Similarly, shortfall in effective couple

12 |2002-03: Rs 7.1¥ crore and 2003-04: Rs 2.6 crore.”,

46



’ protectlon (10 per cent) pregnant mothers recelvmo ante—natal servtces: S

- (28 per ceni) and (delivery by trained attendants (49 per cem) also pomted to

. ‘1nadequate management of these health serv1ces

' 3 1.46 Data regardmg achlevement of goals for maternal mortahty rate for' -

e babies wrth birth werght ‘below. 2500 grams--and famlly size had not been - -
" maintained. by the DHS. Thus, ‘the’ level of achlevement agamst the ooals set "

' - for these groups in NHP could not be. ascertamed

3 1.47. Under 1mmumsatron status shortfall of five and lSpe} ceni ‘was
“noticed in two groups i.e. Tetanus “Toxide (TT) for- pregnant women and TT .

. for- school: children of 16 year age- group. . This ‘showed". that adequate .
- arrangements were: not made fori 1mmumsat|on of these vroups ) .

* ,.'»smstusﬁeafmedica‘tequmem and'méchinén/if . R

B ldie/unutﬂirsed/surplus machmery and eqmpment

3.0 48 Test—check (December 2003 Aprll 2004) of records of two Zonal-

Hosp1tals one, District. Hospital'’ one Referral l—Iospital1 five Civil .

 Hospitals'’, ‘four. CHCs'® ‘and five PHCs" revealed that machinery and

_equlpment costmg Rs 1. 10-crore - purchased between . May 1983 and".
VJ,anuary 2003 a5 detailéd in Appener=XXHH was lymg rdle for the perlod
g rangmg between ll and 185 months '

3. l 49 . The CMOSMedtcal Oﬂ'lcer of the hosprta :conﬁrmed.
’ _A(December 2003- Apnl 2004) that due to- non—ﬁmctronmu of “the above

S machmery and equrpment the desrred beneﬂts could not be dehvered to the_
- patlents el . D

" Utilisation of vehicles - - .~

3150 Of the total 597 vehicles held by the- Department “(April 2004).

- 130 vehicles were “off road and awaltmg condemnatlon ~'In: some cases
vehicles: remained off the. roads- for 15 10720 years. The 'DHS stated.

N (Apr11 2004) that off road vehicles were parked at drﬁerent health institutions

© in the State and deta1led information regarding; these vehrcles ‘was not readily

: avallable Delay in drsposal of these vehrcles was attrrbuted to a lot of codal -

.13 - ’ Couplc Prolemmn ccmnotes ehmble eouplzs cuvered lmder dll'fercnl me(hocls of family programm: - .

14 MandiandNahan' . R e TR
15 ReckongPeo. D T o o '
16 - barkadxat. . ; S el A
TR aIPaontabahib Rajgarh, bandhole Samhanand bundemazar : i oo .
- 18 - ":Gohar Poch, Rz_]purand‘bangla R o )
A 19 - Balrehowkr, Hanpurdl’nr R)hba bangmh and bpllluw




: AuditReport'(C' 'l)for'the-:yéareridedjlb_ rch:: T e

e formahtles mvolved in: the process. Reply was not tenable as trmely action for -
' :dlsposal of these vehlcles could have fetched a good sum from auctron money .

- 3.1.51 Of the remaining 467 on, road vehtcles the DHS stated (Apnl 2004)"; o

" that 47 vehrcles were surplus and- these had been placed-at .the disposal of -
- Seécretary GAD to the Government of Hrmachal Pradesh for further allocation .

~ to other departments ‘He further stated .(September 2004) that 12 vehlcles had : -

7. 80 far been taken over by the General Admmlstratlon Department
Other points. of iméerest' 8
) ﬁ'LJevy, cbiiéé:tion and futiiisat’ion bof_ user chérges ' :

3:1. 52 Artlcle 266 of the Constltutlon of Indra lays down that all revenues _’

. received by-the Government of a State shall be. credlted to Consohdated Fund -’
", of the State and that no moneys out of sald fund shall be appropriated except

~in accordance ‘with law-and in the manner prov1ded under the Constitution: -
- Article 204 (3) of the Constitution further lays down that no money shall be -

withdrawn from the Consolidated Fund except under approprlatlon made by o

law passed in accordance, w1th the provrstons of the Constltutlon

3.1.53 In v1olat10n of the above prov1510ns Hosp1tal Manaoement and

L Welfare Societies (HMWSs) were set up in all the Zonal/District hospltals and"

. registered under the Societies Regrstratron Act 1860 vide State Government

S notlﬁca_tron of Jun_e 2001. Such. soc1et1es were also formed (November 2001) .
“.in all sub-divisional level- ‘hospitals. The HMWSs - were headed by the )
. respective Deputy Commissioners/Sub- D1v1srona1 Maglstrates Accordm0 to. -

 the notification ibid, (1) all hospital receipts-in-the shape of user - charges,
° registration fee, etc., were to be fixed and received by the concerned society -
" and (i1) the societies. could utilise the funds raised for: purchase/mamtenance of

e materrals/consumables/machmery and. equlpment without. ‘taking prlor_"i_~

~ permission of the' Government.- The HMWSs were. renamed as’ Rogl Kalyan

* . Samities (RKSs) in November 2001 and again renamed (May 2003) as Asptal o a

s Kalyan Sammes (AKSs)
: The followmg points'we:re:notieed:" "

o 3 1. 54 Bye—laws of Socretles had not been approved by the Government as_'
of April 2004. User charges varied from hospital to hospital and-there was no" -

o unlformlty as these had been fixed by the concernied societies. There was also

* no uniformity for the rates of srmllar types of tests Thus no norms were
_ »followed : : : :

. 3.1.55. ‘As of Mdarch‘2003 thlrty ﬂve RKSs/AKSs estabhshed between :
- June 2001 and September 2002 were: functlonlng in dlfferent hosprtals The




] ' Chate-IH Perormance Revwws S:‘ T

'latest ﬂnancral status of AKSs, called (December 2003) from the DHS was not -
supplied as of Apr11 2004.- Scrutiny of records revealed that the DHS had -
informed (May.2003) the Government that the RKSs had generated an income
-of Rs5.23 crore from user charges of ‘which Rs 4.10 crore were utilised on |
purchase of machmery, equ1pment and repalr etc:, leavmg unutlhsed funds of
Rs 1.13 crore: - D -

3.1.56 Prlor to formatlon/regxstratlon of above HEMWSS/RKSS/AKSS the, -

user charges used to be the revenue receipts of the Government. With the - _b
formation of these societies, the revenue receipts and the expendrtl.re thereon' ’

. was kept out81de the Consohdated Fund of the State

o 3 1. 5‘7 - On bemg pomted out in aud1t the Addmonal Secretary (Health). :
. assured (January 2004) to amend the rules S '

'Nonnmomtonng of fmancral and physrcaﬂ pmgress of caprtal, '
works : : o _

3.1 58 Durmg 1999 2004 Rs 32 25 crore’® were released by the DHS to the

State Public Works Départment (PWD)- for the construction of 1 ,082 health . . -

mstltutlons It was noticed that no records to watch financial and physical
progress of works executedby the PWD had been maintained by the DHS. -
- Thus, the status of various capital works was not known as oft April 2004.

, Lack ‘of intemai audita?nd inspecﬁon 'm‘echiahism '

n 3, 1 59 The State Fmance ]Department had posted Sub ordmate Accounts .
~ Services (SAS) qualified personnel in the department (Directorate: one Deputy '

‘Controller and one Assistant: Controller and in each CMOs office: one

Assistant Controller). Internal Audit of the department was one of the main
_duties of these SAS personnel It was; however, noticed that there existed no
Internal Audit system in the department. The DHS stated (December 2003)
that due to shortage of SAS personnel. internal audit could not be conducted.
‘ Reply of the DHS was not tenable, as services of the existing SAS personnel
were not belng utlhsed strlctly as per therr prescrlbed duties.

'3 1.60 The department had ‘not prescrlbed any norms for the general ,
- inspection of the hospitals and other healthcare institutions. Records of
- occasional inspection carrled out, 1f any, had not. been malntalned

-

Mohitdring? and Evalu‘ation .

3.1.61 The NHP prov1ded for an effectlve health Management Informatlon' _
- System (MIS). The programme was to -ensure plannmg and decision makmg '

20 1999-2000: Rs 6.50 crore; 2000-01: Rs 6.35-cror=, 2001-02: Rs 5.07 crore; 20(_)2_ -03: Rs 7.04 crore and200} 04: Rs 9.29 crore. -

9



Audzthport (de, _)ur the  year emied 31 March 2004

in health related,ﬁelds.' It emphasised rri_onitorirng. and periodical review of the

_efforts made and the results achieved.. It was noticed that no system. for

monitoring and implementation of various programmes was devised by the .
" department. Neither the MIS:nor departmental Manual was framed to regulate
* the functioning of the healthcare institutions in the department. In the absence
 of the MIS, the department did not have“uptodate data’ on- manpower,

mfrastructure facilities, status of machinery and. equipment in hospitals and
financral/physxcal progress of works executed by the PWD

3.1.62  The DHS stated (April_2004) that the progress of various activities.of
“health related ‘programme were reviewed and- evaluated  in the -
,monthly/quarterly meetlngs at different levels. It was further stated.that

evaluation of various national health programmes was done -by the

_Government of India, non-Government organisations and other independent
. agencies. The reply is not tenable as no evaluation reports gu1de11nes issued

and follow up action taken were produced for audlt scrutmy

These pomts were referred to the Govemment in July 2004 their reply had not’
‘been received (September 2004) :

50



: Haghiighis

o ﬂzere was sagmf icant shortfal&’ in achzevement of mrgets ﬁxed for—"

completwn of roads under phase I and. II of PMGSY. Substantial amounts . -

- of funds remained unutilised. PMGSY guadelmes were not followed while-
executing the works.. Instances of sub-standard execution of works, undue .-
financial aid to contractors and debmng of expendxture to -the scheme -

mcwred prior to its mceptmn were notxced. Some sxgmf’ icant aud’ut f ndmgs -

‘were as under: : e : S -

‘(:E._’,aajagraép' ‘:3;2._‘7)5 |

. (Paragraph 3.2.9) .

" (Paragraphs 3.2.11 and 3.2.12)

(Paragraph 3.2.16) © o

* (Paragraphs 3.2.21 and 3.2.24)

1' - The abbrev;auons used in this revisw have been hsted in the Glossa:y mAppcnd 3 ‘(‘{\(IX (Paze 1‘?1 1‘1’7) o

ST

(Pamgmphs 3. 2 29t 3. 2. 31) e




Aludtt Report (szl) for the year ended 31 March 2004

-(Paragraphs 3.2.37, 3.2.44 and 3.2.46 to 3.2.47)

* (Paragraphs 3.2.50 and 3.2.52)

" Introduction ‘

3.2.1  Keeping in view the socio-economic. benefits accruing from
providing road connectivity to- the villages; the Prime Minister announced -
(15 August 2000) a Centrally Sponsored Scheme called the PMGSY. The
scheme aimed at connecting every village having’ population of more than
1,000 through good all weather roads (AWRS) within next three years.
Similarly villages having more than 500. persons were to be connected by 2007
‘(end of Tenth Plan period). - In case of hilly/desert tracts, the population was
‘not to-be less than 250. Accordingly, Government of India launched the
scheme in December 2000. . For 2000-2001, funds for rural roads were
provided to the concerned District. Rural Development Agencies (DRDAS) as
~ additional Central assistance-and from 2001-2002 onwards it commenced as a
- 100 per cent Centrally Sponsored Scheme

: Oréganisational setup

322 The Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department (HPPWD) was to
act as the nodal department for the implementation of the scheme.

_' Orgamsatronal set up of the department is as under:

Fmancnaﬂ Commnssmner-cum=Secretary (PWD)

!
Engnneer=an=€hret‘ (E=m=C)
: .. ' : ‘
| Chief Engineer (CE) | Chief Engineer | Chief Engineer | Chief Engineer
(National Highways) | (Central Zone)- | (North Zone) | (South Zone)
Superintending Engineers (SEs) -
' Executive Engineers (EEs) - -

.52-



Chiapter-III: Performince Reviews .~

detalled “in j




Audtt Report (de) for the the year emled 31 March 2004

connectivity to 18 per cent habntatrons (41 out ‘of 229) only could be provrded
. w1thm the targeted time: The targets were thus not achreved

3.2.8 The EEs concerned stated that the road works ‘were taken up for
execution according to the approval accorded by Government of India. The
plea is not tenable as connectivity to all the habitations having population of -
1,000 and above each was to be provided latest by the year 2003.

329  Under PMGSY 2001-02 (Phase-I), 245 road’ works to cover

" 359 habitations (including the habitations which were to be covered -

incidentally) having population of 2,62,660 persons were approved for
execution at sanctioned amount of Rs 128.93 crore. All the road works were
required to be completed within 18 months (i.e. latest by 30 June 2003) from
the date of approval by the Government of India. However, 149 road works
“only could be completed at an expenditure of Rs 62.19 crore as of March 2004
which covered 213 habitations «(population: 1,60,702) and 96 road works:on
which' expenditure of Rs 41.83 crore had been incurred and which were to
cover 146 habitations (population 1,01,958) were still incomplete.  There was,
thus, time overrun of nine months in the completron of 96 road works and
shortfall of 39 per cent in achievement of targets of the roads approved for the
year 2001 02 (Phase -1I). ’

- 3.2.10 Distriot-Wise details of 'roads; approved during 200_1-02, taken up for
~ execution' and expenditure incurred thereagainst are detailed in
Appendix-XXVIL ' S ' o

Unutilised funds.and intéresi '

.3.2.11  Seven PIUs’ received Rs 146.89 crore during 2001-2004 either from
the DRDAs or from Government of India for the implementation of the project
proposals approved for the years 2000-2001 to-2003-04 (Phase-I to Phase-III).
‘Of this, Rs 84.59 crore were released during 2001 to December 2003 to ‘the
concerned divisions and remaining amount of Rs 62.30 crore was still lying

o unutlhsed with the PIUs. Besides, interést of Rs5.51 crore earned on these

funds was also lying unutilised in the banks as rio guidelines for therr'
utilisation had been obtained from the Government of Indla

- 3.2.12 -Rupees 158.97 crore received during 2000-2003 by 11 DRDAS’ were
. transferred to the PIUs of the concerned districts. Of the interest of Rs 64 lakh
. earned before the transfer of funds, interest of Rs 43 lakh had been transferred -
. but the balance amount of Rs 21 lakh was still (February March 2004) lymg :
with two DRDAs . . o

4 ‘ Hamirpur, Kalpa, Kullu, Nurpur Shimta, Solan and Una.
5 Bilaspur, Hamirpur, Kalpa, Kangra, Kully, Lahaul & bpru, Mandl bmnom Solan . Shimla and Uua
6. Kangra at Dharamsala and Shimla. :

54



7 Cha ter-T1: Per orance Reviews

’ Unautho'riéed upgrédaﬁo‘ﬁ/wmng selectjon of the roads

3.2 13 “The primary focus of the PMGSY was on construction of new roads
" The. guidelines provided for the use of 20 per cent of the allocated money of
-the - State for upgradatlon Works if unconnected habrtatlons were Stlll leﬁ over- -
_in the State S : -

“ 3.,2.'14 In 14 ‘test-checked divisions, ~ Rs 41.76 crore were approved -
/(2001-2002) for the construction/upgradation of 86 roads under Phase-II of the -
‘scheme. Of ‘these, 59 roads (estimated cost: Rs25.29 crore) were to be-
upgraded and 27 roads (estlmated cost: Rs 16.47 crore) were to provrde new
connect1v1ty The prescrrbed percentage was thus not adhered to. .. '

3.2.15 The Executlve ]Englneers of the concerned d1v151ons stated '
~ (January-May 2004) ‘that roads ‘were recommended - by the Zila
* Parishad/Member of Legislative Assembly/Member of Parliament and were -

approved by the Governrment of Indla The reply is not tenable as gurdelmes

were not followed : , '

' K ﬁn@orrect r'eporﬁng;of achievements

3.2.16 In three. divisions’, 13 road works approved during . 2000-01 for
Rs 5.78 crore were reported to Government of India as. completed during.
June 2002- December 2003. - It was notlced in audit that two roads under
Baijnath and Kullu-I divisions were still (April 2004) incomiplete and 11 roads-
under © Dehra division ~ were = actually . completed - during-
~ September 2003 -March 2004, Expenditure of Rs 5 12 crore had been incurred
- on these roads as of March 2004 ' ' S ,

3 217 Whlle the EE Dehra- Dwrsron stated (Aprrl 2004) that 97 per cent;'
progress of the roads was only shown upto November 2003 but completion of
' the roads in earliér months mlght have been shown at the higher level; the EE,
- Baijnath division admitted incorrect reporting. The EE, Kullu Dlvrsron No. 1
stated that the road was complete except for side drains and parapets to-the
. extent of 60 per cent. ][n thlS case too the reportrng was- 1ncorrect

- Recer’pi and isstie of sfores

3.2, 18 Materlals costmg Rs 2.12 crore were fictrtlously booked in nine-
. divisions® against 31 road works between August 2001 ‘and- March 2003 -
" without immediate requirement on works. - Rupees 1.84 crore - were ,
subsequently written back to stock/transferred to other works. - However,. it
was noticed in audit that adjustment of Rs 46 lakh had.not been carried outin -
~ accounts as of April 2004 resulting in unjustified debit against PMGSY works.

7 ‘Baijnath, Dehra and Kullud. _, ,
8 - Baijnathi, Barsar, Dehra, Ghumarwin, Kullu 1, Palampur, Rohroo, Sarkaghat and Una.

.55



Audtt Report (de) for the year ended 31 March 2004 -

The EEs of the concerned divisions admitted the facts. '

3.2.19 During 2001-2004, 12 .divisions’ procured  1643.029 MTs bitumen -
for PMGSY works® from Himachal Pradesh Agro Industries Corporation at a -
cost of Rs 2.38 crore and paid handling charges of Rs 11 lakh even though no
commercial/service charges were to be paid. as per Government decision of
. March 2000. The Executive Engineers stated that handling charges were paid * -
as per practice in the department The Government was thus put to a loss of
Rs 11 lakh because. of ignorance’ of departmental officers . about the
Government decision:

' Undue favour to the contractors
Non-realisation of performance securities -

3.2.20 The PMGSY guidelines provide that the roads constructed under the
programme should be of very high standard: requiring no major repairs for at
least five years after completion For this purpose a performance security of”
~ five per cent of the contract price was to be obtained from the contractors
within 10 days after receipt of letter of acceptance for a period of five years to -

~ be reckoned after the completion of works. Failing to do so, the awards were
to ‘be cancelled, earnest money forfeited and the contractor debarred from
partlcipating in bids'under PMGSY -for one year. -

- 3.2.21 In 15 divisions 38 agreements were ﬂnahsed durino 2002-03 w1th
- 35 contractors for executlon of 89 road ‘works at tendered. amouint - of
Rs 39.23 crore. However, against the performance security of Rs 1.96 crore;

- performance security -of Rs five lakh only was obtained by one-division
Palampur. The earnest money of Rs 50 lakh was also not forfeited; as required
Action of the department was thus’ contrary to the provisions of the guidelines

of the scheme This also extenided undue ﬁnan01al beneﬁt to the contractors.

' »3222 The E]Es stated (January May 2004) that at the 'time-of'drawing"*

agreements, no PMGSY norms/guzdelmes/standard bidding-documents were

. - received. The replies are not tenable in view of the guidehnes of the scheme.
) Non-levy/recovefy of liquidated damages for tim_e overrun

3.2.23 ‘The guidelines of the PMGSY prov1de for execution and completion
of the relevant projects within the stipulated period failing which hquidated
damages .at the rate of 10 per cent "of the initial contract price were to be‘
: recovered from the tcontractors ~ :

. i
9 Baijnath, Ghumarwin, Killar, Kullu-], Kutlu-II, Nalagarh, Palampur, Rampur Ruhroo barkaghat. bolan and Una. '

io - Baijnath, Barsar, Dehra, Ghumarwm, Killar, Kullu 1, Kullu-II, Nalagarh, Palampur Rampur, Rohroo, bnrkaghal Shimla-] II bulan )

and Una.

56



':”‘_Trme perrod for c

SRS nlne months “The works were either’ strll (March 2004) it

- was: substantial: delay ranging ! betweén. two to 25 ‘.mOnths i therr completlon.“'-

Compensatron/hqurdated: da.mages of :
“~" on the contractors: It was noticed in-audit that. mpensation of Rs 58 lak

was levred and on]ly Rs three lakh were covered byone division (Palampur)

“2 26, The‘VStandardl'—‘Brridmg ]Documents for PMGSY.V requlre-w_ ecov ry of

sit’ equlval t to; five per.cent of the amo
gthe whole

the runmng_:'payments made;to contractors agamst whrch only-': S

1S fot- lless*v;deductlon of securlty of :

reparrs and malntenance 3 )
:_‘-October 2001—Jhme 2002 Of thrs expendrture of Rs 1 03 crore was wrltten R
: ~ Apri ctober 2003 toithe concerned heads of account cand -
- hin med




3.2.31 In Una division, renewal coat for an area’ of 32,374 33 sqms of
11 roads -was - provided - a - cost of Rs22lakh during -
October 2001 January 2003 and debxted to the PMGSY i in contraventlon of the
gu1de11nes . : .

- Thus,- expendlture of Rs2 52 crore was unauthorlsedly debxted to show
‘ 'exaggerated financ1a1 achlevements under PMGSY :

Cost’ overrun .

3232 As per guldehnes the roads taken up for. executlon/upgradatlon
“under PMGSY were to be executed as-per scope and within the cost ﬁnally
cleared by the State Techmcal Agency/Government of ][ndla

3.2.33 It was noticed in audit that expenditure of Rs 8.37 crore was incurred
on completion ~of 18road works by .five _divisions” during
December 2001-November 2003 against  the ‘ ~approved amount - of
Rs 7.32 crore. There was.thus cost overrun of Rs 1.05 crore whlch was mainly.
attributed to change in scope of work, site condltlons ete.

Execution of roads
Avoidable expenditme due to failure to follow prescribed h'orms_'

- 3.2.34 . The Rural Roads Manual, followed for execution of roads under

PMGSY, provides for carriageway width. of three metres for rural roads -
~ constructed under PMGSY where traffic 1nten31ty is less than 100 motorlsed '
vehicles per day (MVPD) and the traffi¢ is not likely to increase due to
situations like dead end, low habitation and difficult terrain condition.

3235 In 14 divisionsm, ‘carriageway W_idth ‘of 109,(395,79 kms) roads
constructed/under construction under PMGSY where traffic intensity was less
than 100 MVPD. was kept as-3.05 metres_ instead of 3 metres. Resultantly,

carriageway of 12,07,161 sqms was prov1ded agalnst the reqmremem of

11,87,370 sqms. This resulted in providing of extra carriageway in an area of
19,791 sqms ‘costing Rs 54 lakh which was av01dab1e ) :

"3.2.36 While‘ admitting ‘the - facts, the Executive = Engineers stated
‘(January-May 2004) that carriageway- width of 3.05 metres . was provided as’
per practice prevalent in the case of rural roads of the State. The replies -are
not tenable as the Rural Roads Manual of IRC, prov1ded for the carnageway of
three metres Whlch was to be followed to effect economy. - : :

15 Bal_;nath, Barsar, Dehra, Palampur and Una . -
16 ~ Baijnath, Barsar Dehra, Ghumaxwm, Klllar Kullu-f, Kollu-0, Nalagarh Palampur Rampur Roliroo. boldn. barkazhal and Una.

58



L 7 expendlture of Rs 54 lakh

_,'Fallure 0. follow the prescrlbed norms thus resulted in extra avordable'_

‘ :Subnstandard executron of roads due to ymproper desrgnmg of_'_l
_;pavements - : .- .

3 2. 37 The roads constructed under PMGSY are. expected to be of very h1gh o

.~ ".* . standard." For this purpose;: Rural. Roads Manual provides for the base course:: ..
- .7 -intwo layers of WBM'” grade 2 and WBM grade 3 of 75 mm thickness each. =
to obtain total compacted th1ckness of 150 mm before laymg surface course of A

I i;l[t was. notlced in audlt that the above specrﬁcatwns were no

) the road

g designing the pavements in the case of 13 roads under five divisioy o
cost of Rs 5. 18 crore.. . The actual compacted thrckness achreved was onlyf
75 mm: ' - : o

v_,.'l‘he lExecutlve lEngmeers concerned stated (February=Aprrl 2004) that the

~- - second layer of base:course was not provrded as the same was not: requlred as

o per California Bearrng Ratro (CBR) test-reports.. +The contentlons are notfx.. B
: ,tenable as the provrsrons of the manual had not been followed PR

‘:The works costing‘Rs 5 18 crorewerethussub-standard o

.,~.j3233 l[t was ﬁthher notlced that the base course of 10 road work53 D

o (length: 28. 77 kms) under Baljnath d1v151on was_designed. by prov1d1ng two~ ..
o : ‘layers of WBM. grade-Z mstead of WBM grade—2 and grade-3’ and the work o

e was got executed from three contractors at a cost of Rs One crore - o

32,39 ']lhe ]EE whrle adm1tt1ng the facts stated (Aprrl 2004) that the’ base?'. »
- course. of. WBM. grade-2 was d1v1ded into two layers for obtamlng better
- consolidation as per. practlce being followed in‘the rural roads of the State-

) ‘where CBR tests were' not conducted.” The reply is not tenable as the L

prov151ons of rural roads manual were not followed

‘3 2.40 The carrrageway w1dth of the road where trafﬁc mtensrty is more {‘f

" than 100 MV]PD is to be kept at 3. 75 metres as prov1ded in the Rural Roads? S

‘./,_Manual S T N S I PRSI S

-3 2.41 - In Shlmla Dlvrsron-H on the road from Jathla ]Dev1 to Rampurr‘."

 (length: 6.290 kms). where trafﬁc intensity was 150-450 HVPD, carriageway R
o _,vw1dth of 3 05 metres was prov1ded 1nstead of 3 75 metres at ~a.cost of‘?__ .

L 17 : WBM Water boundmacadam e
"'1‘8_ - Nalagarh, Palampur barkaghat bhunla and Una .

— 55



o Audn‘ Report (Clvd) for the year emied 31 March 2004 ‘

Rs 26 lakh. The EE admltted (llune 2004) the facts and stated that camageway B o

,w1dth of 3.05 metres was kept as per prevalhng practlce SE

-~ ','3 2 4 The construction of pavement of the road ata cost of Rs 26 lakh was »
t ,thus not as per norms of Rural Roads Manual ' Ul

- Avmdabie expendriure due to adoptron of uneconomrcaif .

' 'speerfrcatron L

3.2: 43 Ment1on was rnade: in paragraph 412 of the - 'Repoxt ) of 4the.,',

~Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2000 - S

regarding avoidable expendlture “due 1o non—adoptlon of economrcal -
' spe01ﬁcat1ons The Report has not yet been d1scussed by the PAC

3 2.44 Test—check of records of 15 d1v1srons further revealed (June 2003 and' o

, ]anuary—May 2004) that the suggest1ons of the Study Group adopted by the

- Ministry-of Surface Transport (MOST) for one time laid one layer of Premix - -
~ Carpet- (PC) were not effected by the Divisional Officers and PC .with a Seal
~ .Coat (SC) over an area of 8,30,300 sqms of" road surface in 90 cases was laid-
- _during 2001-04 at a cost of Rs’5.96 crore: .Had the divisions ‘adopted the, P

specxficatlons suggested by the Study Group, the cost could have come down '_
to Rs 4 87 crore. S S

,EEs of the concerned d1v1srons tr1ed to Jusufy the dev1at1on from the laid -
- down spemﬁcatlon .on various_grounds which had ‘already been-taken into
~account while fixing the norms. Failure to adopt economical specrﬁcatlons

thus resulted in extra avordable expend1ture of Rs 1 '09 crore ' :

Gmdmg of zthe mads

3 2. 45 Accordmg to the gu1de11nes of PMGSY the overall gradmg of a
work durlng construction and on its completlon “should be good” and very .
good” respectlvely ‘The followmg pomts were. notlced ’ '

- 3.2.46 To provide commumcatlon fac111t1es to f1ve villages (populat1on
- 1,200) of Solan Block (Solan district), construction of six kms long Kheel-ka- :

Mor, Sabathu road was approved (2000- 01) under Phase-I' of PMGSY at an
) estlmated cost of Rs 88 lakh. ~ The work; stipulated to be completed by
~June 2002 was started (December 2001) by Kasauli’ Division and was still -
' (March 2004) mcomplete even aﬂer mcurrmg expendlture of Rs 88 lakh e

| 3 2. 47 Test check of records of 3rd Clrcle Solan revealed (February 2004) ”

- ~-that the road crust was damaged and pavement/shoulders ‘settled/failed at -

Avar1ous " places . due to executlon of sub standard work, use of below-'

60



L

LLNIIN]

T T

LU |

e e T S
-

~ e

e

T

UL L LRy

e S

{1}

————

PR




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Unfruitful expenditure

3.2.52 PMGSY guidelines provide that it would be the responsibility of the
State Level Standing Committee to oversee that land is available for taking up
the proposed road works. A certificate to this effect was to accompany all the
proposals.

Contrary to these provisions, construction of six road (estimated
cost: Rs 3.51 crore), stipulated to be completed within a period of 18 months
after approval of the Government of India were taken up by five divisions®
during 2001-03 without ensuring availability of hindrance free land as detailed
in Appendix-XXVIII. These works, on which Rs 2.91 crore had been spent,
were held up since various periods between June 2002-August 2003 due to
involvement of railway activities (two roads) and dispute over private land
(four roads).

The expenditure of Rs 2.91 crore thus remained largely unfruitful.

Unauthorised splitting up of projects

3.2.53 According to PMGSY guidelines, a well established procedure for
tendering through competitive bidding was to be followed for all projects.
The projects would be tendered in packages of appropriate size between
Rs one crore and Rs five crore (minimum limit revised to Rs 50 lakh in
September 2002) without compromising with the quality of works.

3.2.54 1In 11 divisions®', 40 road works (estimated cost: Rs 4.58 crore) were
awarded (2001-2004) to various contractors for Rs 5.22 crore by splitting them
up into 692 agreements ranging between Rs 0.09 lakh and Rs 27.39 lakh. The
value of work done against these agreements was Rs 5.69 crore. Failure to
give wide publicity through press deprived the department of the benefits of
competitive rates. :

3.2.55 The EEs, of all the divisions stated (January-May 2004) that the
works were split up because of urgency, to complete them within the
prescribed time and to facilitate their execution. The pleas are not tenable as
PMGSY guidelines were not followed.

Non-finalisation of contracts of the completed works

3.2.56 The works in respect of 48 roads awarded by 10 divisions™ at
tendered amount of Rs14.67crore between February 2001 and

20 Bharwain, Chopal, Kullu-I, Kullu-II and Una
21 Baijnath, Barsar, Dehra, Ghumarwin, Kullu-1, Kulhu-II, Palampur, Rampur, Rohroo. Sarkaghat and Una
2 Baynath, Barsar, Dehra, Ghumarwin, Kullu-l, Kullu-II, Nalagarh, Rohroo, Solan and Una

62



. Chater-III 7f0rmnce Revtews .

December 2002 on 49 contracts were completed between March 2001 and
March 2004 at gross amount of Rs 12:72 crore. The contracts were; however;.
still (F ebruary-May 2004) to be finalised. Cogent reasons for non—ﬁnallsatlon :
of agreements were not ﬁlrmshed '

: Miscelianeous -
~Non-plantation of trees.

‘ 3257 PMGSY guidefines ’nrovide,lfor planting of fruit bearing and -other
 suitable trees on both sides of the roads. A suitable condition to this effect -
-, was to be inserted in the contracts. = - ” ' R

3.2.58 1In 13 divisions®, 97 road works approved (2001-02) under PMGSY

~ Phase-II for execution at sanctioned amount of Rs 46.44 crore were awarded
(2002-03) to various contractors at tendered amount of Rs 39.92 crore. It was
noticed in audit that the requisite condition-was mcorporated in the contracts -
. in four divisions® but no plantation was got done. The concerned Executive
Englneers thus failed to enforce the contract: conditions. In. the remaining nine
divisions®® no ‘condition was incorporated in the contracts.. The Executive
Engineers thus did not follow the: PMGSY guxdelmes and eAtended undue

beneﬁt to the contractors o : S "

Irregular payments =~

3.2.59 In Shimla division No. II, two road works were completed during .-
June 2002-September 2003.  Gross payment of Rs 70 lakh was made to the
contractors -which included Rs20 lakh on account of dev1ated/subst1tuted
items. Approval of the competent authorlty for the dev1ated/subst1tuted items -
had not been obtamed :

EE admltted the facts and stated (June 2004) that necessary approval was
~ being expedlted : o

| N0n=esta;b[ishing of field Iaboratories by the contractors .
| 57 3.2.60 - AeCOrding' to- th.ev’guidelines on quality monitoring ‘and control

mechanism for PMGSY issued (February 2003) by the National Rural Roads
Development Agency, the contractors were to estabhsh field Iaboratorles o

23 . - Baijnath, Barsar, Dehra, Ghumarwin, kullul Kullu 1, Nalagarh, Palaxnpur Rampur. Rohroo, barkazha!. bolan and Una
24 Baijnath, Dehra, Nalagarh and Palampur. ’

.25 Ba:sar Ghumarwm, Kullu, Kullu- II, Rampur, Rohroo barkaghat, bolan and Una N

63



] Audtt Report (szl) for the  yedr en ended 31 March 2004

Engmeer-m—Chref had also 1ssued (July 2002) instructions that the contractors
should have their own testmg laboratones/arrangements

3.2.61 Records of the test-checked d1v1srons revealed ‘that condmon
regarding establishment of field laboratones was not included in the
agreements. The contractors had also not made arrangements for conductirg

- tests at site for ensuring quality control. The Executive Engineers stated

(February-May 2004) that requisite tests were being conducted at various
laboratories at the ‘cost of the contractors. The replies are not tenable as the
purpose of establishing laboratories at site of works: for conductmg spot tests

- for ensuring quality control was forfelted

Nonuisubmission of utilisation certliﬁcétes (UCs)

3.2.62 The Government of Indra had made avarlable Rs 60 crore - and
Rs 128.93 crore under PMGSY 2000- 01 and 2001-02 respectively to the PIUs
for execution of various road works- in the State. The: Ministry asked -
(January 2004) to make UCs avallable in- respect of the amount utlhsed tlll :
31 December 2003. :

e. .

' 3;2.‘63 ."][n "11 .test—cheched divisions_zé,. ‘funds of - Rs 13.77 crore 'an‘d.

Rs 31.52 crore for the execution of 32 and 61 roads for'the years 2000-01 and

.2001-02 respectively were sanctioned by the Government of India. However,

UCs for Rs 6.99 crore for the year 2000- 01 and for Rs 31:52 crore for the year '
.2001 02 were still (Apnl 2004) to be furnished by these d1v1srons ’ .

-3.2.64 - The EEs attnbuted non—submlssron of UCs malnly to non- finahsatlon
cof contracts nion-completion of packages, etc. The replies are not tenable as

UCs for the amount of Rs 38.51 crore utilised till 31 December 2003 should -

-have been submltted to the Government of Indra

Recommendations

The whole planmng and execution process requlres a fresh look. To achleve

the target of providing connectivity to the villages by the end of 10" Plan

-period, it is imperative: to complete the incomplete road works on priority
: basrs Sanctlons to identified. works awaiting approval ‘need to be expedited.

- These pomts were referred to the Government in July 2004; their reply had not

'been recelved (September 2004)

© 26 Baijnath, Dehra, Ghumarwin, Kullu-l, Kullu-II, Nalagarh, Rampur, Rohroo, Sarkaghat, Solan and Una. -

64



. Chater-III Per, ormance Revtews :

B imrodlwctioh

-3 3. 1 Sectoral Decentrahsed Plannmg (SDP) Prooramme was launched in”
the State during 1993-94 ‘except in tribal areas’. Under this programme,
 five per cent funds are taken from the approved plan outlays in respect of
14 selected heads® of development and are placed atthe disposal of the Deputy -
Commissioners (DCs) of the concerned districts as “Untied Funds” to be"

" - utilised on works of small nature which do not find place in the budget and to -

ensure that requ1rements of people for these works are mstantly met through
publlc grievances redressal machinery. ’ : »

Aims and objectives of the  programme are: (i) decentralise planning and
decision making process at district level for faster flow .of benefit of -
* developmental .schemes to the people; (ii) execution of small developmental

works which could cater to the urgent needs of local people by way of creating
- community. assets and employment opportumtles viz. Panchayat Bhavans, rain
shelters, town halls and foot bridges, etc. (iii) provision of basic infrastructural

' fac111t1es by the Government for sustainable development in rural as well as> - -

urban areas viz. link roads prrmary health centre bulldmos and school';gj
burldmvs -etc. ‘ . . : _ .

, At the State level Principal Adv1sor-cum Secretary (Plannm g) is the Head of
 the Department/Nodal officer for the implementation of this programme. At -
the District level, the DCs are the Controlling Officers: The scheme was to be

- implemented through Block Development Officers (BDOs) and Executive

B ;“Engmeers (EEs) of Public. Works/lrrrgatron and. Publrc Health (PW/I&PH)_
» departments o

.Ir‘nplement‘at’ic')n of 'the"pr'ooramme for ‘the perlod 1999- 2‘004’wa§ revi.eWed"’ -
from January-April 2004, based on the test-check of records of three® out of:

‘ 10 DCs, 18* out of 67 BDOs, 16° out of 100 EEs. (PWD/1&PH) supplemented

by a review of records and information supplied by the Principal
Advisor-cum-Secretary (Planmng) The results of the test- check are dlscussed _
- in the succeedmg paragraphs ' R :

1 - Kinnaur a.nd Lahaul and Spiti Districts. Pangl and Bharmour Sub-Divisions ofChamha District. s

Soil and Water canscrvauon lmegraled Ruml Energy Progzamme Commumly Develupmenl Mu\ul lmzanon Flnud Cunuol g

X

. Village and Small Scale I.ndustncs ’Roads and Bndges anary Educauon (:eneral Education. Allopalh) A)'un eda. Runl W, dlex v
- bupply Welfare of Schedule Casltﬂ' nbes/OBCs dnd hocral Welfare -
3 o Hamu'pur Kangra and Maridi. -~ - ’ L . -
4 VBalh, Bal)nallL Bhawama ‘Bhoranj, -Chauntra, Dhammpur Dxang Gopalpur Hamnpur Kangra, Lambal_mn Nadaun. Nds:rotd
‘ ".* Bagwan, Panchrukhi, ngpur Rait, SUJanpur and Sundemagar. S . ) :
5 P - B&R Baijnath, Dharampur Harnupur Jogindernagar (NH), Kangra, Mandll Mandx il Palampur bund:mauar barkdr.lml I&Pll
. ’ ‘Hamu‘pur Mandt, Palampur, bundemagar bhahpur amd barkaghal : : T B i

65



Aludlt Report (Ctvd) for the year ended 31 March 2004 ’

~ Financial outlay and'expenditure

_ 3.3.2 Year-wrse financial outlay and expendlture 1ncurred on -the
_programme for the State (except tnbal areas) during 1999 2004 ‘was as under

 Table: 3.5

1999-2000 2777 "-27.'77~ T
20002001 | 1795 | - _17.2'5 o e
2001-2002 35.20 © 3489 1 () 031
20022003 2036 | 1955 o os
20032004 | 747 | L

‘ “Source: Departmental ﬁgures

3. 3 3 _“The’ allocatlon of funds and’ expendlture mcurred as per records of -
‘the DCs during 1999-2004 in three dlStI‘lCtS test- checked was as under

" Table: 3.6 °

19992000~ . 1823 . 1339 e . 22,99 o _3.63
| 2000-2001 863 | &2 |- oarssto [ ousT L ssg
2001-2002 598 | - 2063 S 26.6.1-_‘ e 701 7 19.60-
20022003 1§.ep a3 03 - | a0 5oy
".2003"-2004 | 5o C270 863 Y ; '4,38_ )

Source: Departmental figures.
' Unspem funds not sur/rendered o

33.4  Under the SDP, the ﬁrnds were to’ be utrllsed durmg the respectlve
financial year and the- unspent balance was. not to be carried forward to the
' subsequent year and the savings, if any, were to be deposited in Government -
‘account.~ It was noticed that during 1999-2004, funds ranging from
Rs 4.88 crore to Rs 19.60 crore remained unutilised in the banks and were not
deposited in Government account. These were released to the executing -
" agencies during subsequent years The DCs attributed (January-April 2004)
non-utilisation of funds to late receipt of funds from the Government and
non-finalisation of estimates of the works by the executing-agencies in time.
The replies are not tenable as the guidelines were not followed and ‘unspent




71;*:funds meant for development works of urgent ) nature were kept 0utsrde :

" Government-account. .- This also affected the ways: ‘and means position of the

- State Government durmg the” respectlve years The ]Pnnc1pal Adv1sor-cum-v_ S

"Secretary (Plannmg) admltted the fact (J anuary 2004)

: _3355 Test check of records further revealed that out of Rs 68. 42 crore'. =
L "‘,drstrrbuted by the. DCs of the three test- checked d15tr1cts to the executmg .

e ‘agencies. durmg 1999-2004, Rs 27 29 crore ‘were released to 18 BDOs-and. -

16 Executive Engineers- durmg the . aforesaid - perlod .-Of - this; 'only?_b‘

Rs21.73 crore were._utilised by them - leavmg an unspent “balance: off,'

ot 'Government

L 'executmg agenc1es L

" Rs 5.56 crore as ‘of March 2004. Non-utilisation of programme funds’ within .

. the- spec1f1ed perlod was indicative of tardy 1mplementatlon of the programme- -

- . by the executing agencies' and resulted in- demal of intended- beneﬁts to the -
‘beneficiaries:  In :these- cases 00, the unspent “balances were “kept in
_commercial banks - thereby keeping the pubhc money outsrde ‘Government - -

" account , -and adversely affectmg the ways and.. means posmon of the_' '

Convmcmg reasons for non—utrhsatlon of ﬁmds were not glven by thej

- "‘3 36 Interest of Rs ll 64 lakh earned -on bank depos1ts by two DCs® and L

15 BDOs durmg 1999 2004 ‘had. not been . deposrted in the. Government L
treasurles as required. - The concerned DCs and BDOs admrtted the facts and s

,f'_~-stated (January-Aprll 2004) that 1t would be cred1ted mto Government
T account o 7 R . e .

R Diverisionf“otf funds

3 3 7 Accordmg to the guldelmes re approprlat1on/d1versron of plan funds
. in-respect of rural water- supply head was ‘not permissible. However, the' DCs

‘had diverted Rs'88.16 lakh. (Hamirpur: Rs 12, 87 lakh;. ‘Kangra: Rs 61.16 lakh
“*"and Mandi: Rs 14.13 lakh) from the aforesaid head’ to Gther heads of” accounts.
.. The DCs stated (January- Aprll 2004) that- the works: for ‘which: funds wereﬂ‘

-~ diverted were the basic’ requirements-of the people The rephes are: not tenable'

in view of the prov1s1ons of ouldelmes

. "Pa;ril'(l’ng .otj‘ d{elveloplhentf‘unds.f

13 3.8 - Elghty elght works such as, constructlon of burldmos road brldoes

“water supply schemes etc for whrch Rs 3.38 crore were released by the Dt,s. ) _

e o Hamu‘purandhangxa . . RN )
Balh, Bhoran_; BaljnatlL Bhdwama, Drang Gopalpul Hamupur Kanzra L'm\lnmon Naero(a Bn.wan vapur Paucluukhl B

MR

bundemagar bu_]anpur and Ralt “




Audtt Report (Ctvtl) for the Vear cnded 31 March 200-/

. of Hamlrpur Kangra and Mand1 dlstrlcts to 13 EEs (PWD/I&PH) and seven V',

h  BDOs™ during 1999-2004 had not been taken up for execution as of

- March 2004. The executing agenc1es stated (January—Apnl 2004) that these

~works had not been taken up for: executlon due to non-availability. of site; (six

o ‘works: cost Rs 11.40- lakh); madequate provnsrons of funds (eight works: cost- o
"~ Rs 15.56 lakh); dispute on sites (15 works: - cost - R§ 10.30 lakh); non-- "
'ﬁnahsatron of. estlmates/tenders /(56 'works: - cost” Rs 2.98 crore) and hon- - -

avallablllty of materral (three works cost Rs 2.38- lakh). . The contentions: of -

- the executing agencies cannot be held correct as the phasing of works for more.- ...

~ than one financial year is not permrssrble and: fallure to execute works within * © s

" 'the fixed timie frame deprived -the’ beneficiaries._ of the. 1ntended benefits and
' funds of Rs-3.38 crore were unnecessarlly parked w1th the executmg agenc1es

- Sanction of Wbrké"Withoar apprév/ai]_'

3.3 .9' | Accordmg to the guldellnes the works/schemes were to be approved .
by the District Planning, Development and Twenty Point Programme Review -

" Committee (Committee) and the DCs were 'to ‘bring out’ this’ fact in“the” }

“sanction order while accordmg admlmstratxve approval and expendlture'
sanctlon for ‘each work/scheme : : L S

In- the test checked dlStl’lCtS 1t was notlced that the DCs sanct1oned ‘

i ~' 3,849 works costing’ Rs 54.54.crore durmg 1999-2004: Of these 2,169. works

estimated to cost Rs 36.27 crore had not been approved by the Commlttee as
-of March 2004 : :

' The DCs stated (JanuaryéApril 2004) that the works ‘were sanctioned as the -

" meetings of the Committee could not be held régularly due to non- avarlablhty L

" of the Chairman -during the above. _years. .The replies-are not - tenable ‘as - -
. non-availability of Cha1rmen in all the test-checked dlstrrcts durmg a perlod of -

five years does. not appear to be.a" conyincing ‘reason. for. not holdingthe - -

meeting for obtammg the approval- of the Commrttee The prov1s1ons of the '7 k
gu1de11nes had thus not been followed -

: Sa\ncﬁon of wwké:nptadml'sisiﬁle u_'hder thi'e;_pmgfraarﬁnie

3.3.10 ';Accor_di_ng to the SDP program_me, the deVelo‘pmental works should
lead to community benefit (consisting of at least five families). and no:works

benéfitting - individual/single families. were to . ‘be ‘taken up-for éxecution. - ..

-Contrary to this, DCs had d1verted Rs3.45 crore (Hamirpur:’ Rs 0.70 crore:
"Kangra: Rs2. 73 crore -and Mand1 .Rs.0.02 crore) -during -1999- 2004 for ‘the

"+ construction of . office; bu11dmgs and Government residential - bulldmgs etc.”

Lo The DCs stated (January 2004) that these works pertamed to Government

o % ‘ 27 Bal_ynath Dharampur I&PH Hamirpur, Iogmdemagar (NH). l\angrd Mnnd: (I&PH) Mandxl] Palampur Pdlampm (I(.PH)
: ’ "sarkag,hat, Sarkaghat (I&PH) Sundemager and bhahpur (I&PH). - ’ : -

s '9‘- e Ba]h "hamba Kangm Nahan ng,pur Padhar und Rait. .

68



A NP ER

' f,departments and the. expendlture was” mcurred in’ the pubhc mterest The;_' :
replies are not tenable as executron of such works was not covered under the e

programme

','Wasteifui expenditure on constmctron of remporary sheds eic

for a Degree Col’lege due to change of site. -t

3 311 The Comm1ss1o'ner-cum Secretary ' (Educanon) administratively - -
- V.Japproved (Aprll 2002) the construction of burldmg for Shahid- ‘Captain Vikram
" - -Batra Government College at'Ballah (Praur) near Palampur in Kangra: dlstrlct*“t 3
~. for Rs 4. 39- crore. The DC Kangra  also: accorded ﬁnanc1a1 sanction for T
- Rs 60 lakh (November 2002: Rs 40 lakh and December 2002: Rs 20 lakh) out =
. 'of SDP allocation without obtaining approval of District Planmng Committee -
- and released the funds-to the EE (PWD); Palampur during the above months. "
“._The work was st1pulated to be completed in one year. The -work was taken up = -
_ for execution by the EE Palampur through a contractor in November 2002-and-
- an- expendlture of Rs 64. 90 lakh "had ‘been- inciirred” on’ construction of nine
~ . temporary - 'sheds; etc - Execution - - ~wof ‘work  was subsequently -
' --abandoned/stopped due tor change of thé site to Palampur (leka Nihag) by the- -
Government on.public-demand. ‘Estimate for Rs 8.38 crore was ‘submitted.to & -
o Superrntendmg Engineer, Palampur in"January 2004 . for .constructiori of E
~“college ‘building at Palampur which had been- sanctroned (February, 2004) for: -
.~ Rs 7.71 crore by the State Government The executron of the work is yet to be.~
- started:” The expenditure- of Rs 64 90 lakh on constructron of sheds etc., had B
o thus been rendered wasteful B IS T : S

. Bidcking';bf‘fahds- dueto -h‘oms;efléfcﬁon,rof.srt_é"fofflé’hzfa:zrh‘w?'1 s

"_'3 3. lZ Prmcrpal Adv1sor—cum-Secretary (Planmn ) allocated (March 2001)1 | v
-~ Rs'1.01 crore'to DC Mandi for the ‘construction- of- fish. farm at Sidhpur in" =
“Mandi drstrrct in ant1c1pat1on of adm1mstrat1ve approval DC Mand1 drew;'::[

: Rs One crore in March 2001 and deposrted it in a savmgs bank account

3. 3 13 Test-check of the records of JDC Mandr revealed (December 2003)-3; o
"that Rs One crore were’ paid ‘(between March 2002 and January 2003) to the '

- Himachal Pradesh- Agro-Industries Corporation, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla e
- (Rs 30.25 lakh), the ‘Advisor-cum-Chief Executive Ofﬁcer Hrmachal Pradésh S
. Agriculture Fishing: and’ Marketing Somety, B1laspur (Rs 68.25. lakh) and the .
EE, I&PH Sarkaghat (Rs'1.50 lakh). - “EE, 1&PH, - Sarkaghat "conducted ‘the .
- ‘prehmmary survey of the, proposed site of fish farm at Sidhpur through Central.* .

: Water and Power Research’ Statlon, Khadakwasla Pune 1in August 2002 and_f*', :

- . spent” Rs 1.I8 takh on .their site visit. . -As’ per. the: technical report' S
-~ (March 2003), the proposed site” was - not found satrsfactory from the river

'engmeerlng point of view-and another prOJect site at: the opposrte bank of river.

- .. Beas was recommended. The.construction of fish farm had ‘not been startedjff o
- due’to non-acquisition of land ‘and the: amount of Rs98.82 lal\h was lymo

‘, ‘unutlhsed w1th the executmg agencres as of Aprll 2004

Imter-III Performance Revrelvs";;, -




) Audzt Report (le) for the year ended 31 Mardt 2004 ' _' TR

‘ Monitoring

3.3.14 For effective implementation of the programme, a-schedule of -

inspection was prescribed for . each supervisory level functionary by the

Planniig ~ Department. ~* -~ The Prmcrpal - Advisor-cim-Secretary

* (Planning)/Officers of the Planning Department were also requ1red to conduct
1nspectlon of two per cent sanctioned works :

- 3. 3 15 . Test-check revealed that no records of i mspectrons camed out were
" maintained by the departments.” The efﬁcacy of i mspectlons conducted could
thus not be verified in audit; B :

' 3.3:16 The DCs were required to submit quarterly. physical/financial
" progress reports of works to.the Principal Secretary-cum-Advisor (Planhing)
by 10"™ of the succeeding month every quarter. The progress reports were to
indicate the details of works taken up, expenditure incurred during the quarter
and cumulative expendlture at the“end -of the quarter, the position’of works . -
completed, works.nearing completron and works not yet started, under the
programme’in their drstrlcts - :

3.3.17 - Test-check' of records reveaTed that the DCs had ‘neither submitted -
" suich reports to. the Principal Secretary-cum -Advisor (Planning), Shimla nor. -
were such reports called for by him (April 2004) during 1999-2004. The DCs

stated (January-April 2004) ‘that the reports. could not be submitted due to - »

non-furnishing of reports by the executing agencies. The details of works
~ sanctioned under the .programme, taken up for execution, completed and
' remaining incomplete were not available with the Principal Advisor-cum-

Secretary (Planning) as admitted- (July 2004) by him. Being nodal officer, he =~

- thus failed to monitor the. programme These instances. are indicative of the
fact. that 1mp1ementat10n of the prooramme was'not momtored at any 1evel

Evaiuati@n

3.3.18 Though the programme was belno 1mplemented in the State from
1993-94 onwards, no evaluation of the programme had been conducted till-
April 2004. . On thlS bemg pointed out in Audit, the State Government decrded
(April 2004) to conduct an - evaluation study to assess the impact of SDP
Programme and to evaluate. the achrevement of the -objectives of this

: '__programme towards meeting the missing links in the process of development

planning in the State. Further developments were awaited (Auoust 2004)

These pomts were referred fo the- Government n May 2004 therr reply had
not been received (September 2004) R : S

70



Clra tcr—III Per ormance Rr:vums

T Ty

'- *ifmmduétioﬂre

o 3 4.1 The Hrmachal Pradesh Energy Development Aoency (Hmnn ja) was »
established in February 1989 and registered as-‘a- society under- Socretres

,Regrstratron Act, 1860°. "The main’ objectives of Hlmur]a are 0" promote the i

- research, ‘development of non-conventional and renewable sources of .energy,
* preparation of Master. Plan for development of small hydro resources in hilly
- areas, harnessing of Micro™ Hydel Projects (MHPs) up to five MW through'

private. investors; ‘popularising the technology. of. Hydrams, explortatron of «

wind- energy for power generation and other mechanical use and to take up‘f_'
" -demonstration programme in order 10 ‘create awareness and popularrse the L
,utrhty of non=conventtonal energy sources among the people e

342 An Executlve Commlttee (EC) supervrses and controls both the‘

financial and administrative activities -of Himurja.. Secretary (Multi Purpose -~

" Projects and Power) is the Charrman of the EC besrdes six members. ~Chief

. Executive: Ofﬁcer/Drrector Hzmur]a 18 Member Secretary of the EC. The

S succeedmg paragraphs

" Chief Executive Officer: (CEO)/Drrector is'the admlnrstratrve head of Himurja -
_ - and is responsrble for- management, 1mplementatron and monrtormg of various. v
. activities through a Director, a Joint Director, two Executrve Engmeers (EEs)

three Semor Pro;ect Ofﬁcers and 12 PI‘OJeCt Oﬂ'lcers (POs) o

3.4, 3 Records of Hlmuiya for- the perrod 1998-2003 _were ‘test- checked -;

B fdurrng January—Aprrl 2004. Pomts notrced durmg audrt are drscussed in: the o

. Financial z—auﬁayamtsmnagamem T

3.4. 4 Marn source: of income- of Hlmur]a is, grants 1n-a1d from Central and
State Governments and other mrscellaneous recerpts : : -

1.0 .5Bllaspur ‘Hamirpur, l\angzd, Kinnaur, Kullu, Mandr. bhunla bolan. bu‘mour aud tna (one PO- for ezrdr Drsmct) Chu nnlm (ll“cr. = '

. P05, Lahaul and spm (two POs)..




A

_‘All[flt Report (Ctvzl) ﬁ)r tlw year. r:mlt_d 31 March 200-1 T ’

, —The posmon of recelpts and expendlture durmo 1998 2003 was as under

Table 37

(i) State Government | 641 | 355 1 4dl. - 243 0 - 302

(ii) Central Government | 3.73 ~ | 440 .| - 450 7 L1370 205

-Other sources

() State Government | 276 | 759 . 626 - 1 - 292 | . 489

(if) Central Government | 3.34- | 284 | 2467 | 404 - 233

168 -1 0.6 - 131

‘Other sources -~ . T R

 “The following points-were noticed:

3459' Accordmg to sanctlons the grants recelved “were: requlred to be
_ utlllsed durmg the respective financial year and utilisation certificates. (UCs), -
~ were to be sent to the sanctioning authority at the close of the year ‘Unspent
‘grants-‘at ‘the. end of the year weré to- be returned to' the Government
immediately. It was noticed that grants -ranging - between Rs 1.18 ¢rore and
" " Rs 8.3 crore remained unspent during 1998-2003 which were not refiinded to

the Government as requ1red Overall less’ utlhsatlon of Crrants (mc udmu o S




Ckaﬁer—lll: Per‘onmmce Reviews

unspent balances of previous years) under State and Central sectors during
1998-2003 ranged between 12 and 58 per cent. The unspent amounts were
deposited in various banks. The Director, Himurja stated (April 2004) that the
funds were carried forward to the next years to clear the past liabilities. The
reply is not tenable as condition governing the release of grants was not
complied with.

Unauthorised creation of capital fund

346 There was no provision for the creation of capital fund in the
Memorandum of Association and the rules framed thereunder. However,
Himurja created a capital fund during 1991-92 by transferring Rs 9.60 lakh to
the fund being excess of income over expenditure. There was an opening
balance of Rs1.38 crore in the fund in the beginning of 1998-99 andlp
Rs 4.18 crore were credited to it during 1998-2003. The manner in which the
balances available in the fund were to be utilised had not been intimated as of
June 2004, Further, sanction for creation and operation of the fund was not
made available to audit. Scrutiny of records revealed that Rs 59.89 lakh’ were
spent by the Himurja on purchase of new vehicles, computers, fax machines,
photostat machine, wireless communication system, purchase of land and
furniture, etc., during 1998-2003.

While admitting the fact, the Director Himurja stated (April 2004) that the
policy was being followed since 1991-92.

Programme implementation

Delay in commissioning of Micro Hydel Projects (MHPs)

3.4.7 Contracts for execution of seven’ MHPs (installed capacity:
1040 KW) in four districts* were awarded (November 1997 and July 2000) to
three firms on turnkey basis at an estimated cost of Rs 19.66 crore (revised to
Rs 24 crore). Time allowed for completion of the projects was twelve
working months from the date of award of work. Six projects were
commissioned between January 2001 and October 2003. Delay involved in
completion of these projects ranged between one and 43 months. The seventh
project (Bara Bhangal) scheduled to be completed in July 2002 was in
progress as of April 2004. Expenditure of Rs 18.94 crore, had beén incurred
on them. It was noticed in audit that the completed projects were under defect
liability period and final bills of the contractors had not been paid as of
June 2004. Liabilities remaining to be discharged had also not been assessed.
Delay in commissioning the projects also resulted in non-generation of
91,10,400 units of energy entailing revenue loss of Rs 2.28 crore.

2 1998-99: Rs 17,43 lakh, 1999-2000: Rs 6.27 lakh; 2000-01: Rs 201 lakh, 2001-02° Rs 4.20 lakh and 2002-03- Rs 29 9¥ lakh
3 Bara Bhangal, Gharola, Juthed, Kotha, Lingt:. Purthi and Sural
4 Chamba, Kangra, Kullu and Lahaul and Spita

73



. Audzt Report (de) for the year ended 31 March 2004 -

Director, Himurja stated. (April 2004) that execution of these projects was
delayed due to snow bound areas, limited working season, closure of roads,
etc. The contention is not tenable as all these factors had already been taken
into account while awarding the works to the contractors.

Running of projects at less capacity

'3.48  Five projects’ (installed capacity: 900 KW) commissioned between
January 2001 and July 2003 were running at seven to 56 per cent of their
installed capacity. The projects generated 24,19,110 units of power against
expected units of 72,70,800. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 1.21 crore.:

~Reasons for underutilisation “of * the installed capacity, called for in

:Decemlber 2003 had not been furnished as of June 2004. :

*"‘ Q
SEE

- -iﬁeguiaf pias_yme;né of Ope‘raﬁan' and Maintenance (O&M) fchar:ge;s

3.4.9 O&M contract for.the aforesaid five projects was executed ‘with. a

firm at ‘a total cost of Rs.1.75lakh per month from the dates of their
commissioning. - Payment of Rs40.41lakh was made to the firm -during

2001-2003. The projects were still under defect liability penod and had not

~ been handed- over by the contractors. The payment of O&M charges to the
_ firm was thus unjustlﬁed S ' ‘ -

Non-realisation of revenue

'3.410 ‘The fivé MHPs generated24,19,110 units of ‘energy upto .
. December 2003 from the date of their commissioning which was supplied to
‘grid through Himachal - Pradesh .State Electricity. Board. (HESEB). . Due to
non-finalisation of Power Purchase Agreement till April 2004, Rs 60.48 lakh
~on account of cost of energy supplied to HPSEB grid had not been recovered.

' ‘The Director stated: (Apnl 2004) that-HPSEB.was requested to release the
payment. The reply is not acceptable as the agreement should have been
ﬁnahsed before supply of power to HPSEB. : '

Small Micro Hydel Power Deveiopme?ni
- Seftting up of MHPS thmugh privatelinv}esto'rs» o

3.4.11 The State has pdtential of 750 MW- in Small ‘Hydro Power'--Sé,Ctor_
- (SHPS) and to give-a boost to energy sector as well as to provide focused and

'undivided attention to SHPS, the work relatmg to MHPs with capacity upto
ﬁve MW was transferred to Hlmur]a in November 1994. '

5 Gharola, Juthed, Kothi, Lingti and Sural.

74



- Cha‘ er-IH Performance Revxewv'

Himurja 1dent1ﬂed 469  sites (estlmated capa01ty 720 MW)- between
1996-2002 of which MOUs for 222 projects was signed with private investors:

The Independent Power Producers (IPPs) were requ1red to submit Detailed
Project Reports (DPRs) within: 18 ‘months from the date of sxgnmg of MOUs,
failing which Securlty Deposit was' liable to be. forfeited. = 44 projects were
found unviable at Detailed Project Report stage and MOUs for 178 projects
(estimated capacity: 377 MW) were in operation. However, work on all the.
178 projects (except Chandni and Mannal in Sirmour district) allotted between-

. February 1996 and September 2002 had not been started (April 2004).

v After ‘having found the pI'OjeCtS v1able Implementatlon Agreements (IA) were
~to be executed for' starting the projects within “six months after getting-

~ clearance from Forest/Irrigation and Public I-][ealth departments. However, to

keep a proper check over TPPs, securlty deposit in the form of bank- guarantee
‘at the rate of Rstwo lakh per MW is reqmred to be deposned at both the
_ stages i.e. MOU and 1A separately ' :

3.4.12 Scrutmy of records - in audxt however; revealed the following
“position: o B

Table: 38

" (Rupees in cmré)

DPRs not submitted 46 13to61 ¢ - .1.51 | MOUs  signed  between
R i : - o . ~ 1 1999-2000 and 2002-03.

Delayed submission 38 | 4t031 1.79 | MOUs - signed = between
i of DPRs . ) , o February 1998 and’
L o . April 1999 - :
Work not stated | 38 | 19t049 173°  |IAs  signed - between
within stipulated .. - ' o March 2000 " and

periad ' ‘ T : - | September 2002,
CaseswhereIAsnot | ~ 9 | 401051 | - | DPRs submitted between
signed : - . -~ . i January and December 2000.

Reasons for the above: lapses called for in May 2004, were not intimated.
- Himurja thus failed to’ exercise proper control over the private mvestors to
_ harness the potentxal to boost energy sector : -

75



_Audtt Report (szd) for the year ended 31 Murch 2004 -

Loss in ,running of poi'tabie 'hj/dm:’ genferator sets _'

3.4.13 To cater to the need of un-electrlﬁed villages, 15 portable hydro
. based Generator Sets (Capacrty 200 KW) received free of cost, from
Government of India, were installed at seven places in Chamba and Shimla
- districts between April 1997 and November 2000.  The O&M work of all

these Generator Sets was assigned to a contractor from the dates of then' o

operation. Himurja spent Rs 76.46 lakh ‘on their O&M between 1998-2003
and generated 24,60,878 units of power valued at Rs 61.52 lakh (at the 'rate of

Rs 2.50 per unit) through the contractor. Electrlcxty generated through these - .

generators was supplied at the rate of Rs 20 per household ‘per month as
decided by the Executive Commlttee (EC). "It was notlced in audit. that no
justification for fixing the rate of Rs 20 per household per month.was available
on record. Rupees 4.10 lakh were actually collected on account of supply of
energy to the consumers. Since no meters were installed at the premises of the
consumers, actual power consumed by them could not be - ascertained.

Himurja thus sustained a loss of Rs 72.36 lakh during 1998-2003 which

* indicated implied subsrdy to the consumers. The Director stated (April 2004)

~ that the O&M cost was on the higher side due to snowbound and inaccessible .-
areas. The reply is not tenable as these factors should have been foreseen..
while considering the. proposal for installation of such generator sets and :

ﬁxmg the rates for recovery of power supplred to consumers.

\

3.4.14 One portable hydel power generatmg unit of 15 KW mstalled at
Sarahan (Shimla district) was reported to have been washed away due to flash

flood during 2003 which was. insured for Rs 13.24 lakh and premium of -

Rs 0.03 lakh per annum was paid between 2000-2003. Himurja did not lodge
the claim with the’ insurance company and thus sustained the Ioss to that
extent. '

Purchase and installation of hydrams

3.4.15 To popularise the hydram’ technology for harmessing irrigation
* . potential of fast flowing perennial streams, the work of procurement. and
installation of hydrams at various places in all the districts of the State (except
Kinnaur and Lahaul and Spiti districts) under two schemes of Rural
Development Department (RDD) was entrusted (1999-2000) to Himurja.
Under these schemes 600 hydrams (cost:-Rs 5.71 crore) were required to be
* installed at various sites during 1999-2003. Rupees 4.48 crore were released
by the RDD between February 2000 and April 2002 to Himurja against which
‘Rs 3.47 crore were spent during 2001-03 on procurement and installation' of
365 hydrams. Of these, 159 hydrams valued at Rs 1.51 crore were lying with

various POs and had not been installed (April 2004) This resulted in blocking =~
of programme funds of Rs2. 52 crore (mcludmo unutilised amount of

[ "+ Chamba district: Hillour (2), Hillu-Tawan (2), Sahali (2) and Saichu (6):. ’
Shimla district: Pandara (1),Pujarli (1) and Sarahan (1). .
7 - Hydram: Mechanical device designed to lift water to elevated areas by its own force.

76

Il



. Cha ter-III Per ormance Revzewsm_

) ;’Rs 1 01 crore) Reasons for non-mstallatron of hydrams cal edy-—'_forvin o

e Aprnl 2004 had not been mtlmated (June 2004)

o 'Uhdgue ﬁné_nciéi faivoé_;’!r'to' ﬁr;iér'_:'s' S |

. 3.4.16 o}defs"fdr the supply o270 hvdrains wrth prpes'were piaced on"a o

- firm between February 2000 and -August 2002.  The supphes were to be o
completed. by ‘the firm by December 2002. The . firm* however, supphed i

205, hydrams- upto December 2002. “There ‘was .no. penal - clause in the -

agreements for ‘delayed/non-supply’ of hydrams to -secure the" interests of .

_“Himurja. " Further, ‘according to the terms and conchtlons of the’ ‘agreemeiits -
- entéred into ‘with the firm in June 2000 and J January 2001 no advance payment

"was to be made. It was- however noticed in audit. that advance ‘payments.

- aggregating Rs 41.22 lakh -were made between April 2001-and’ October 2002 -
to the firm of which Rs13.52 lakh had- been recovered _bétween"

© March-October 2002 leaving a balance of Rs27.70 lakh as of April 2004. - -
"This’ resulted in undue financial aid to' the firm- and loss of Rs 3.81 lakh to .

7 _,szmur]a on account of 1nterest ‘which. could have been earned on the amount .
: of advance. . . - S - .

‘ -Nonnac;countiﬂg o’f‘dew?'ces '

" 3 4. 1‘7 Durmg 1998- 2003 1 531 dev1ces such as domestlc hgh* street hght - :

solar lantem and solar cookers were issued to five Project Officers® by the
Director. - Of these, 492 devices valued atRs40.55 lakh_ hiad. not been

. accounted for by the concemed POs. The Drrector stated (May 2004) that the' » .
- POs had been dlrected to reconcrle the stocks. AR

Gtherfo’vpic{s of iﬁtere;s'f -
_' V‘Opemit'ion ogf" posis _wiz‘_h@M sanction :

. 3.4.18 Posts of four Executlve Engmeers and one Sectlon Officer (upgraded B
- as- ‘Accounnts Officer in September 1994) were operated “by Himurja on ..
" ‘differént dates between September 1994 and April 2004 without obtaining. the -
- .approval of EC. Pay and allowances amounting to Rs 56.84 lakh were paid to "
. the incumbents of these ‘posts. Operatlon of these posts wrthout approval of -
, EC was thus nregular » » ‘

) | Depioyméhé“of staﬁﬂoni daiiy wa}ges '

 3.4.19 As' per 1nstruct10ns of the State Government issued in

- September 1995, as applicable to Hzmwja ‘no. new. posts on daily wage/part -

- time were to be created/ﬁlled up Wrthout concurrence of Finance Departmentfﬁ

T 8'.' . Bxlaspur. 25; Chamba: 254; Kullu' 610; Mandr. 467 and Reckong Peo: 175, -




- Audlt Report (de) for the year emled 31 Mur(_h 2004

T (FD) Contrary to these mstruct1ons Hmmr]a enoaged 27 personnel (]ES
five; Motivators: nin€; Drivers:.two; Peons: three; part time Chowkidars: five;
" Sales girl, Electrician and Mechanic: one each) during 1995-2003, without
" obtaining. the approval - of FD and: spent Rs 43. 69 lakh on their waoes t111’ _
March 2004. S L

]Dlrector stated (Apnl 2004) that recmltment ‘was. made by the respectrve ]POs A
-+ as per prevailing policy at ‘that time. ‘The reply is not tenable m vrew of |
specnﬁc ‘Government instructions. . : :

These pomts ‘were referred to the Government in-July 2004 thelr reply had not
“been received (September 2004) ' Ciys -

78



Non=exp§e§tatxon of State’s potentnaﬂ in Hydel! Power in full due to|:
shortage of funds for survey and mvestngatmn resuﬁted in deﬂay to make it
seﬂﬁ'-=sustammg ,

3.5. ]1 Electn'city forms one of the most crucial inputs for development of the.
" economy. Himachal Pradesh i is endowed with massive hydel power- potentlal-
- and this is the only source which is considered to make the.State’s’ economy. -
self-reliant. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board (HPSEB) is the main
agency for development of power sector in the State and overall control of the . -
- department is vested with the Prmmpal Secretary, Multlpurpose PrOJects ‘and"
Power (MPP&Power)

3.5. 2 Analysis of information relating ‘to hydel power potential supplied :
~ (March- April 2004) by the State Government is glven in the succeeding
paragraphs:

s Totaiidentiﬁedpotemmﬂ and"power. potehtﬁaﬂ eXpEoEted

3.5.3 The State has an 1dent1ﬁed potentlal of 20,796 Mega Watt (MW) in
its' five major river basins and power potent1a1 of 5,542 MW had been
harnessed upto 31 March 2004 by various agenc1es 1nclud1ng 376 SOMW in
: _State sector by HPSEB. . o

Pianning for un-expioated power potentaaﬂ

On going ptrogects

3.54  Of the 15,254 MW un-exploited power potentlal 47 prOJects having

capacity of 8,394.50 MW were under éxecution through various agencies and -
eight prolects with mstalled capacity of 821.50 MW (State Sector: seven .
projects-321.50 MW and Central/Joint sector: one project-500 MW) had been

planned for commissioning during 10"Five Year Plan: Construction cost-of - *

seven projects under execution -in' the State had ~been estxmated at -
Rs 1715.72 crore.  Construction cost of one prOJect bemg executed in
Central/Jomt sector was not made avallable :

v Progects pmposed to be executed in Centr‘aﬂ Seetor

3. 5-5 For exploxtatlon of 3 082 MW power. potent1a1 five pI‘O_]eCtS were .

entrusted to two central pubhc sector undertakings between November 1998

and July 2001.. For three Projects (Parbati Stage-II, III and Kol Dam) cost had

been estimated at Rs 12,006.65 crore whereas estimated cost of two projects.
‘(Parbati Stage-I and - Chamera—III) was not available with the department o

These projects had been targeted for commissioning during 11t Five Year -
" Plan.

79



Audtt qurt (de) _for the year ended 31 March 4004

Projects proposed to be executed in Private Sector

3.5.6  For hamnessing of 651 MW power potential of 15 projects, the State
Government had signed Memorandum of Understandings (MOUs) with
various companies between June 2000 and July 2002. MOUs of 8 projects
with installed capacity of 361 MW were, however, cancelled subsequently
reportedly due to non-compliance of the conditions by the respective
companies. In the remaining six projects having 190 MW power potential,
investment involved was estimated at Rs 1,083 47 crore whereas in one
project with 100 MW power potential, estimated cost/investment involved was
not available as DPRs in this case had not been finalised.

3.5.7  For execution of seven projects' with capacity of 302.50 MW on
Build Own, Operate and Maintain basis with an investment of approximately
Rs 2,000 crore in private sector, bid documents were under sale.

Potential yet to be harnessed

3.5.8 Potential of 6,109.50 MW involving 37 projects had been lying
un-exploited and the State Government attributed (April 2004) it to the
shortage of funds for survey and investigation.

Expected revenue receipts

3.5.9  Assessment of expected revenue receipts from un-exploited potential
had not been done as these projects were still under investigation. However,
from 12 projects which had been proposed for exploitation in private sector,
revenue receipts of Rs 65.36 crore per annum by way of royalty had been
estimated.

Revenue generated but not deposited into Government account

3.5.10 Free power share of the State and share of State at generation cost
valued at Rs 77.13 crore received by HPSEB from five projects during
1992-2003 had not been deposited into Government account. Also revenue
receipts worth Rs 37.59 crore on account of undrawn share of power of the
State Government from Yamuna basin project upto 2002-03 were not realised
and credited into Government account. Had this been done, the ways and
means position of the State Government could have improved and revenue
deficit to this extent could have also been reduced in the relevant year.

Conclusion

3.5.11 The hydro electric potential harnessed so far is about 26.65 per cent
of the total identified potential. Since it will form a major source of revenue,
it is expedient if the identified potential is tapped in a time bound manner to
give a boost to the State economy.

These points were referred to the Government in (May 2004) their reply had
not been received (September 2004).

1 Sal-L, Suil, Shalvi, Chirgaon, Majhgaon, Budhil, Sorang and Tidong.

80



Chapter-HI PerformanceRewews

3.6.1 - The Ninth Five Year Plan envisaged the objectives of énsuring

‘environmental sustainability of the development process through- social "
mobilisation and participation - of people at. all ‘levels. 1t also aimed at =
promoting ‘and developing -people’s participation through institutions - like -
- Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs), cooperatives and self help groups (SHGs).’

To achieve these objectives, the State Government launched schemes like .-
Vikas Mein Jan Sahyog (VMIS) in 1993 and Sarswati Bal Vidya Sankalp

Yojna (SBVSY) in April 1999. Besides, Centrally sponsored schemies (CSS)
like Swaranjayanti Gram Swar ojgar Yojna (SGSY) and Integrated Watershed

1Development Programme (IWDP) were also 1mp1emented L

3.6.2 VMJS and SBVSY were to be. 1mplemented by the Deputy
" Commissioners (DCs) through Block- Development Officers (BDOs) -and-
SGSY and IWDP by- the District Rural Development Agenc1es (DRDAS)
_»through BDOs and Watershed Commlttees

\.

;363 Test-check of records in the ofﬁces of DCs and DRDAs of five
'dxstncts and’ 15 BDOS relating  to implementation of the. above
schemes/progrzimmes revealed (October-December 2003- Aprll 2004) ‘the
following points: - o

Vikas Main Jan .Sahyog -
Nonacompieﬁon of woi’ks

'3.6.4 To ensure effectwe participation of people towards fulﬁlhng thelr -
developmental needs in terms of infrastructure, the programme, “Gaun Bhi

Apna Kam Bhi Apna” was started in 1991-92. It was restructured .
(January 1993) and renamed as Vikas Main Jan Sahyog (VMIS). According
to the guidelines of the programme, community was to play an important role .
"--in selection of implementing agency for execution ‘of the works/schemes.

1 " Charnba, Kangra, Hamlrpur Mandi and Shimla.- .
‘ 2 - Bah at Ncrdlowk. Basa.ntpur Chamba; Chauntra, (‘hopal Hamirpur, Karsob Mandx. Sadar Mashobra, Rampur Salooni,
: Sundema,,ar Theog Nadaun and Nurpur. . : .

8l



: AudttReport (de) for the year emted 31 March 2‘004 7

- Funds sharing ratio between community-and State Government was as under:

| Table:3.9.

L i Community assets -~

2. i Government Assets E : B _ 75 : ) 25

_Creation of assets in tnbal/backward/SCs/S’I‘s 85 : 15
and OBC inhabited areas 4 :
4. -} Creation of assets in other area ' - 75 - e 25

3.6. 5 The works/schemes sanctioned under the above programme were
requlred to be completed w1th1n one year from the date of sanction. -

3.6.6 'The DCs were empowered to sanctlon works/schemes upto, monetary
limit of Rsonelakh and works/schemes costing mere than- Rs one lakh
required sanction of State Planning Department on the recommendation of
DC. Further, works undertaken were subject to close momtormg Lhrough local
committee to be constituted by the DCs.

- 3.6.7 Test—check of records of four DCs3'for the period 2000-03 revealed
that 1,314 works estimated to cost Rs 18.47 crore were sanctioned .under the
‘above programme and the whole amount was remitted to the BDOs concerned
for execution of works through PRIs. Of these, 709 works (54 per cent) were
completed at a cost of Rs 9.36 crore and the remaining 605 works remained -
incomplete (March 2004) as detailed” in Appendax=XXEX The. balance -

~amount of Rs 9.11 crore also remained unutilised.

3.6.8 . Concerned DCs stated (Mar_ch-A_pril 2004) that the works could not
be'completed due to lack of interest shown by the concerned PRIs. Reply is
not tenable as the Panchayats being grass root level institutions, should have
been persuaded properly by the DCs to utilise the funds

Nonumamtenance of assets created under the programme .

3.6.9 For proper upkeep and maintenance of assets - created under the
programme, the Community-and the Government were llable to contrlbute '
10 per cent of the cost-of works addltlonally '

3.6.10 From 1993-94 onwards funds for maintenance purposes contributed
by the commumty and the State Government accumulated to Rs 5.50 crore
with the five DCs* as of 31 March 2004. In Mandi and Shimla districts,
however, Rs 15 lakh only had been utilised for maintenance and the balance

w

Chamba. Haxmrpur Mandx and Shimla, g .
- Chamba:Rs 0.60 crore; Hamirpur: Rs 0. 99 srore; Kangra: Rs 0.8% crore; Mandr Rs 1.05 crore'and Shnnla Rs 1.99 érore..

FS

82 .



Cha te-III er ormance Rewews" .

amount of- Rs 5.35 crore (97 per cent) still remained unutlised with the
respective DCs in savings bank accounts opened.in commercial banks. -

- 3.6.11 Thée . DCs- involved = .stated (March-April 2004) that the
- beneficiaries/executing agencies had: not .approached them to release the. '
maintenarice funds. - The contention is not acceptable as the DCs had not
~ensured maintenance of such assets through local commlttees to be formed by -
them

Sarswatl Bal Vldya Saﬂkalp ‘s”ejna

3.6.12 The scheme was launched (Aprll 1999) thh the objectlve of solving
the accommodation problem in primary schools of the State. ‘Under the
scheme, a minimum of three rooms were to be provided to each of the primary
schools, within-a period of three years.. The constmcti'on' of the buiidings was -

~ to be-ensured through local community participation. Village Education =
Committee (VEC) with the Gram Panchayat Pradhan as its patron and the

President of the parent teacher association as Chairman was to be formed for: -

this purpose. The implementation of the scheme was.to be ensured within =~

~three years from the date of its starting. - For the construction of 1,232 rooms
in primary schools; Rs 12.36 crore wére provided to DCs Chamba and Shimla
during 1999-2002

3.6.13 It was noticed in audit that even after ceésaiion of operatioh'cf the.

scheme in March 2002, construction of 597 rooms remained incomplete and -

“funds amountmg to Rs 5.22 crore remained unutilised with the DCs concerned
in savings bank accounts as of April 2004. Shortfall in physical achievements
- was 28 (Chamba) and 57 (Shimla) per cent whereas financial performance fell
* short by 31 (Chamba) and 47 (Shlmfa) per cent respectlvely

3.6.14 Fallure to ‘ensure timely completion of school rooms defeated the
very purpose of providing adequate accommodation in the needy schools. The
~ concerned DCs stated (April 2004) that the works could not be completed due

- to lack of interest shown by the VECs/people of the area. Replies are not
tenable as participatory institutions should have been persuaded . properly to
ensure tlmely completlon of accommodation in the schools.

: Swam;ayanii Gram Swangar Yqyana .

3.6. 15 Swarn]ayantl Gram Swarozgar . Y0jna (SGSY) is - a -holistic
programme and aimed at establishing a- large number of micro enterprises in
~ the rural areas building upon the potential of rural poor. The objective was to
bring the assisted families (Swarozgaris) above the poverty line in three years.
by ensuring that the’ famxly had a monthly net income of -at least Rs 2000/~
excluding repayment by providing income generating assets thfough a mix of
bank credit and Government subsidy. "Subject to availability of funds it was
required to cover 30 per cent of poor-families in each block in five years aﬁer
, commencement of this scheme .

33



Audzt Rq)ort (Clvtl) or the year ended 31 March 2004 B o

. 3.6.16. Test-check of records of 11 BDOsn revealed that there were

46,642 families -identified below poverty line (BPL) in the beginning of
Aprrl 1999 and during 1999-2004, 13,993 BPL families were required to be.
covered to achieve the goal of brmgmg the rural poor above the poverty line.

- Audit scrutiny of records of the aforesaid BDOs revealed-that during the last -

five years period ending March 2004, -only 4,469 BPL families were covered
‘under the programme. The overall percentage shortfall in coverage of such
families in the above blocks was 68 whereas block-wise percentage of
shortfall ranged between 48 and 98 as tabulated below:

Table: 3.10 B

1. BDO Nurpur N o

2. | BDO Theog i L B2 | 453 | 869 | - 66
3. | BDORampuwr | 6062 1818 674 | 1144 | 63
4. | BDO Chopal 5375 . 1613 ", 308 . ] 1305 81
5. | BDO Sundernagar 4462 ° 1339 . ] 694 | 645 - 48
6. | BDO Chauntra 2888 | 866 - | (426 440 51
7. | BDO Balh Ioams. | 4 69 755 | .53
8. BDO Sadar Mandi | 5636 ©1690 . 363 | 1327 79
9. - | BDO Mashobra 2783 - 835. | 213 | 62 | 9%
:10. | BDO Karsog | am36 w2t | 30| 301 98
11. | BDO Basantpur _ 2109 - 633 | 237 396 I 63

3.6.17 The physical achievements in the above cases were indicative of
failure of implementing agencies to.ensuré required flow of desired benefits to
the beneficiaries concerned. The BDOs of Theog (Shimla district) and Mandi
“Sadar block (Mandi district) stated (June 2004) that the beneficiaries were not
commg forward to get the benefits despite holding of publicity/awareness
campaigns by them. They further stated that the fact of poor response from
beneficiaries was not reported to the State Government as there was no

- mechanism for. such. reporting. "~ The other - BDOs attributed

(March-April 2004) the shortfall in'coverage of families to lack of awareness
of people and their not coming forward to get the benefit under thrs scheme

3.6.18 - The contentlons of the BDOs are not acceptable as they should have
ensured proper 1mp1ementat10n of the programme

Integraied Watershed Development ngramme

Uniruitful expenditure on Wetershed development works.

3.6.19  For carrying out watershed deveélopment in an area of 3,992 hectares,
six watershed areas in Chauntra and Sadar development blocks (Mandi

district) were approved by Government -of India.in 1998 at an estimated cost

84



Chapter-III PeiformanceRevzews,, .

of Rs 1.58 crore:- The stipulated period of implementation ‘was five years
* which was to be reckoned from 1998-99 and the works were to be completed |
by March 2003. The execution of works in the-above areas was entrusted by
the PrOJect Officer, DRDA, Mandi to- Sarweda Foundatlon a Delhi based
Non-Governmental * Orgamsatron (NGO) which started the execution in -
v July 1998 wrthout securmg close mvolvement of the User Commumtles

3.6. 20 Test—check of records of PO DRDA, .Mandi supplemented by
" information obtained from the BDOS concerned revealed (April 2004) that the = -
development works in the above watersheds were left 1ncomp1ete by the above
NGO in September 2001 after incurring an expenditure of ‘Rs 37:94 lakh.
Thereafter concemed BDOs of the area as Project Implementing Agencies:

(PIA) took up further execution “of .these works and spent Rs35.49 lakh -
between October 2001 and March 2004. Though the pro;ect implementation:

period prescribed by the Government of India had expired in March 2003, the

- works remained mcomplete as .March2004. = Thus expenditure of .
Rs 73.43 lakh incurred on works in these areas had largely remained unfrurtful’
as the works were not completed within the project .period. The facts were’
confirmed (Aprrl 2004) by the PO, DRDA, Mandi. ‘ :

Misutilisgation_of prpgramme funds _

3.6.21 = According to the guidelines‘ of Watershed Development Programme,

- some community benefiting entry point activities such as renovation of village - -

level schools, Panchayat buildings, commumty house, common places,
developlno water -sources/Wwells, bathing ghats, approach road to water tanks, .
village roads, village sanitation improvement works, etc., were permitted tobe
undertaken out of the grarit available for commumty organisation. This was to
ensure extensive involvement and organisation of self help groups/user groups
before selection of watersheds. The construction of new buildings, religious”
activitiés and activities for mdlvrdaal beneﬁts were, however not perm1551b1e
under the programme. : :

3.6.22- Test—check of records of erght BDOS of Chamba and Shirnla dvistr’icts-<
revealed (December 2003 and April 2004). that 48 new buildings. (Chetna

bhawan: 45 and temples: 3) were constructed. at ‘a cost of Rs46.79 lakh - -

_between 1997-98 and 2002-03 in contravention of the guidelines/instructions
of the programme. Evidently, the programme funds were misutilised by the--
BDOs for activities not related to the programme. The concerned BDOs

- statéd that the construction of above burldmgs was camed out on the
' d1rect10ns of DRDA. . : : : ‘

3.623 Rephes are not acceptable as DRDAs were not competent to sanction -
constructlon of such buildings at their own level.” ‘

g5,



AudttReport (Ctvtl) for the he year r.'mlt.d 31 Marclx 200-1 o _. - '

Non/iess deduction of ycontribuﬁo‘n Atowardjs‘ffb watershed
devei@pment fund S ‘ T o o :

3.6.24 Under the programme it was’ mandatory that the farmers contnbuted
‘towards -‘watershed development fund at least at the rate of 10 per cent of cost
of works done on individual-lands and five per cent of the ‘works on
community lands and for works on all lands of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled
Tribes (SC/ST)/persons -identified below * poverty line. = Test-check
(December 2003-April 2004) of records-of 10 PIAs revealed that in respect of
29 watershed projects, of recoverable amount - of Rs.20.21 lakh, only
Rs 10.56 lakh were recovered, resulting in short realisation of Rs 9.65 lakh.
The concerned PlAs stated (March-June 2004) that the beneﬁc1arles had- not
ontrlbuted their due share in full despite repeated requests. .

Failure of piani‘a t‘ieni' :

3.6.25 Scrutiny of records revealed- (June 2004) that. only 3,640 plants
(23 per cent) survived after plantation in-Theog block (Shimla district), out of
16,000 - fuel and fodder plants planted during 2003-04 in an area of
26.5 hectares at-a cost of Rs 0.86 lakli. Thus there was abnormal mortality of
12,360 (77 per cent) plants which indicated fallure on the part -of user
communlty to maintain the plantatlon

C‘onciusion '

' 3.6. 26 The above schemes/programmes were introduced by the Government '
with the objective’ of community development with the -initiative and

_ participation of the community itself. The programme 1mp1ement1ng agencies
were, thus, required to ensure close association of user groups for timely and
successful 1mplementat10n of such schemes/programmes to obtain the desired
results. Failure to do so resulted in non-achievement of the desired results.

These points were referred to the Government in July 2004; thelr reply had not
been received (September 2004)

86



A ':’,?'a‘aﬂ @? ?sﬁ%mg@ma@%

_ "Enfruc@uous/waﬁtem expendature and‘
,_T@verpayment .\j_ o

?AvondablelexcesslunfmatfuE expendﬂtus"e

Idle mvestment]adﬂe esﬁab ashmemj
E@Iockageﬁ*&undg T

) Regulatery ﬂssues and @ther pomts .

8

S&@res and smck

;)Generaﬁ DN SE




.
. . N
. ’



Incorrect fixation of pay of Hend Teachers resuﬂted im overpaymem of]
Rs 19.43 Lakh: ' 5

Flindamental”R'ule (FR) 22: (1) (a) (2) provideé that a Government servant on
promotion to a new post not involving higher duties and responsibilities shall

~ draw the stage of the promotional scale or if there is no such stage, the stage

‘next above his pay in the old post held by him on regular basis. The position.
was clarified (July 2001) by the State Government that the benefit of FR 22
(1) (@) (1) was not admissible in cases where promotion was made from a post,

_ carrymg a pay scale srmrlar to the pay scale of the promotional post.

Test-check \of the records of the thlrteen Block Prrmary Educatron Officers

. (BPEOs)' revealed (May 2002:December 2003) that 69 Junior Basic Teachers

(JBTs) drawing pay in the time scale of Rs 4550-7220 were promoted as Head
Teachers in the identical time scale of Rs4550-7220 and. _their pay on
promotion was fixed by the respective BPEOs under the provisions of FR 22
(1) (a)°(1) involving assumption of hruher duties and responsrbrhtres which
was not correct. Thus, due to wrong fixation' of pay, overpayment of
Rs 19.43 lakh was made to the Head Teachers from March 1996 to
,Novernber 2003 ’

| On this being pomted out by audrt the Dnector Prlmary Educatlon admltted' '
the facts. However, the position’ of recovery had not been intimated by the'
department.’

The matter was referred to the Government in March 2004, therr reply had not
been recerved (September 2004) ' .

1 7 Arki! Rs 0..60 lakh; Kotihai: Rs 0.99 lakh: Chhohara: Rs 1.5 lakly Nagrota Bél.‘\\ an: Rs 1 ;’3 lakh. Shimla: Rs 1.97 lakh: Paonta
Sahib: Rs 3.9 lakh; Nalagarh-I: Rs 1.37 lakh: Jugjit’ Nagar: Rs1.92 Jakh:” Sarwhant Rs 1.03 lakh: Cladhisr: Rs 1.0% lakir.
Ghumarwm-l Rs 0.67 lakly; Indora: Rs 2.34 kakh and Nahan: Rs 0. 7 lakh. T

- 87




Audtt Report (Ctvzl) for the year emled 3I Mar(.h 200-/ i

Delay in construction of HCDEOL study centre resulted - in unfruitful|
, expendnture of Rs 1.59 crore. ’ . ,

To construct a study centre of ][nternatronal Centre of Drstance Education and
"Open Learning (ICDEOL)-at Delhi, a.lease deed was executed (April 2000)
between Himachal Pradesh -University (HPU) and New Okhla Industrial
Development Authority for purchase of 5000 square metre of land at the cost
of Rs 2750 per square metre. Lease deed provided that the lessee would- also-
have to pay the lessor, lease rent each year for-the lease period of 90 years at
the rate of 2.5 per cent per annumi of the total premium of the plot from the
date of execution of the lease deed. It also provided that the lessee would start”
the construction within six months from the date-of possessmn and complete .
the building and put it in operation within. five. years, failing which levy of
four per cent of the premium cost per annum would be charged on extension
bemg allowed by the Chief Executrve Officer (CEO) Noida.

Test=check of records (September-October 2003) of HPU revealed that it had
incurred an expenditure of Rs1.52 crore’ between October 2000. and
September 2001. In addition to this, Rs 6.87 lakh were also paid to the
Authority on account of 2.5 per cent lease rent. per annum of the total premium -
for the years 2002-2003. The - possessron of land was taken.over by HPU in -

April 2001 but no construction work had been started (October 2003). As .

such the expenditure of Rs 1.59 crore (Rs 1.52 crore+ Rs 6.87 lakh) resulted in

. idle 1nvestment

" Director, ICDEOL stated (September 2003) that the matter was under process

with the Authority. The reply is not acceptable as no record in’its support was
-made available. As construction work had not commenced the- expendrture of
Rs-1.59 crore was rendered unfrurtful

The matter was referred to the Government in March 2004 therr reply had not. - -
been received (September 2004). -

Constructmn of gddowns i vmmtmn of the instructions - of the._
Govemment resulted in unauthorised expenditure of Rs 43 Eakh

The State Government transferred (March 2001) ‘wheat trade from the
Himachal Pradesh, Food and Supplies Department (HPFSD) to the Himachal -
Pradesh State Civil Supplies.'Corporation (Corporation) with effect from

Premiufn/cost of land: Rs 137.50 ljdkh: purcnase of stamps for Registration: Rs 13.75 lakh and maiitenance; Rs 1.11 lakh.




. Cha ter-fV: Audtt transactwns

April 2001. The “instructions 1ssued by the State Government inter alia
_provided that. 28 godowns which were under construction be transferred to the .
Corporation without’ any liability to: State’ Government on-an as is where is .
- -basis on token payment of Re one. Pnncrpal Secretary, Tribal. Development o
Department (TDD) further mstructed (July 2001) the Resident Commrssroner
(RC), TD, Pangi to discontinue the- constructlon of oodowns at Karyum and'
Karyas out of Trtbal Sub Plan (TSP) :

v Test check of ‘accounts of the Dlrector HPFSD- revealed (July 2002) that the
RC, Pangi at Killar accorded sanctions out of TSP funds (September,
“December 2001 and March 2002) in favour of- HPFSD Pangi at Killar for
" construction of godowns at Karyuni and Karyas and. an expenditure of
'Rs 43 lakh was incurred during 2001-2002 on construction. of these godowns

i in v1olatlon of the 1nstruct10ns of the Government ’

‘ Pr1n01pal Secretary, TD stated (February 2004) that the construction of the '
- godowns already in progress. was continued so that these godowns could be
transferred to needy departments located in Integrated Tribal Development'
-Project (ITDP) Pangi. The reply of the Prtncrpal Secretary is not acceptable as
these godowns were transferred to . the .Corporation in November 2003.

- Incurring of expenditure of Rs 43 lakh was thus in v1olatlon of the dec1sron of

the Government : : '

The matter was referred to the Government in 'March 2004 the1r rep]y had not’
been recelved (September 2004).

Expenditure of Rs 40.95 lakh was urhauthorﬁsedﬂy incurred on salaries of
the staff (i) deployed to the Himachal Institute of Public Administration;
Co-operative Mess Ltd. and (ii) rendered surplus due to transfer of]
catermg services to the Htmachal Tourism Development Corporatron

(a) Himachal Institute of Public Admmlstranon (HIPA) "Shimla had
three sanctioned posts of cooks to provide catering services to the trainees and
the guest faculty. of the institute. A Cooperative Society namely “The HIPA

Co-operative Mess.Ltd., Fairlawns, Shimla” had been formed in March 1993
" and registered in December 1993 under the Himachal Pradesh Co-operative
Societies, Act, 1968 to arrange for the supply of meals and light refreshment at
no profit no loss ba51s to members, tramees guest faculty members and HIPA~
staff. ‘ :

It was noticed in audit (November 2003) that the society was- utilising the . -
- services of three cooks from April 1993 onwards and Rs 22.64 lakh was paid -
to them as salary between -April 1993 and October 2003 out ‘of- the regular -
_budget of the department without sanction -of the Government. Besides,
payment on account of water and electricity provided in the mess had also -
, been made by the Instltute - : :

89



Aradn‘ R@aﬁ (Cxw& for zt/r’ae year emded 31 March 2004

7 The Director, HEA, stated (November 2003 and llanuary 2004) that the
~ services of the three cooks had been utilised in.the society since April 1993 in

the usual'manner as it was functioning on no profit no loss basis and there was o

no income to appoint its own officials to work as cooks. He further stated that
- it was not possible to segregate - the expenditure incurred on water and
electrrcrty .charges. The reply of the Director is not tenable as Finance
* Department in their decision of November 1991 had made it clear that in the
event of any. alternative arrangement made “for running the mess of the
institute, the services of three cooks were to be transferred to ‘other needy
departments ' : :

Alternatively, they could have been treated on: foreron service wrth the socrety
and therr salaries paid out of the i income of the socrety

(b) Test-check (February-April 2004) of the records of various medical
institutions revealed that in five hospitals, eight cooks' were rendered surplus
due to transfer (September-November 2002) - of catering services to the
Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Corporation in. respect of Zonal
-Hospitals and providing of dietary services by. the contractors in Community
" Health Centres between November 1991 and March 2004. These cooks were
pard Rs18. 31 lakh as salary upto March 2004. '

The CMOs/MOs In-charge of hosprtals stated (February Aprrl 2004) that the
services of cooks were utilised against vacant Group “D” posts. Replies are

not tenable .as orders of Gbvernment for utilising services of the cooks as
‘Group “D” were not produced to audrt

The matter was. referred to the Government in February 2004, their reply had
not been received (September 2004) .

Avoidable extra expenditure on purchase of medrcrnes resulted in loss of|'
Rs 22.98 lal(h to the Government.

Rule 15.2 (b) of HPFR Vol. I provrdes that the purchases must be made in the

most economical manner. When stores are purchased from the open market, -
. the system of open competitive tender should, as far as possible, be adopted -
and the purchases should be made from the lowest tenderer unless there are
any special reasons to the contrary which should be recorded. in writing. The -
Government instructions of February 1991 also-provided that the medicines
should be purchased through the State Civil Supplies Corporation
(Corporation). For this purpose, the -Director Health Services etc., was
required to place quarterly indents with the Corporatron The Chief Medrcal
" Officers (CMOs) could also make purchases of essential and life saving
medicines and drugs from any other source after- obtaining no- objectlon’s
certificate from the Corporatron and Controller of Stores

1 ZH, Bila;pur: three; ZH, Kullu: two and CHCs. Banjar. Saridhiole and Sarshan: one cacli.

- 90



Test-check (March 2003 and September 2003) of the records of the CMOs
- Chamba and Hamirpur revealed that medicines valued at Rs 42.17 lakh' were
purchased by these offices from the open market during the period 1997- 2003
without obtaining no. obJectlon certificate (NOC) from the Corporation and the
Controller of Stores. Had the medicines been purchased through the
-Corporation as required, the- actual cost could have been Rs 19.19 lakh only.
.- Thus, the purchases. of medicines at higher rates without obtaining no
objection from the Corporation and ‘Controller of Stores resulted in extra
-avoidable payment of Rs 22 98 lakh2 o :
The CMOs stated (April 2003 and November 2003) that the medrcmes were -
purchased from the open market to meet day to day requrrements as the
-medicines indented through the Corporatron were not received in time. The
plea is.not tenable as the instructions of the Government for effectmg
purchases of medlcmes were not followed: - : ~

The matter was. referred to the Government in February 2004 therr reply had
not been received (September 2004).

: Rupees 3.77 crore were lrreguﬂarﬂy duverted from caﬂamlty }reheﬁ' funds by
three Deputy Commissioners for ﬁ'resh/ongomg worﬂrs, ete.

Instructlons (May 1987) of the Government of India provrded that calamlty
_ relief funds should not be utilised on fresh works. These funds should be
utilised for old works damaged during calamity. The State Government also
directed (January 1998) that whenever-the Controlling Officers proposed to
spend the funds on fresh works, the approval of the Government was
necessary. The State Government further clarified (March 2002) that it was

the obligatory duty of the field staff of the Revenue department to make quick

spot inspections and assess losses and report the same to, the hrgher authontles
in accordance wnth the provrslons of the Rellef Manual. -

 Test-check (February 2003-October 2003) of the records of Deputy
. Commissioners (DCs) Kangra, Bilaspur - and . Hamlrpur revealed ' that

Rs 3.77 crore were diverted for execution of 770 works during 2001-03 out of

‘calamity relief fund though these works were not related to natural calamity. as
damage reports- therefor were not prepared and produced to audit. These .
works' pertained to the construction of roads, paths, renovation of forest rest

house, repair of garage, pooled accommodation, Sainik Rest House, electric -

wiring of re51dent1al and official buildings, etc., which 1n the absence of
damage reports were not covered under rehef works ‘ : '

N DC Kangra stated (March 2003) that the ﬁmds under the calarmty rehef were'
spent in accordance with the guidelines contained in the sanction given by the -

1 CMO Chamba: Rs 31.78 lakh; CMO Hamirpur: Rs 10.39 lakh.
2 CMO Chamba: Rs 16.57 lakh; CMO Hamirpur: Rs 6.41 lakh,

o1



- Audtt Rport (Ctvtl) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Commissioner (Revenue). DC, Bilaspur stated (October 2003) that the
schemes had been sanctioned after ascertaining the gravity. of the situation and
‘necessity of the occasion. DC, Hamirpur stated (October.2003) that necessary
certificates' had been recorded by . the concerned departments that these
schemes required urgent repalrs and were damaged due to heavy rains. -

The contention is not tenable as damage reports had not been prepared and
~were not produced to audit.

Thus the DCs mlsutlllsed funds of Rs 3.77 crore meant for restoration- of relief
" works affected by natural calamities. :

The matter was referred to the Government in May 2004 the1r reply had not
been received (September 2004) -

Avoidable payment of Rs one crore had to be made due to derehctnon of]
duty on the part of Councd/State Government e :

The State Council for Science, Technology and Environment (Council) came

into . being in 1985 and was registered as a society under Societies-
Regxstratlon Act, 1860 in January 1986. One of the activities of the Council
was to assist the State Government in protectlon of the ecology and
Environment. : -

It was noticed in audit (October 2003) that in- response to a Public Interest
Litigation Petition filed in the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India (SC) regarding
damage- to the ecology by various business houses- etc, -by plastering
advertisements-on rocks, et¢., in Kullu district, the Council 1ssued a public -
notice (August 2002) through press to .all the concerned through the
Government' to remove all* advertisements and hoardings " painted or
other-wise, on the rocks, trees and hills within 15 days of the notice. Neither
were detailed instructions issued for adopting the methods for fremoval of such
advertisements, hoardmgs étc, nor did the Council/Government take
appropriate action to supervise these activities in time. The parties in default,

- started to remove their advertisements and hoardings in eco-unfriendly manner
resultmg in further damage to ecology. The SC took the ‘matter seriously and
- ordered (September 2002) to 'stop the removal of any paint or damage, which
‘had already been done and. further ordered that it was the duty of the State-
Government to protect the environment and for the dereliction of its duty the
Government was directed to deposit Rs one-crore with the Central Empowered
Committee to be utilised towards meeting the expenses for- restoration of -
damaged ecology. The Supreme Court also ordered the elght busmess houses
to pay fine of Rs one crore. : : :

)



» Chater-IVAudzto transactwns _

Pursuant to the orders of. fhe SC the Government ordered through ‘public
notice (September 2002) - < p removing or concealing advertisements on the
~rocks or hoardin; 3 and also-rieposited (October 2002) Rs one crore w1th the o

Central Empowered Commlttee :

Due to negligence on the part of the Council/Government to check the damage :
to the ecology in time, the Government. had to make avoidable. payment of :
Rs one crore for which rio responsrmhty has been fixed. '

The matter was referred to the Government in Aprrl 2004 ‘their reply had not'
been received’ (September 2004). '

Unauthorised expenditure of Rs 15.33 lakh was incurred on salaries of the
employees. posted in nnstntutlons/ofﬁces where they actually did not
perform their duties. : -

“Himachal Pradesh Government orders provided that pay. “of an employee -

“should be drawn only from the statlon/mstltutron where he: is actually
posted/workmg :

~ Test-check (October 2003 and November 2003): of' the records of the Dlrector .
* Primary Education and the Director, Animal Husbandry revealed that

" 13 officials on transfer between " August 2001 and. May 2003 to other
institutions/offices obtained stay: orders between January 2001 and July 2003
from the State Administrative Tribunal for their retention at the old places of
posting. Their successors had also joined duty ‘at-these pldaces resulting in -
“deployment of two officials against_one post in these institutions. The
departments  drew salaries . between August 2001 ‘and September 2003
amounting to Rs 15.33 lakh for the staff deployed in excess agamst the posts
1y1ng vacant in other institutions/offices.

The departments admitted the facts-of surplus deployment of staff Apparently |
the services of this staff in these institutions/offices remained unutilised and-
unauthorrsed expendlture of Rs 5. 33 lakh was. mcurred on their salarres

The matter was referred to the Government m March 2004 thelr reply had not
been received (S eptember 2004) ’ v ,

93



' Aludzt Report (szrl) for the e year enden' 3I March 200-/

Expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore’ irncurr red om” construction of two roads in
Kinnaur district remained unfrurtﬂ'ui because of non- chursrtnou ot’
private Band

To provrde motorable facrhtles to two - main hamlets' of village Moorang
(Kinnaur district), construction of 6.5 kilometres long motorable road was
admrmstratrvely approved (October 1988) for Rs 22.74 lakh. The work was
taken up in March 1989 and completed upto a leéngth of 5.015 kilometres in
different reaches (completed length: 4.57 kilometres) after incurring - an
expenditure of Rs 81.57 lakh as. of June 1999. Thereafter construction work
was stopped due to mvolvement of prrvate Iand

Test- check of the records of Kalpa d1v151on revealed (August 2003) that
instead “of initiating cases for -acquisition of private land to " facilitate
completion of the road, the Executive: ‘Engineer (EE)- obtained another
approval (May 1997) for Rs 39 lakh for construction  of 3.5 kilometres long
road from another site and on a different alignment to. link the same hamlets.

The work, stipulated to be completed in one year, was taken up. for execution
in March 1998 and completed upto a length of 1.400 kilometres in patches
after i incurring expenditure of Rs 23.78 lakh as of March 2003. The work on
this alignment had also to be siopped’ due to involvement of private. land.

Papers for acquisition of private land had, however, not been processed by the-
division and execution work of thrs road was also lying in suspended state
since March 2003. ' :

" The EE, whlle admitting the facts stated (August 2003) that approval of the
competent authority was obtained for the construction of 3.5 kilometres long -
road because work on the original ahgnment of 6.5 kilometres long road had
to be stopped in June 1999 due to involvement of private land. He also stated
that the local people were being persuaded to provide land for the construction .
of this road. The contention of the EE is not tenable as cases for acquisition of -

~ land should have been completed before the construction. of initial stretch of

road on which expendlture of Rs 81 57 lakh had already been mcurred

Thus due to faulty planning and failure - of the department to decide the final
alignment of the road before execution ‘of work and non-acquisition of private
land -as provided-in the estimates, total expendlture of Rs 1.05 crore incurred
on construction of the two roads remained unfruitful. The intended ‘objective
of providing road facility to the people of the -area for transportatron of
produce to the market could also not be achleved

- The matter was referred to the Government in March 2004 their reply had not
been received (September 2004)

94






Delay in completion of swimming pool at Una and farlure to mcinde o

|essential components in the estimate resulted in unﬁ'rmtt‘ul expemﬂxtnre of :
Rs 62.10 lakh. - : s : C

Admlnlstratrve approval and expendlture sanction (A/A&E/S) for . the '
construction of a swimming pool including a burldmg in the district. stadrum at
Una was. accorded (]Decernber 1994) for Rs:51.53 lakh. The work, strpulated
to be completed in one year, was taken up for execution by Una division in

June 1996 and had been completed by September 2001 (except tile work in the -
pool and finishing work of the building). -No work was executed thereaﬂer
Expendlture of Rs 62.10 lakh: had been 1ncurred on the work

Test—check of the records of the d1v1s1on revealed (December 2003) that there' ce

* was: no.provision for essential items such as: boring of tube well, pump: liouse, -
pumping machinery, filteration plant 'supply of power, etc., in the prelrmmary -
estimate of the work. A revised estimate for Rs 119.72 lakh was, therefore,.
sent (March 2001) to' the Director. Youth  Services and Sports Shimla for

- according revised A/A&E/S which had not been recerved as of: May 2004

Preparatlon of unrealrstlc estlmate in the ﬁrst mstance and delay in approval of -
the revised estimate resulted i in non—completlon of the work. The expenditure
of Rs 62. 10 lakh 1ncurred on the work had thus remamed unfru1tful '

> _The matter was referred to the Government in March 2004 therr reply had not
: been recerved (September 2004) ' v

A_VFour building Worlks remamed mcomplete in three dnvnsrons resultmg im|
unfruitful expendutnre of Rs 98.57 lakh on them

In three drvrsrons four burldmg works-as- detmled mn Appendax-XXX were
administratively - approved between April 1989 “and December 1998 for -
Rs 96.31 lakh. “Stipulated to ‘be completed between one year ‘and two years,"
these works were taken up for execution between August- 1989 and May 2001

in anticipation. of technical sanction. " It was noticed in audrt that these works
were held up from various dates between January 2000 and ] anuary 2003 aﬁer

, 1ncurr1ng expendlture of Rs 98. 57 lakh on thelr part executlon o ,

:’JFhe ‘concerned ° Executrve Engmeers attrrbuted the stoppage of- works to
- non-receipt of requisite funds'from the concerned- departmerits-for execution of ~ -
~~the balance work.‘In Dharamsala division, ‘the contractor to~whom work ‘of

construction of four barracks had been awarded for execution in August 1989,
~left the work: of one barrack in- July 1994 on ‘which an expenditure of
- Rs351akh had been incurred: The shutters to" doors. and. wmdows of the

“~barracks - were ~provided departmentally in 1999-2000 -after which -the
remaining finishing work estimated to cost Rs five lakh only had not been

- executed. Fallure to arrange adequate funds by the departments was mdrcatlve .




Clm ter-IlV Au(lttof tnmsactwns _

~ofill plannmg and resulted in unfrultful expendlture of Rs 98.57 lakh on the
1ncomp1ete bu1ld1ng works ' - ,

,The matter was referred to the . Government m Apl‘ll 2004 thelr reply had not»
' been received (September 2004) : .

Expenditure of Rs 1.37 crore incurred on six road and four brrdge works|
by five divisions remained unfruntful as the works were held up because of] -
various reasons.

(a) Forest Conservation Act 1980 - prohibits use of forest land -for

non-forestry purposes without prlor approval of Government of India.

Government of India had also clarified in March 1982 that diversion of forest -
- iand for non—forestry activities in anticipation of the approval was- not

permissible. and that request for ex-post-facto* approval would not. be

entertained.” ,

’ Contrary to these” prov1s1ons six road works as detarled in Appendux=XXXE o
were taken up for execution in four divisions, between 1980 and 1997 (date of
commencement of work: in one case not known) without obtaining pI'lOI' ’

.. approval- of Government of India for the use of forest land falling at various.
~ points along the alignment of these roads. The road works, on which

expenditure of Rs 1.02 crore had been incurred were lying incomplete for

want of pérmission of Government of India.. The road works had been lying
incomplete for periods ranging between one year and seventeen years and. -
cases for.getting the approval of Government of India were still under process.

Failure of the department to-obtain approval of Government of India: before

taking up the construction of these roads thus resulted in unfrultful

, expendlture of Rs 1.02 crore on their part construction. '

() In Sundernagar D1v151on four - brrdge works, as detailed. in
 Appendix-XXXII, were -administratively- approved: - (July 1987 to
September 1998) for Rs 59.06 lakh. These works, stipulated to-be completed
between one year and-seven years, were taken up for execution between .-
- April 1997 and September 1999. The works were, however, held up since
_ different dates-between March 1998 and June 2002 aﬂer mcurrmg expendlture
'ofRs 34.92 lakh. :

"The. ExecutiVe Engineer attributed (September 2003) the stoppage of works to
paucity of funds (three cases) and- delay in approval of drawings and re—award
of work (one case). Thus, faulty planning, failure to complete necessary
formalities and ensuring availability of requisite funds for the works had

 rendered the expenditure of Rs 1.37 crore incurred on six road and four bridge

- works unfruitful. :

The matter was referred to the Government in Apr1l 2004 their reply had not V,
been received (September 2004) :




Audu‘ Report (thl) jor the e year emled 31 Mar(.h 7004 : A .

Expenditure of Rs 39.95 lakh incurred on various components of a bridge
on Patal khad in Chopaﬂ was rendered unfruitful owing to deviation from
approved desngn besides creatlon of an avondable lmblhty of Rs 13 lakh.

Constructlon of 30.48 metres span steel truss bridge ‘over Patal khad on
Pulbahal . Sarain road (Shimla - district) was’ administratively approved -
(October 1993) for Rs 15.41 lakh. The scope of work comprised construction
of sub-structure and fabrication and launching of super-structure of the bridge. -
The work relating to sub-structure was taken up for construction by Chopal -
" Division in Septefnber 1997 and completed during 2000-2001 at a cost of -
Rs 17.86 lakh with top width of the abutments as 5.10 metres. Fabrication and
launching work of the super-structure of the bridge was to be ‘done by
Mechanical Division, Dhalli (Shimla) accordmg to the drawmg approved by
the Chief Engmeer (North) o ,

' Test-check of the. records of Mechanical Division, Dhalli (November 2001)
and subsequent information collécted from Chopal division in March 2004 -
revealed that job order was placed by Chopal Division .in March 1998 for
fabrication of super-structure of-the bridge.. The job .was completed in
June 2000 at a cost of Rs 22.09 lakh with top width 5.550 metres of the bridge.
This also included an amount of Rs 1.24 lakh spent on carriage of fabricated
super-structure to- the  site of .work -for launching between January and:
June 2000. The fabricated -super-structure could, however, not be ‘launched
due to variation in w1dths of the sub-structure and the super-structure. This
happened because of supply- of different drawing by Chopal Division to the
Mechanical division than that required. This necessitated change in design’
from steel truss bridge to deck.type bridge and also raising the level of the
road by 4.60 metres involving approximate extra expenditure of Rs 13 lakh..
The EE, Chopal division ‘stated (March2004) that the drawing for
30.48 metres span steel truss bridge had been issued to the Superintending -
Engineer Mechanical Circle, Dhalli by the SE, Second Circle, Shimla in
- February 1994 but. the mechanical Division did not inspect the site before
undertakmg the manufacturing job. - The plea is not tenable because the
variation. in -width of sub-structure and super-structure occurred because of
supply of incorrect drawing by Chopal Division. Part of the fabricated super-.
structure of the bridge costing Rs 12 lakh-(approximately) was transferred -
" (October.November 2003) to Nirmand Division for use on Kurpan khad and .
the remaining material - of the bridge valuing approximately Rs 11 lakh was:
lying at Patal khad as of February 2004. The sub-structure of the brldge on
Kurpan khad was stated (February 2004) to be under construction. Job order
- for fabrication of deck type truss bridge had also been placed (August 2003)_ -
by Chopal division with Mechamcal division, Shimla.

Failure of Chopal Division to supply the correct drawmg for fabrlcatron of
super-structure of the bridge - thus resulted "in unfruitful expenditure, of
Rs 39 95 lakh on constructlon of sub- structure fabrlcatlon of super-structure




N

Cha pter-IV: Audzt of 1 transadwn s

carrrage of fabrtcated structure from one.site to another besrdes creatron of ‘
approx1mate avordable habrllty of Rs 13 lakh. L :

The matter was referred to the Government in Aprrl 2004 therr reply had not

B _ been received (September 2004)

‘ Faulty planning in the: construction of Leedang Demul moterable road in

Spiti Valley resulted in unfruitful expendnture of Rs 1.46 crore. -

*Construction' of 16 kms long. and 5/7 metres wrde motorable road from
. Leedang to Demul (Spiti Valley) was administratively approved between
" November 1980 and July 1994 for Rs 72. 61 lakh. The road, stipulated-to be -
- completed between - three and five workmg seasons, was taken up for

construction’ durmg June 1981 without obtaining techmcal sanction.

- Formation work in the total length . of 16kms was completed durmg
'September 1996 at a-cost of Rs84lakh . In addition,. expendlture of -
‘Rs 51.16 lakh was incurred ort crossdramaoe Works and 1mprovement of the

~ road during 1999-2003. Rupees 11:lakh were also spent -on- repalrs ‘and
- mamtenance of the road. durmg 1996-2002. ‘ o

| ‘Test-check of the ‘records of Kaza d1v1510n revealed (August 2003) that the o

road could not be opened for vehicular traffic due to steep grades and narrow
width at certain reaches. . Consequently, -expenditure of - Rs 146.16. lakh
incurred on the construction, improvement and maintenance. of the road had

~ remained unfruitful so far. This also includes Rs 10.27 lakh spent on the
‘ constructlon of L. 505 kms long road proposed to be abandoned

To make the road motorable, -an estimate of Rs 78 99 lakh was: approved
during 2002-2003 which contained a provision of Rs32.45 lakh for the
construction of 2.030 kilometers additional road due to change in alignment.
However, work against this estimate had not been taken up as of Apnl 2004 as
no' funds were allotted. Had the ahgnment been finalised after proper survey
and taking into account the permissible gradient in the first instance; further .
expenditure of Rs 32.45 lakh now proposed to be 1ncurred could have been-

' _ avonded

The Executrve Engineer- stated (Auoust 2003) ‘that the work " of,

- re- gradmg/rmprovement ‘of narrow . reaches by changing alignment was

necessary before openmg the road for heavy vehlcular trafﬁc

l, It would thus appear that the road had not been- constructed aﬂer thorou0h

investigation in- the. first instance, Farlure to. do S0 resulted m demal of -

' mtended beneﬁts to the beneﬁcrarles

- The matter was: referred to the Government in May 2004 therr reply had’ not.
been received (September 2004) P

99



: Audtt Report (Clvtl) f or | the year emied 31 March 2004

Expenditure of Rs 36.28 lakh mcurred by Dharampur dnvnswn on|
construction of Marhi-Sandhole road remained unﬁ‘rmtful

Constructlon of motorable road from Marhi to Sandhole via Bhoor Chandgala
‘kilometre 0/0-to 17/400 (Mandi district) was approved (July 1999) “for
Rs 2.14 crore. The work, scheduled for completion in three years, was taken -
" _up for execution by Dharampur division in August 1999 without obtaining -
technical sanction.” Formation work in-a length of 2.720 kilometres, soling
work in one kilometer portion and one- culvert had -been completed as of
January 2001 at a cost ofRs 36. 28 lakh. .

Test check. of records of the division revealed. (November 2003) that 1nstead
of mvrtmg open tenders to get the benefit of competitive rates, the work in’
24 cases was awarded to four contractors at a cost of Rs41. 77 lakh through
local inquiries by splitting up the works without sanction. Against this, work
valuing Rs 34.21 lakh had been executed by them. It was noticed in audit that
two contractors, to whom widening' work of 1.720 kilometres long road was
entrusted, did not follow the approved -alignment upto a length  of
'1.315 kilometres (between. kilometres 0.405 and 1.720). The road work for

~ which payment of Rs 15.71 lakh was made fo them, had steep gradients and
was ‘not fit for vehicular traffic.. Further, expenditure of Rs 1.91 lakh ‘was
incurred on laying of soling and construction of a culvert on the unapproved
alignment. The work was suspended in February 2000.. Neither had
altemative alignment been ﬁnallsed nor the work resumed so far

‘ The Executive Engineer while admrttmg the facts stated (November 2003) that
‘the matter regarding deviation from the . approved alignment was under '
mvestrgatlon at hrgher level.

Takmg into account the fact that the road constructed in the 1n1t1al reach :
(km 0/405 to 1/720) was unfit for vehicular traffic, entire expendlture of

“Rs 36.28 lakh- mcurred on the constructron of the road has remamed unfruitful

S0 far

"The matter was referred to the Government in March 2004, then' reply had not
been recelved (September 2004). - .

Injudicious rescission of contracts in Shillai division resulted in extra
* |avoidable - expendnture of Rs 23.32 lakh :md undue ﬁnancmﬂ f‘tvour of
|Rs 6.09 iakh to the contmctors

Test—check of records of Shillai drvrsron revealed (May 2003) that five road
works of original nature were -split up without obtaining sanction of the

Darbal Nainidhar szlah roed., Balance work on LPRR road, Chaudni Kathwar road. Chandni Kudard and Shillai Pashmiwali Koti

road.

100



e

S e ‘ - _ ) . : ' o 'Chu ter IVAut. ftrancctl 'ns‘_

‘been recerved (September 2004)

competent authorrty These works were entrusted by the: Executwe Engmeerk"“

~ between 1996-97 and "2001-02 to 15 contractors. through 27. contracts for
Rs 21:52 lakh. All these works were strpulated to be completed within periods .

ranging between one month and six_ months. - The contracts were rescinded-

. (between September 1996- March 2002) before ‘the’ expiry of ‘the stipulated - -

period- of completlon because of non-commencement - of  works by ‘the:
‘contractors. ~Scrutiny of records further revealed that -the contractors had

_ neither been given any opportumty for completron of the works nor served: »
,hw1th notices before rescission- of contracts. Action against the contractors for - -

non-commencement of works’ was also not'taken. Subsequently, all these; .

‘ works were re-awarded - (November 1996- -April 2002) to 20 contractorsf co
- through 27 agreements at.an.estimated cost of Rs 43:90 lakh and- thus 1nvolved w0
- estimated extra expendrture of Rs 22.38 lakh.~ Actual extra expend1ture on'the:
~basis of work done, however, amounted to Rs 23.32'lakh.. It was-also noticed . .
- “that in. nine cases same works were re-awarded to the same contractors- within -

two .months of ‘rescission-of contractsand “involved. extra expenditure : of

Rs 6.09 lakh on the basis of work actually done: ‘Further, three works awarded =~ .- =5 .7 &
“on 8 October 1997 at an-estimated cost of Rs 11.64 lakh were: rescinded- ori =
-.25'October 1997 i.e. aftertwo days of expiry of the strpulated period allowed®
“for starting the-work, on the plea that- the -works ‘were of urgent nature. . These -
- works were re-awarded (two works: after four months and one work: after 25

months) at an estimated cost of Rs 22.56'lakh.- Of these one work ‘Wwas' strll R
1ncomplete mvolvmg tlme overrun of 48 months ” S :

It would thus be seen that the contracts were rescmded 1nJud1crously wrthout

f-,werghmg the consequences of such rescission, ‘Action of the department thus .
‘resulted in extra avoidable expendlture of Rs 23.32 lakh and undue favour of s
“Rs 